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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item: I 
Subject: Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance 

Background   
Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item: II 
Subject: Public Comment 

Background   
Discussion items only, no action to be taken.  Any person may address the Board at this time upon 
any subject that is within the jurisdiction of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency and that does not 
appear on the agenda. Any matter that requires action may be referred to staff for a report and action 
at a subsequent Board meeting.  There is a five (5) minute limit per person. 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator 

Item: III 
Subject: Introduction of New Agency Staff 

Background  
Opportunity for the Board of Directors to meet new full-time staff members and be informed of their 
roles and duties within the Agency. 

• Scott Fleming – Associate Engineer

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Attachments 
None. 

Recommendation  
No action required. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Vicky Lufrano  LaRue Griffin 
Human Resources Administrator General Manager 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator 

Item: IV 

Subject: Professional Achievements & Awards 

Background  
Acknowledgement of staff for professional achievements and awards received the previous calendar month. 

Professional Achievement 
• Celeste Graves, Administrative Department - Promotion to Field Inspector
• Tyler Penn, Operations Department - Passed Exam for Grade III WWTP Operator
• Aliou Diallo, Operations Department - Passed Exam for Grade V WWTP Operator

Work Anniversary 
• Aaron Carlsson, Engineering Department - 1Year Anniversary as Senior Engineer

Safety Suggestion Award (2nd Quarter of 2018) 
• Justin Parrish - Guardrail Gaps
• Philip Fay - Trip Hazards and Guardrails
• Greg O’Hair - Hearing Protection and Fall Protection
• Robert Holmes - Ladder Safety
• Patrick Baird - Eye Protection
• Bill Pindar - Drinking Water Quality Analysis
• Laura Mader - Fall Protection
• Tobin Fuchs - Confined Space Entry
• Nancy Barker - Hearing and Eye Protection
• Jim Redmond - Trip Hazard

Fiscal Impact  
Recipients of a Safety Suggestion Award receive 2 hours of administrative leave for each safety suggestion 
approved by the safety committee.  Promotions are impacted by the appropriate salary classification and 
range. 

Attachments 
None. 

Recommendation  
No action required. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Vicky Lufrano     LaRue Griffin 
Human Resources Administrator  General Manager 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: V-1

Subject: Approval of the minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on June 13, 2018 

Background  
Draft minutes from previous meeting(s) held are presented to the Board of Directors for review and 
approval.  

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Attachments  
Minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on June 13, 2018. 

Recommendation  
Approve the minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on June 13, 2018. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



 

  

 

 

 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

 
June 13, 2018 

  
I. Call to Order: 

 
President Lewis called the regular meeting of the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency Board of 
Directors to order at 9:00 AM.  Roll call and Pledge of Allegiance followed. 
 
Directors Present: S. Lane Lewis, NTPUD 
   Dale Cox, SVPSD 
   Jon Northrop, ASCWD  
 Dan Wilkins, TCPUD  
 Blake Tresan, TSD 
 
Staff Present: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 
 Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 
 Michael Peak, Operations Manager   
 Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 
 Bob Gray, Information and Technology Manager 
 Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator 
 Richard P. Shanahan, Agency Counsel 
 Dawn Davis, Administration Department 
 Angelina Henson, Administration Department 
 Aaron Carlsson, Engineering Department 
 Mike Smith, Engineering Department 
 Laura Mader, Laboratory Department 
 Bill Pindar, Laboratory Department  
 Kristin Davis, Laboratory Department 
 Philip Fay, Maintenance Department 
 Jim Redmond, Maintenance Department 
 Anthony Salinas, Maintenance Department 
 Chad Bentley, Operations Department 
   
Public Present: None. 

 
 

II. Public Comment:  
 

There was no comment. No action was taken by the Board. 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 

III. Introduction of New Agency Staff 
 
Mrs. Lufrano acknowledged agency staff whom obtained professional achievements for the 
previous calendar month to the Board of Directors. 
 
Most of the Agency employees left the meeting following the introduction. 
 
 

IV. Professional Achievements & Awards 
 
Mrs. Lufrano introduced new full-time staff members to the Board of Directors and informed 
them of the roles and duties within the Agency. 
 

 
V. Consent Agenda 

 
1. Approval of the minutes of the special Board meeting on May 9, 2018. 

 
2. Approval of general fund warrants. 

 
3. Approval of financial statements and status of investments. 

 
MOTION by Director Wilkins, SECOND by Director Northrop to approve the Consent 
Agenda items; unanimously approved. 

 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
    
Motion passed. 

 
 
VI. Regular Agenda 

 
1. Approval of the Annual Budget for fiscal year 2018-2019. 

 
Mr. Griffin explained that there is a new structure within the budget for the 2018-19 fiscal 
year and provided an overview of the new structure and budget. There was further discussion 
of a master plan, pension liability, post-employment benefits and minimum reserve fund.  
 
MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Cox for the approval of the Annual 
Budget for fiscal year 2018-2019; unanimously approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  

 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
Motion passed. 

 
 

2. Approval of Resolution 1-2018 revising the wastewater capital reserve fund budget and 
making related findings. 

 
MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Wilkins for the approval of 
Resolution 1-2018 revising the wastewater capital reserve fund budget and making related 
findings; unanimously approved. 

 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  

 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
Motion passed. 

 
 

3. Approval to award bids for the procurement of liquid sodium hydroxide, hydrated lime, 
liquid chlorine, liquid oxygen, methanol and ferric chloride. 

 
MOTION by Director Wilkins, SECOND by Director Northrop to award bids for the 
procurement of liquid sodium hydroxide, hydrated lime, liquid chlorine, liquid oxygen, 
methanol and ferric chloride to the lowest responsive bidder of each corresponding chemical 
as listed in the staff report for this item. 

 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
Motion passed. 

 
 

4. Approval to award the 2018 Roof Repair Project. 
 

MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Tresan to award the 2018 Roof 
Repair Project to Centimark Corporation in the amount of $126,907; unanimously approved. 
 



 

  

 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 

5. Approval of Damore, Hamric & Schnieder, Inc. letters of engagement. 
 

MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Tresan to approve the Damore, 
Hamric & Schnieder, Inc. letters of engagement; unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 

6. Approval to ratify the license agreement with Big Blue Adventure, LLC. 
 

MOTION by Director Wilkins, SECOND by Director Northrop to approve the ratification 
of the license agreement with Big Blue Adventure, LLC; unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 

 
 

7. Approval of the Tahoe Truckee area agreement for mutual emergency aid. 
 

MOTION by Director Tresan, SECOND by Director Northrop to approve the Tahoe 
Truckee area agreement for mutual emergency aid; unanimously approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 

 
 

8. Discussion of the Avery Hotel development. 
 

Mr. Griffin informed the Board of Directors that he met with developer representative Mr. 
David Tirman to discuss outstanding charges accrued by the Agency associated with the 
original Avery Hotel development and there was no additional update.  An update would be 
provided as Mr. Tirman meets with the hotel owner to further discuss the matter.   
 
No action was taken by the Board. 

 
 

9. Discussion of the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule. 
 

Mrs. Lufrano provided an update on the annual cost-of-living (COLA) adjustment in 
accordance with the California Consumer Price Index (CPI), All Urban Consumers, based on 
the previous calendar year commencing in April.  Due to a State of California Department of 
Industrial Relations CPI publication delay, the data was not available to update the salary 
schedule for Board consideration and approval.  Once the CPI is published, the amended 
salary schedule along with the table of organization will be submitted to the Board of 
Directors for consideration and approval.   

 
No action was taken by the Board. 
 
 

10. Report of Ad Hoc committee on the handbook revision. 
 

Director Tresan and Director Cox informed the Board that an ad hoc meeting was held to 
discuss a plan and schedule to update the handbook.    
 
No action was taken by the Board. 
 

 
VII. Management Team Report 

 
1. Department Reports 
 

Mr. Peak provided an update on current and past projects for the operations department and 
reported that the all waste discharge requirements were met for the month with the exception 
of a minor pH violation which was reported to the Regional Water Control Board 
(Lahontan).  
 



 

  

 
 
Mr. Parker provided an update on current and past projects for the engineering department.  
 
Mr. Gray provided an update on current and past projects for the information and technology 
department. 
 
Mrs. Chavez provided an update on current and past projects for the administration 
department. 
 
No action was taken by the Board. 

  
 
2. General Manager Report 

 
Mr. Griffin provided a brief update on the status of various ongoing projects, none of which 
required action by the Board.  
 
No action was taken by the Board. 

 
   

VIII. Board of Director Comment 
 

Director Cox welcomed Mrs. Vicky Lufrano to the Agency and President Lewis stated he felt the 
budgeting changes is a positive action moving forward. 
 
No action was taken by the Board.      

 
 

IX. Closed Session 
 

The Board went into closed session with legal counsel and Mr. Griffin at 10:41 AM  
 

1. Conference with General Manager, as Agency real property negotiator, concerning price and 
terms of payment relating to potential to real property exchange with Truckee Tahoe Airport 
District concerning Nevada County APN 019-440-81, APN 049-040-24 and APN 049-040-
25 pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8. 
 

2. Closed session conference with legal counsel regarding existing adjudicatory administrative 
proceeding, IBEW Local 1245 v. Agency (Public Employee Relations Board Case Nos. SA-
CE-1017-M & SA-RR-1172-M) under Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1) (IBEW 
petition for recognition and unfair labor practice charge). 

 
3. Closed session for public employee performance evaluation of the General Manager. 

 
The meeting was reopened at 11:34 PM. Nothing to report from closed session. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 

X. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:34 PM. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LaRue Griffin 
Secretary to the Board 
 
Approved:      



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: V-2

Subject: Approval of general fund warrants 

Background  
Warrants paid and payable for the previous calendar month(s). 

Fiscal Impact  
Decrease in Agency general fund per the warrant amounts. 

Attachments  
Report of general fund warrants. 

Recommendation  
Approve general fund warrants paid and payable. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 











CHECK# CHECK DATE EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK AMOUNT DIRECT DEPOSIT

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY     -     PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER PAGE 1

EMP #

6/1/2018 $1,955.5554834 9906

6/1/2018 $2,875.7454835 1929

6/1/2018 $4,291.69 X 54836 1980

6/1/2018 $5,923.38 X 54837 4225

6/1/2018 $1,806.74 X 54838 5098

6/1/2018 $2,868.85 X 54839 3741

6/1/2018 $3,051.33 X 54840 6626

6/1/2018 $2,501.34 X 54841 3286

6/1/2018 $3,263.46 X 54842 7570

6/1/2018 $4,961.15 X 54843 671

6/1/2018 $3,316.55 X 54844 8897

6/1/2018 $3,689.71 X 54845 8710

6/1/2018 $2,918.17 X 54846 2133

6/1/2018 $3,765.81 X 54847 8400

6/1/2018 $2,239.46 X 54848 5982

6/1/2018 $2,907.59 X 54849 1352

6/1/2018 $3,635.84 X 54850 3464

6/1/2018 $3,573.96 X 54851 934

6/1/2018 $2,394.48 X 54852 992

6/1/2018 $3,144.22 X 54853 3059

6/1/2018 $2,404.19 X 54854 411

6/1/2018 $3,456.89 X 54855 1248

6/1/2018 $2,934.22 X 54856 6171

6/1/2018 $2,198.34 X 54857 9815

6/1/2018 $2,538.90 X 54858 1730

6/1/2018 $2,680.06 X 54859 9478

6/1/2018 $1,722.11 X 54860 4817

6/1/2018 $2,530.63 X 54861 9268

6/1/2018 $2,469.11 X 54862 6930

6/1/2018 $2,911.99 X 54863 1567

6/1/2018 $3,669.22 X 54864 5526

6/1/2018 $3,018.22 X 54865 9357

6/1/2018 $2,817.54 X 54866 63

6/1/2018 $3,027.01 X 54867 65

6/1/2018 $3,817.70 X 54868 3328

6/1/2018 $4,932.86 X 54869 890

6/1/2018 $2,462.33 X 54870 572

6/1/2018 $3,215.82 X 54871 2375

6/1/2018 $2,427.82 X 54872 3433

6/1/2018 $3,444.30 X 54873 743

6/1/2018 $2,580.10 X 54874 6715

6/1/2018 $2,134.91 X 54875 3359

6/1/2018 $2,562.96 X 54876 8131



CHECK# CHECK DATE EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK AMOUNT DIRECT DEPOSIT

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY     -     PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER PAGE 2

EMP #

6/1/2018 $2,605.83 X 54877 6833

6/1/2018 $811.24 X 54878 773

6/1/2018 $3,393.67 X 54879 7232

6/1/2018 $2,953.56 X 54880 1766

6/1/2018 $3,950.83 X 54881 9056

6/1/2018 $3,123.38 X 54882 5476

6/1/2018 $2,642.87 X 54883 4177

6/1/2018 $197.31 X 54884 5098

6/1/2018 $2,709.07 X 54885 5098

6/1/2018 $255.16 X 54886 3286

6/8/2018 $197.31 X 54887 5098

6/8/2018 $2,709.07 X 54888 5098

6/15/2018 $1,997.4754889 9906

6/15/2018 $2,510.7754890 1929

6/15/2018 $4,291.68 X 54891 1980

6/15/2018 $5,923.38 X 54892 4225

6/15/2018 $2,868.87 X 54893 3741

6/15/2018 $3,051.32 X 54894 6626

6/15/2018 $2,243.88 X 54895 3286

6/15/2018 $3,263.46 X 54896 7570

6/15/2018 $4,692.16 X 54897 671

6/15/2018 $3,207.89 X 54898 8897

6/15/2018 $3,732.51 X 54899 8710

6/15/2018 $3,012.55 X 54900 2133

6/15/2018 $3,740.51 X 54901 8400

6/15/2018 $1,973.94 X 54902 5982

6/15/2018 $2,421.03 X 54903 1352

6/15/2018 $4,067.24 X 54904 3464

6/15/2018 $3,285.34 X 54905 934

6/15/2018 $2,396.42 X 54906 992

6/15/2018 $2,738.35 X 54907 3059

6/15/2018 $2,206.35 X 54908 411

6/15/2018 $2,897.62 X 54909 1248

6/15/2018 $2,934.22 X 54910 6171

6/15/2018 $2,198.35 X 54911 9815

6/15/2018 $2,538.92 X 54912 1730

6/15/2018 $2,636.16 X 54913 9478

6/15/2018 $1,688.63 X 54914 4817

6/15/2018 $2,530.63 X 54915 9268

6/15/2018 $2,233.66 X 54916 6930

6/15/2018 $3,420.71 X 54917 1567

6/15/2018 $3,669.21 X 54918 5526

6/15/2018 $3,018.20 X 54919 9357



CHECK# CHECK DATE EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK AMOUNT DIRECT DEPOSIT

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY     -     PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER PAGE 3

EMP #

6/15/2018 $2,408.50 X 54920 63

6/15/2018 $3,026.98 X 54921 65

6/15/2018 $3,817.69 X 54922 3328

6/15/2018 $4,932.87 X 54923 890

6/15/2018 $2,462.33 X 54924 572

6/15/2018 $3,369.83 X 54925 2375

6/15/2018 $2,168.71 X 54926 3433

6/15/2018 $3,307.98 X 54927 743

6/15/2018 $2,580.09 X 54928 6715

6/15/2018 $2,067.49 X 54929 3359

6/15/2018 $2,396.50 X 54930 8131

6/15/2018 $2,323.79 X 54931 6833

6/15/2018 $2,549.82 X 54932 773

6/15/2018 $3,395.62 X 54933 7232

6/15/2018 $2,953.55 X 54934 1766

6/15/2018 $3,568.26 X 54935 9056

6/15/2018 $3,123.36 X 54936 5476

6/15/2018 $2,644.82 X 54937 4177

6/29/2018 $2,179.1054938 9906

6/29/2018 $2,523.4254939 1929

6/29/2018 $4,291.69 X 54940 1980

6/29/2018 $5,923.37 X 54941 4225

6/29/2018 $3,090.44 X 54942 3741

6/29/2018 $3,051.34 X 54943 6626

6/29/2018 $2,243.89 X 54944 3286

6/29/2018 $3,263.46 X 54945 7570

6/29/2018 $5,546.58 X 54946 671

6/29/2018 $3,303.73 X 54947 8897

6/29/2018 $3,718.40 X 54948 8710

6/29/2018 $3,052.98 X 54949 2133

6/29/2018 $3,461.97 X 54950 8400

6/29/2018 $1,950.17 X 54951 5982

6/29/2018 $2,397.00 X 54952 1352

6/29/2018 $4,179.57 X 54953 3464

6/29/2018 $3,679.62 X 54954 934

6/29/2018 $2,186.26 X 54955 992

6/29/2018 $3,191.49 X 54956 3059

6/29/2018 $3,063.32 X 54957 612

6/29/2018 $2,206.38 X 54958 411

6/29/2018 $2,897.62 X 54959 1248

6/29/2018 $3,018.18 X 54960 6171

6/29/2018 $2,198.34 X 54961 9815

6/29/2018 $2,538.91 X 54962 1730



CHECK# CHECK DATE EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK AMOUNT DIRECT DEPOSIT

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY     -     PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER PAGE 4

EMP #

6/29/2018 $2,636.15 X 54963 9478

6/29/2018 $1,710.41 X 54964 4817

6/29/2018 $2,530.63 X 54965 9268

6/29/2018 $2,206.29 X 54966 6930

6/29/2018 $2,725.89 X 54967 1567

6/29/2018 $3,725.76 X 54968 5526

6/29/2018 $3,018.21 X 54969 9357

6/29/2018 $3,022.20 X 54970 63

6/29/2018 $3,027.01 X 54971 65

6/29/2018 $3,817.70 X 54972 3328

6/29/2018 $4,932.86 X 54973 890

6/29/2018 $2,462.33 X 54974 572

6/29/2018 $3,215.82 X 54975 2375

6/29/2018 $1,923.42 X 54976 3433

6/29/2018 $3,370.66 X 54977 743

6/29/2018 $2,580.10 X 54978 6715

6/29/2018 $2,184.44 X 54979 3359

6/29/2018 $2,396.48 X 54980 8131

6/29/2018 $2,323.79 X 54981 6833

6/29/2018 $2,549.82 X 54982 773

6/29/2018 $3,393.66 X 54983 7232

6/29/2018 $2,953.56 X 54984 1766

6/29/2018 $3,677.11 X 54985 9056

6/29/2018 $3,215.57 X 54986 5476

6/29/2018 $2,642.87 X 54987 4177

6/29/2018 $361.14 X 54988 671

6/29/2018 $0.57 X 54989 5526

6/29/2018 $161.43 X 54990 3359

6/29/2018 $2,349.60 X 54991 5476

6/29/2018 $172.29 X 54992 4177

6/29/2018 $8,084.79 X 54993 1980

6/29/2018 $8,110.32 X 54994 9815

6/29/2018 $8,290.39 X 54995 4225

6/29/2018 $814.68 X 54996 1567

6/29/2018 $1,733.04 X 54997 890

6/29/2018 $10,308.62 X 54998 2375

6/29/2018 $121.13 X 54999 6715

$494,989.14



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  V-3 
Subject:  Approval of financial statements and status of investments     
 
Background  
Financial statements and status of investments for the previous calendar month(s). 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Decrease in Agency general fund per the warrant amounts. 
 
Attachments  
Report of financial statements and status of investments. 
 
Recommendation  
Approve financial statements and status of investments. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



JOB PLPG1 TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR P&LBUDGET FINANCIAL STATEMENT RUN TIME 18:01:26
ROUNDING- 1 PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

 BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BUDGET CURRENT MONTH   YEAR TO DATE BALANCE    BUDGET %
 CURRENT YEAR

 ADMINISTRATIVE FUND
 -------------------

 45010  SALARIES AND WAGES 500,000.00 69,812.45 505,809.28 (5,809.28)   101.16
 45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 354,000.00 22,969.53 291,773.80 62,226.20 82.42
 45030  DIRECTOR FEES 12,000.00 500.00 5,200.00 6,800.00 43.33
 45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL 4,000.00 75.00 2,737.47 1,262.53 68.44
 45070  INSURANCE 110,000.00 0.00 85,587.15 24,412.85 77.81
 45080  MEMBERSHIPS 25,000.00 0.00 24,138.00 862.00 96.55
 45090  OFFICE EXPENSE 75,000.00 2,006.63 45,800.94 29,199.06 61.07
 45095  FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS 150,000.00 0.00 139,193.60 10,806.40 92.80
 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 75,000.00 2,214.00 49,497.33 25,502.67 66.00
 45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 250,000.00 22,860.90 311,714.45 (61,714.45)   124.69
 45130  PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS 15,000.00 768.22 21,168.53 (6,168.53)   141.12
 45140  RENTS AND LEASES 5,000.00 494.56 5,428.16 (428.16)   108.56
 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 0.00 19.00 981.00 1.90
 45170  TRAINING 5,000.00 1,375.92 6,679.70 (1,679.70)   133.59
 45180  UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 5,000.00 0.00 6,613.32 (1,613.32)   132.27
 45190  UTILITIES 12,000.00 1,130.40 10,042.94 1,957.06 83.69
 45300  EQUIPMENT 7,000.00 15,413.98 15,413.98 (8,413.98)   220.20

 --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  --------
 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE FUND 1,605,000.00 139,621.59    1,526,817.65 78,182.35 95.13

 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND
 -------------------------------

 45010  SALARIES AND WAGES 5,561,500.00 392,201.10    4,538,499.68    1,023,000.32 81.61
 45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,485,000.00 225,704.51    3,047,403.21 437,596.79 87.44
 45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL 15,000.00 118.14 10,367.56 4,632.44 69.12
 45080  MEMBERSHIPS 14,500.00 965.00 13,043.26 1,456.74 89.95
 45095  FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 0.00 486.25 (486.25) 0.00
 45100  SUPPLIES 1,295,000.00 90,890.09 994,932.11 300,067.89 76.83
 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 567,000.00 83,452.73 593,211.51 (26,211.51)   104.62
 45140  RENTS AND LEASES 22,000.00 379.69 12,171.33 9,828.67 55.32
 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 261,000.00 37,706.75 284,756.09 (23,756.09)   109.10
 45155  INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRICAL 75,000.00 15,117.71 107,081.53 (32,081.53)   142.78
 45160  RESEARCH & MONITORING 80,000.00 10,694.66 82,479.93 (2,479.93)   103.10
 45170  TRAINING 46,000.00 10,029.60 48,528.16 (2,528.16)   105.50
 45190  UTILITIES 1,273,000.00 72,203.42 959,640.74 313,359.26 75.38
 45300  EQUIPMENT 0.00 525.09 841.09 (841.09) 0.00

 --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  --------
 TOTAL OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 12,695,000.00 939,988.49   10,693,442.45    2,001,557.55 84.23

 TOTAL 14,300,000.00    1,079,610.08   12,220,260.10    2,079,739.90 85.46
 ==============  ==============  ==============  ==============  ========

 SRF DEBT SERVICE

 45105  INTEREST ON SRF LOAN EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 266,280.33 (266,280.33) 0.00
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JOB CASHONHAND                             TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR CASH                                         FINANCIAL STATEMENT                   RUN TIME 18:01:26
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                     BALANCE
      CASH ON HAND
      ------------
      CASH ACCOUNT (US BANK)                            80,358.99
      CASH - PETTY CASH                                  1,600.00
      CASH - TAX REVENUE (US BANK)                       3,264.10
      CHK ACCT (WELLS FARGO/PAYROLL)                     3,829.19
      SERVICE CHARGE MUNI INV(US BANK)                   6,325.30
      WASTEWATER SAVINGS-WELLS FARGO                   391,074.09
      CASH - WWCRF (US BANK)                            26,578.86
      STATE LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMT FUND              51,648,156.06
                                                ------------------
        TOTAL CASH ON HAND                          52,161,186.59
                                                ==================

        CURRENT MONTH                         INCOME          EXPENSES          ACCOUNTS
                                                                                PAYABLE
      ADMINISTRATIVE                             12,269.18        139,621.59         11,872.42
      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE                     4,231.86-       939,988.49        221,882.05
      W.W.C.R.F.                                 63,341.28              0.00              0.00
      UPGRADE REHAB                                   0.00         11,003.60          6,760.78
                                           ----------------  ----------------  ----------------
        TOTAL                                    71,378.60      1,090,613.68        240,515.25
                                           ================  ================  ================

                                                   BEGINNING       YEAR TO DATE        YEAR TO DATE         CURRENT
                                                    BALANCE          RECEIVED            EXPENDED           BALANCE
      ADMINISTRATIVE                                  50,000.00        3,566,361.54      4,796,363.72      2,067,495.02
      OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                       250,000.00       12,571,483.79     10,844,153.98      1,977,329.81
      WASTEWATER CAPITAL RESERVE                  20,768,597.34        1,235,927.58         61,812.65     19,565,544.32
      SRF WASTEWATER CAP RESERVE                   2,917,227.28           34,462.32              0.00      2,951,689.60
      UPGRADE/REHAB                               26,809,008.58          295,331.95        634,883.44     25,599,127.84
                                                ----------------  ------------------  ----------------  ----------------
      TOTAL                                       50,794,833.20       17,703,567.18     16,337,213.79     52,161,186.59
                                                ================  ==================  ================  ================
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JOB INTINCOME                      INTEREST INCOME                                     RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR INTERINC                                     FINANCIAL STATEMENT                   RUN TIME 18:01:27
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                        YEAR TO DATE
         INTEREST INCOME
         ---------------
      00 ADMINISTRATIVE                                    17,286.54
      01 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE                           24,730.58
      02 W.W.C.R.F.                                       179,739.30
      04 SRF WCRF                                          27,728.64
      06 UPGRADE/REHAB                                    242,457.97
                                                   ------------------
           TOTAL INTEREST INCOME                          491,943.03
                                                   ==================

        FUND INVESTMENTS:                     T.C.D.           T-BILLS           L.A.I.F
      ADMINISTRATIVE                                  0.00              0.00      2,063,812.58
      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE                         0.00              0.00      1,885,634.67
      W.W.C.R.F.                                      0.00              0.00     19,147,891.37
      SRF WCRF                                        0.00              0.00      2,951,689.60
      UPGRADE REHAB                                   0.00              0.00     25,599,127.84
                                           ----------------  ----------------  ----------------
        TOTAL FUND INVESTMENTS                        0.00              0.00     51,648,156.06
                                           ================  ================  ================
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JOB FUNDCHANGE                             TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR FUNDCHANGE                     SUMMARY OF YEAR TO DATE CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES    RUN TIME 18:01:27
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                           ADMIN       OPERATIONS &      WASTEWATER   SRF WASTEWTR      UPGRADE          TOTAL
                                       MAINTENANCE      CAP RESERVE   CAP RESERVE       REHAB
                        ------------- --------------- --------------- ------------- --------------- ---------------

          CASH BEG BAL     50,000.00      250,000.00   20,768,597.34  2,917,227.28   26,809,008.58   50,794,833.20

          TRANSFERS     3,247,497.20            0.00    2,377,167.95-         0.00      870,329.25-           0.00

          BEG A/R         205,124.67      496,159.72       52,031.17      6,733.68       52,873.98      812,923.22

          INCOME        3,373,290.87   12,569,390.90    1,213,139.30     27,728.64      242,457.97   17,426,007.68

          END A/R          12,054.00-     494,066.83-      29,242.89-         0.00      121,902.15      535,959.04

          BEG A/P      31,346,740.99    1,294,848.60            0.00          0.00       12,803.15   32,591,388.45

          EXPENSES      1,793,097.98   10,693,442.45       61,812.65          0.00      628,841.07   13,177,194.15

          END A/P      28,343,475.25-   1,144,137.07-           0.00          0.00        6,760.78-  29,431,368.81-
                         ------------  --------------  --------------  ------------  --------------  --------------

          CASH END BAL  2,067,495.02    1,977,329.81   19,565,544.32  2,951,689.60   25,599,127.84   52,161,186.59
                         ============  ==============  ==============  ============  ==============  ==============
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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Summary
June 30, 2018

SUMMARY OF PAID & PAYABLE

Administrative and General Paid: $760,371.06

Administrative and General Payable: $257,132.91

Total Administrative and General Paid and Payable: $1,017,503.97

Total Administrative and General Payroll Paid: $494,989.14

DRAFT



JOB NETASSETS ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS RUN TIME 17:50:08
ROUNDING- 0 TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY

 PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

 YEAR TO DATE
 ASSETS

 CURRENT ASSETS

 CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
 01 10010  CASH U.S.BANK CHECKING 80,358.99
 00 10020  CASH WELLS FARGO/PAYROLL 407.55
 01 10020  CASH WELLS FARGO/PAYROLL 3,421.64
 00 10030  CASH - PETTY CASH 1,600.00
 00 10045  CASH - TAX REVENUE U.S. BANK 1,674.89
 01 10045  CASH - TAX REVENUE U.S. BANK 1,589.21
 01 10050  CASH - SERV CHARGE MUNI CHECKG 6,325.30
 00 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F. 2,063,812.58
 01 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F. 1,885,634.67
 06 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F. 25,599,127.84

 --------------
 CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 29,643,952.67

 --------------

 ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE
 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

 00 11280  A/R BROWN ACT REFORM REIMBSMT 12,054.00
 01 11020  A/R SERVICE CHARGES 20,676.88-
 01 11021  SERVICE CHARGE REFUNDS 22,565.03
 01 11065  A/R LAB FEES 1,860.00
 01 11070  A/R-TEMP DISCHARGE 23,603.48
 01 11075  A/R-COBRA 114.32-

 --------------
 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 39,291.31

 --------------

 INVENTORY
 01 12550  CHEMICAL INVENTORY 95,296.15
 01 12560  CHEMICAL INVENTORY 26,606.00

 --------------
 INVENTORY 121,902.15

 --------------

 01 13060  DUE FROM GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 344,927.37

 --------------
 DUE FROM GOVT AGENCIES 344,927.37

 --------------

 --------------
 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 30,150,073.50

 --------------
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JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0002    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 17:50:08
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE

                             RESTRICTED ASSETS

                   02 10065  WASTEWATER SAVINGS-WELLS FARGO          391,074.09
                   02 10066  CASH - WWCRF U.S. BANK                   26,578.86
                   02 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                      19,147,891.37
                   04 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                       2,951,689.60
                                                                  --------------
                                  CASH & EQUIVALENTS              22,517,233.92
                                                                  --------------

                   02 11030  A/R CONNECTION FEES PMT PLANS            29,242.89
                                                                  --------------
                                  A/R CONNECTION FEES                 29,242.89
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                                  TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS         22,546,476.81
                                                                  --------------

                             PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT
                   00 16010  LAND                                  2,174,726.00
                   00 16020  PLANT FENCING                           244,732.11
                   00 16040  SEWAGE COLLECTION FACILITIES         14,168,430.43
                   00 16050  SEWAGE TRMT AND DISP FACILITY       125,093,559.93
                   00 16060  GEN PLANT & ADMIN FACILITIES          3,982,615.29
                   00 16090  VEHICLES                              1,209,946.21
                   00 16550  ACCUM DEPRECIATION FACILITIES        56,036,579.38-
                   00 16580  ACCUM DEPREC- GENERAL PLANT           4,685,118.00-
                                                                  --------------
                                  NET CAPITAL ASSETS              86,152,312.59
                                                                  --------------
                             DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS
                   00 16810  DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS             3,427,897.00
                                                                  --------------
                             DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS             3,427,897.00
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL ASSETS                        142,276,759.90
                                                                  ==============
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JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0003    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 17:50:08
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE
                                LIABILITIES

                             CURRENT LIABILITIES
                   00 20350  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                         11,872.42-
                   01 20350  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                        221,882.05-
                   06 20350  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                          6,760.78-
                                                                  --------------
                                  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                   240,515.25-
                                                                  --------------

                   00 20810  ACCRUED LIA FOR COMP ABSENCE             53,885.58-
                   01 20810  ACCRUED LIA FOR COMP ABSENCE            860,258.72-
                                                                  --------------
                                  COMPENSATED ABSENCES               914,144.30-
                                                                  --------------

                   00 20820  ACCRUED LIA FOR HRA                       1,274.82-
                   01 20820  ACCRUED LIA FOR HRA                      61,729.47-
                                                                  --------------
                                  HEALTH REIMB ACCOUNT                63,004.29-
                                                                  --------------

                   01 22010  CUSTOMER DEPOSITS TEMP DISCHARGE            400.00-
                                                                  --------------
                             CUSTOMER DEPOSITS                           400.00-
                                                                  --------------

                             ACCRUED EXPENSES
                   01 20760  LIFE INSURANCE                              183.30-
                   01 20780  SURVIVOR BENEFITS/O & M                       1.00-
                   00 20786  PERS EMPLOYEE PAID CONTRIB                  445.64-
                   01 20786  PERS EMPLOYEE PAID CONTRIB                  317.47
                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                      312.47-
                                                                  --------------
                                                                  --------------
                                  TOTAL LIAB FROM CURRENT          1,218,376.31-
                                                                  --------------
                             CURRENT LIAB FROM RESTRICTED
                             LONG TERM LIABILITIES
                   00 23020  SRF LOAN PAYABLE/LONG TERM           28,275,996.79-
                   00 24010  NET PENSION LIABILITY                13,722,519.00-
                                                                  --------------
                                  LONG TERM LIABILITIES           41,998,515.79-
                                                                  --------------
                             DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS
                   00 24020  DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS              1,342,483.00-
                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS        1,342,483.00-
                                                                  --------------
                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL LIABILITIES                    44,559,375.10-
                                                                  ==============
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JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0004    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 17:50:08
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE

                                CAPITAL

                             CAPITAL ASSETS
                   00 25050  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-CAP GRANTS       28,336,343.44-
                   00 25051  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-LOCAL DIST        1,330,176.82-
                   00 25052  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-US FOREST           223,315.00-
                   00 25053  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-STATE PARK           16,341.91-
                   00 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                   4,827,690.09-
                   00 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                    13,517,414.10-
                                                                  --------------
                             CAPITAL ASSETS                       48,251,281.36-
                                                                  --------------

                             RESTRICTED FOR WWCR
                   02 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                   1,225,841.30
                   02 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                    20,820,628.51-
                                                                  --------------
                             RESTRICTED FOR WWCR                  19,594,787.21-
                                                                  --------------

                             RESTRICTED FOR STATE LOAN
                   04 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                      27,728.64-
                   04 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                     2,923,960.96-
                                                                  --------------
                             STATE REVOLVING FUND WCR              2,951,689.60-
                                                                  --------------

                             UNRESTRICTED
                   01 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                   1,875,948.45-
                   01 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                       548,688.88
                   06 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                   1,256,712.35
                   06 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                    26,849,079.41-
                                                                  --------------
                             UNRESTRICTED                         26,919,626.63-
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                                TOTAL NET ASSETS                  97,717,384.80-
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS      142,276,759.90-
                                                                  ==============
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JOB S00PL TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 00ADPL ADMINISTRATION RUN TIME 18:03:04
ROUNDING- 0 PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

 CURRENT YEAR TO
 MONTH DATE

 STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPENSES

 ADMINISTRATION  REVENUE
 00 32030  TAX REVENUE CURRENT SECURED 13.10 2,991,468.03-
 00 32031  TAX REVENUE CURRENT UNSECURED 0.00 52,117.64-
 00 32032  TAX REVENUE PRIOR YEARS 23.78- 1,077.47-
 00 32050  INTEREST INCOME 639.77- 17,286.54-
 00 32065  IN LIEU OF TAX REV OTHER NOTAX 0.00 236,086.80-
 00 32070  TAX REVENUE HOPTR 2,121.81- 24,014.12-
 00 32072  TAX REVENUE TIMBERLAND 0.00 3.13-
 00 32090  TAX REVENUE OTHER NON-OPERATIO 9,496.92- 51,237.14-

 ------------------  ------------------
 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION REVENUE 12,269.18- 3,373,290.87-

 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
 00 45010  SALARIES AND WAGES 69,812.45 505,809.28
 00 45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 22,969.53 291,773.80
 00 45030  DIRECTOR FEES 500.00 5,200.00
 00 45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL 75.00 2,737.47
 00 45070  INSURANCE 0.00 85,587.15
 00 45080  MEMBERSHIPS 0.00 24,138.00
 00 45090  OFFICE EXPENSE 2,006.63 45,800.94
 00 45095  FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 139,193.60
 00 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,214.00 49,497.33
 00 45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 22,860.90 311,714.45
 00 45130  PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS 768.22 21,168.53
 00 45140  RENTS AND LEASES 494.56 5,428.16
 00 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 0.00 19.00
 00 45170  TRAINING 1,375.92 6,679.70
 00 45180  UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 0.00 6,613.32
 00 45190  UTILITIES 1,130.40 10,042.94
 00 45300  EQUIPMENT 15,413.98 15,413.98
 00 45105  INTEREST ON SRF LOAN EXPENSE 0.00 266,280.33

 ------------------  ------------------
 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 139,621.59 1,793,097.98

 ADMINISTRATION TRANSFERS
 00 45510  SRF DEBT SERVICE PMT TRANSFER 0.00 3,247,497.20-

 ------------------  ------------------
 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION TRANSFERS 0.00 3,247,497.20-

 ------------------  ------------------
 NET PROFIT/LOSS 127,352.41 4,827,690.09-

 ==================  ==================
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JOB S01PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 01OPPL                                    OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE               RUN TIME 18:03:04
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

                    OPERATIONS & MAINT  REVENUE
          01 31010  INCOME FROM SERVICE CHARGES                        5,247.85       12,494,046.55-
          01 31015  NSF RETURN CHECK FEE                                  15.00-             105.00-
          01 31020  INCOME FROM TEMP DISCHARGES                            0.00           42,188.77-
          01 31040  INCOME-OTHER                                       1,010.00-           8,320.00-
          01 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                        9.01           24,730.58-
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL OP & MAINT REVENUE                           4,231.86       12,569,390.90-

                    OPERATIONS & MAINT EXPENSES
          01 45010  SALARIES AND WAGES                               392,201.10        4,538,499.68
          01 45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                                225,704.51        3,047,403.21
          01 45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL                           118.14           10,367.56
          01 45080  MEMBERSHIPS                                          965.00           13,043.26
          01 45095  FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS                               0.00              486.25
          01 45100  SUPPLIES                                          90,890.09          994,932.11
          01 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                              83,452.73          593,211.51
          01 45140  RENTS AND LEASES                                     379.69           12,171.33
          01 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE                           37,706.75          284,756.09
          01 45155  INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRICAL                      15,117.71          107,081.53
          01 45160  RESEARCH & MONITORING                             10,694.66           82,479.93
          01 45170  TRAINING                                          10,029.60           48,528.16
          01 45190  UTILITIES                                         72,203.42          959,640.74
          01 45300  EQUIPMENT                                            525.09              841.09
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL OP & MAINT EXPENSES                     939,988.49       10,693,442.45

                    OP & MAINT TRANSFERS

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                      944,220.35        1,875,948.45-
                                                              ==================  ==================
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JOB S02PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 02WWPL                                    WASTEWATER CAPITAL RESERVE               RUN TIME 18:03:04
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPENSES
                    *  WASTEWATER CAPITAL RESERVE  *

                    WASTEWATER CAPITAL RES REVENUE
          02 31030  INCOME FROM CONNECTION FEES                      110,500.00-       1,037,975.00-
          02 31035  INCOME CONN FEE PMT PLANS                              0.00           60,925.00-
          02 31040  INCOME-OTHER                                      47,500.00           65,500.00
          02 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                      341.28-         179,739.30-
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL WWCR REVENUE                                63,341.28-       1,213,139.30-

                    WWCR EXPENSES
          02 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                                   0.00           47,700.00
          02 45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                                  0.00           14,112.65
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL WWCR EXPENSES                                 0.00           61,812.65

                    WASTEWATER CAP RES TRANSFERS
          02 45510  SRF DEBT SERVICE PMT TRANSFER                          0.00        2,377,167.95
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL WWCR TRANSFERS                                0.00        2,377,167.95

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                       63,341.28-       1,225,841.30
                                                              ==================  ==================
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JOB S04PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 04SRPL                                     RESERVED FOR STATE LOAN                 RUN TIME 18:03:04
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE

                    STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

                    STATE LOAN RESERVE REVENUE
          04 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                        0.00           27,728.64-
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL STATE LOAN RESERVE REVENUE                       0.00           27,728.64-

                    STATE LOAN RESERVE EXPENSES

                    STATE LOAN RESERVE TRANSFERS

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                            0.00           27,728.64-
                                                              ==================  ==================
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JOB S06PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  7/05/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 06UPPL                                        UPGRADE REHAB FUND                   RUN TIME 18:03:04
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  6/30/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

                    UPGRADE REVENUE
          06 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                        0.00          242,457.97-
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL UPGRADE REVENUE                                  0.00          242,457.97-

                    UPGRADE EXPENSES
          06 45095  FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS                               0.00            2,820.00
          06 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                                   0.00          258,857.99
          06 45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                                  0.00           36,547.44
          06 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE                              765.75          125,903.64
          06 45155  INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRICAL                           0.00           33,827.12
          06 45300  EQUIPMENT                                         10,237.85          170,884.88
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL UPGRADE EXPENSES                         11,003.60          628,841.07

                    UPGRADE TRANSFERS
          06 45510  SRF DEBT SERVICE PMT TRANSFER                          0.00          870,329.25
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL UPGRADE TRANSFERS                             0.00          870,329.25

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                       11,003.60        1,256,712.35
                                                              ==================  ==================
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Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
Investment Status Report

TO: LaRue

FROM: Michelle

RE: Investments for the Month Ending June 30, 2018

AVERAGE
INTEREST AMOUNT

RATE INVESTED

L.A.I.F. 1.860% $51,648,156.06

SAVINGS 0.1000% Weighted Yield $391,074.09
U.S. Bank Service Charge $6,325.30
U.S. Bank Tax Revenue $3,264.10
U.S. Bank W.W.C.R.F. $26,578.86

CHECKING 0.000% $133,910.58
$3,829.19

TOTAL CASH ON HAND $52,213,138.18

Wells Fargo Investment 

U.S. Bank General Checking
Wells Fargo Payroll 

T:\Administration\Accounting\F-Drive\Accounting Excel\EXCEL GL 2017 2018\CASH\Investments.xlsx / SMRY
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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  VI-1 
Subject:  Appeal of charges for APN P112-300-28-00 
 
Background  
Mr. Roberts, owner of APN P112-300-28, has submitted a letter to the Board of Directors 
requesting relief of compound interest and penalties on past unpaid assessments. 
 
Per Section 10.P of Ordinance 2-2015: 
 

“The Agency Board of Directors may find that by reason of special circumstances, any 
provision of the rules and regulations may be suspended or modified as applied to a 
particular parcel and may grant relief for said particular parcel.  Applications requesting 
relief shall be made in writing to the Agency Board of Directors outlining the nature of the 
request, the rule or regulation which is the subject of the request and the special 
circumstances warranting requested relief.” 
 

Attached are correspondences, the appeal letter and supporting documentation for consideration. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
A relief of compound interest and penalties would equal $7,567.10 as of July 1, 2018. 
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1:  Transaction history with compound interest 
Exhibit 2:  Transaction history simulating collection on an annual basis 
Exhibit 3:  Comparison of transaction history 
Correspondences between T-TSA and Mr. Roberts 
 
Recommendation  
Management recommends offering a relief contingent of payment of past due sewer service 
charges within 60 days. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
 



Transaction History

ACCT #P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Description of Charge Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due
7/1/2006 120.42$                     7/1/06 to 12/31/06 120.42$             
8/1/2006 120.42$             
9/1/2006 12.04$              1.51$               133.97$             

10/1/2006 1.67$               135.64$             
11/1/2006 1.70$               137.34$             
12/1/2006 1.72$               139.06$             

1/1/2007 159.78$                     1/1/07 to 6/30/07 1.74$               300.58$             
2/1/2007 1.76$               302.34$             
2/5/2007 Payment -$                 (120.42)$           181.92$             
3/1/2007 15.98$              2.27$               200.17$             
4/1/2007 2.50$               202.67$             
5/1/2007 2.53$               205.20$             
6/1/2007 2.57$               207.77$             
7/1/2007 159.78$                     7/1/07 to 12/31/07 2.60$               370.15$             
8/1/2007 2.63$               372.78$             
9/1/2007 15.98$              4.66$               393.42$             

10/1/2007 4.92$               398.34$             
11/1/2007 4.98$               403.32$             
12/1/2007 5.04$               408.36$             

1/1/2008 162.78$                     1/1/08 to 6/30/08 5.10$               576.24$             
2/1/2008 5.17$               581.41$             
3/1/2008 16.28$              7.27$               604.96$             
4/1/2008 7.56$               612.52$             
5/1/2008 7.66$               620.18$             
6/1/2008 7.75$               627.93$             
7/1/2008 168.78$                     7/1/08 to 12/31/08 7.85$               804.56$             
8/1/2008 7.95$               812.51$             
9/1/2008 16.88$              10.16$             839.55$             

10/1/2008 10.49$             850.04$             
11/1/2008 10.63$             860.67$             

Raymond Roberts
EXHIBIT 1
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Transaction History

ACCT #P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Description of Charge Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

Raymond Roberts
EXHIBIT 1

12/1/2008 10.76$             871.43$             
1/1/2009 168.78$                     1/1/09 to 6/30/09 10.89$             1,051.10$          
2/1/2009 11.03$             1,062.13$          
3/1/2009 16.88$              13.28$             1,092.29$          
4/1/2009 13.65$             1,105.94$          
5/1/2009 13.82$             1,119.76$          
6/1/2009 14.00$             1,133.76$          
7/1/2009 171.78$                     7/1/09 to 12/31/09 14.17$             1,319.71$          
8/1/2009 14.35$             1,334.06$          
9/1/2009 17.18$              16.68$             1,367.92$          

10/1/2009 17.10$             1,385.02$          
11/1/2009 17.31$             1,402.33$          
12/1/2009 17.53$             1,419.86$          

1/1/2010 171.78$                     1/1/10 to 6/30/10 17.75$             1,609.39$          
2/1/2010 17.97$             1,627.36$          
3/1/2010 17.18$              20.34$             1,664.88$          
4/1/2010 20.81$             1,685.69$          
5/1/2010 21.07$             1,706.76$          
6/1/2010 21.33$             1,728.09$          
7/1/2010 177.78$                     7/1/10 to 12/31/10 21.60$             1,927.47$          
8/1/2010 21.87$             1,949.34$          
9/1/2010 17.78$              24.37$             1,991.49$          

10/1/2010 24.89$             2,016.38$          
11/1/2010 25.20$             2,041.58$          
12/1/2010 25.52$             2,067.10$          

1/1/2011 177.78$                     1/1/11 to 6/30/11 25.84$             2,270.72$          
2/1/2011 26.16$             2,296.88$          
3/1/2011 17.78$              28.71$             2,343.37$          
4/1/2011 29.29$             2,372.66$          
5/1/2011 29.66$             2,402.32$          

2



Transaction History

ACCT #P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Description of Charge Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

Raymond Roberts
EXHIBIT 1

6/1/2011 30.03$             2,432.35$          
7/1/2011 177.78$                     7/1/11 to 12/31/11 30.40$             2,640.53$          
8/1/2011 30.78$             2,671.31$          
9/1/2011 17.78$              33.39$             2,722.48$          

10/1/2011 34.03$             2,756.51$          
11/1/2011 34.46$             2,790.97$          
12/1/2011 34.89$             2,825.86$          

1/1/2012 177.78$                     1/1/12 to 6/30/12 35.32$             3,038.96$          
2/1/2012 35.76$             3,074.72$          
3/1/2012 17.78$              38.43$             3,130.93$          
4/1/2012 39.14$             3,170.07$          
5/1/2012 39.63$             3,209.70$          
6/1/2012 40.12$             3,249.82$          
7/1/2012 177.78$                     7/1/12 to 12/31/12 40.62$             3,468.22$          
8/1/2012 41.13$             3,509.35$          
9/1/2012 17.78$              43.87$             3,571.00$          

10/1/2012 44.64$             3,615.64$          
11/1/2012 45.20$             3,660.84$          
12/1/2012 45.76$             3,706.60$          

1/1/2013 177.78$                     1/1/13 to 6/30/13 46.33$             3,930.71$          
2/1/2013 46.91$             3,977.62$          
3/1/2013 17.78$              49.72$             4,045.12$          
4/1/2013 50.56$             4,095.68$          
5/1/2013 51.20$             4,146.88$          
6/1/2013 51.84$             4,198.72$          
7/1/2013 177.78$                     7/1/13 to 12/31/13 52.48$             4,428.98$          
8/1/2013 53.14$             4,482.12$          
9/1/2013 17.78$              56.03$             4,555.93$          

10/1/2013 56.95$             4,612.88$          
11/1/2013 57.66$             4,670.54$          

3



Transaction History

ACCT #P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Description of Charge Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

Raymond Roberts
EXHIBIT 1

12/1/2013 58.38$             4,728.92$          
1/1/2014 177.78$                     1/1/14 to 6/30/14 59.11$             4,965.81$          
2/1/2014 59.85$             5,025.66$          
3/1/2014 17.78$              62.82$             5,106.26$          
4/1/2014 63.83$             5,170.09$          
5/1/2014 64.63$             5,234.72$          
6/1/2014 65.43$             5,300.15$          
7/1/2014 175.80$                     7/1/14 to 12/31/14 66.25$             5,542.20$          
8/1/2014 67.08$             5,609.28$          
9/1/2014 17.58$              70.12$             5,696.98$          

10/1/2014 71.21$             5,768.19$          
11/1/2014 72.10$             5,840.29$          
12/1/2014 73.00$             5,913.29$          

1/1/2015 175.80$                     1/1/15 to 6/30/15 73.92$             6,163.01$          
2/1/2015 74.84$             6,237.85$          
3/1/2015 17.58$              77.97$             6,333.40$          
4/1/2015 79.17$             6,412.57$          
5/1/2015 80.16$             6,492.73$          
6/1/2015 81.16$             6,573.89$          
7/1/2015 175.80$                     7/1/15 to 12/31/15 82.17$             6,831.86$          
8/1/2015 83.20$             6,915.06$          
9/1/2015 17.58$              86.44$             7,019.08$          

10/1/2015 87.74$             7,106.82$          
11/1/2015 88.84$             7,195.66$          
12/1/2015 89.95$             7,285.61$          

1/1/2016 175.80$                     1/1/16 to 6/30/16 91.07$             7,552.48$          
2/1/2016 92.21$             7,644.69$          
3/1/2016 17.58$              95.56$             7,757.83$          
4/1/2016 96.97$             7,854.80$          
5/1/2016 98.19$             7,952.99$          
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Transaction History

ACCT #P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Description of Charge Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

Raymond Roberts
EXHIBIT 1

6/1/2016 99.41$             8,052.40$          
7/1/2016 175.80$                     7/1/16 to 12/31/16 100.66$           8,328.86$          
8/1/2016 122.30$           8,451.16$          
9/1/2016 17.58$              126.77$           8,595.51$          

10/1/2016 128.93$           8,724.44$          
11/1/2016 130.87$           8,855.31$          
12/1/2016 132.83$           8,988.14$          

1/1/2017 175.80$                     1/1/17 to 6/30/17 134.82$           9,298.76$          
2/1/2017 136.84$           9,435.60$          
3/1/2017 17.58$              141.53$           9,594.71$          
4/1/2017 143.92$           9,738.63$          
5/1/2017 146.08$           9,884.71$          
6/1/2017 148.27$           10,032.98$        
7/1/2017 175.80$                     7/1/17 to 12/31/17 150.49$           10,359.27$        
8/1/2017 152.75$           10,512.02$        
9/1/2017 17.58$              157.68$           10,687.28$        

10/1/2017 160.31$           10,847.59$        
11/1/2017 162.71$           11,010.30$        
12/1/2017 165.15$           11,175.45$        

1/1/2018 175.80$                     1/1/18 to 6/30/18 167.63$           11,518.88$        
2/1/2018 170.15$           11,689.03$        
3/1/2018 17.58$              175.34$           11,881.95$        
4/1/2018 178.23$           12,060.18$        
5/1/2018 180.90$           12,241.08$        
6/1/2018 183.62$           12,424.70$        
7/1/2018 175.80$                     12,600.50$        

TOTALS 4,288.32$                  411.28$            8,021.32$       (120.42)$           12,600.50$       
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Revised Billing Analysis - Non-Compounding Scenario

P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due
7/1/2006 120.42$                              7/1/06 to 12/31/06 120.42$                       
8/1/2006 120.42$                       
9/1/2006 12.04$             1.51$               133.97$                       

10/1/2006 1.67$               135.64$                       
11/1/2006 1.70$               137.34$                       
12/1/2006 1.72$               139.06$                       

1/1/2007 159.78$                              1/1/07 to 6/30/07 1.74$               300.58$                       
2/1/2007 1.76$               302.34$                       
2/5/2007 Payment -$                 (120.42)$            181.92$                       
3/1/2007 15.98$             2.27$               200.17$                       
4/1/2007 2.50$               202.67$                       
5/1/2007 2.53$               205.20$                       
6/1/2007 Fiscal Year End 06/07 2.57$               207.77$                       
7/1/2007 159.78$                              7/1/07 to 12/31/07 159.78$                       
8/1/2007 159.78$                       
9/1/2007 15.98$             2.00$               177.76$                       

10/1/2007 2.67$               180.43$                       
11/1/2007 2.71$               183.14$                       
12/1/2007 2.75$               185.89$                       

1/1/2008 162.78$                              1/1/08 to 6/30/08 2.79$               351.46$                       
2/1/2008 5.27$               356.73$                       
3/1/2008 16.28$             5.35$               378.36$                       
4/1/2008 7.56$               385.92$                       
5/1/2008 7.66$               393.58$                       
6/1/2008 Fiscal Year End 07/08 7.75$               401.33$                       
7/1/2008 168.78$                              7/1/08 to 12/31/08 168.78$                       
8/1/2008 168.78$                       
9/1/2008 16.88$             2.11$               187.77$                       

10/1/2008 2.35$               190.12$                       
11/1/2008 2.38$               192.50$                       
12/1/2008 2.41$               194.91$                       

1/1/2009 168.78$                              1/1/09 to 6/30/09 2.44$               366.13$                       

EXHIBIT 2
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Revised Billing Analysis - Non-Compounding Scenario

P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

EXHIBIT 2

2/1/2009 4.58$               370.71$                       
3/1/2009 16.88$             4.63$               392.22$                       
4/1/2009 4.90$               397.12$                       
5/1/2009 4.96$               402.08$                       
6/1/2009 Fiscal Year End 08/09 5.03$               407.11$                       
7/1/2009 171.78$                              7/1/09 to 12/31/09 171.78$                       
8/1/2009 171.78$                       
9/1/2009 17.18$             2.15$               191.11$                       

10/1/2009 2.39$               193.50$                       
11/1/2009 2.42$               195.92$                       
12/1/2009 2.45$               198.37$                       

1/1/2010 171.78$                              1/1/10 to 6/30/10 2.48$               372.63$                       
2/1/2010 4.66$               377.29$                       
3/1/2010 17.18$             4.72$               399.19$                       
4/1/2010 4.99$               404.18$                       
5/1/2010 5.05$               409.23$                       
6/1/2010 Fiscal Year End 09/10 5.12$               414.35$                       
7/1/2010 177.78$                              7/1/10 to 12/31/10 177.78$                       
8/1/2010 177.78$                       
9/1/2010 17.78$             2.22$               197.78$                       

10/1/2010 2.47$               200.25$                       
11/1/2010 2.50$               202.75$                       
12/1/2010 2.53$               205.28$                       

1/1/2011 177.78$                              1/1/11 to 6/30/11 2.57$               385.63$                       
2/1/2011 4.82$               390.45$                       
3/1/2011 17.78$             4.88$               413.11$                       
4/1/2011 5.16$               418.27$                       
5/1/2011 5.23$               423.50$                       
6/1/2011 Fiscal Year End 10/11 5.29$               428.79$                       
7/1/2011 177.78$                              7/1/11 to 12/31/11 177.78$                       
8/1/2011 177.78$                       
9/1/2011 17.78$             2.22$               197.78$                       

2



Revised Billing Analysis - Non-Compounding Scenario

P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

EXHIBIT 2

10/1/2011 2.47$               200.25$                       
11/1/2011 2.50$               202.75$                       
12/1/2011 2.53$               205.28$                       

1/1/2012 177.78$                              1/1/12 to 6/30/12 2.57$               385.63$                       
2/1/2012 4.82$               390.45$                       
3/1/2012 17.78$             4.88$               413.11$                       
4/1/2012 5.16$               418.27$                       
5/1/2012 5.23$               423.50$                       
6/1/2012 Fiscal Year End 11/12 5.29$               428.79$                       
7/1/2012 177.78$                              7/1/12 to 12/31/12 177.78$                       
8/1/2012 177.78$                       
9/1/2012 17.78$             2.22$               197.78$                       

10/1/2012 2.47$               200.25$                       
11/1/2012 2.50$               202.75$                       
12/1/2012 2.53$               205.28$                       

1/1/2013 177.78$                              1/1/13 to 6/30/13 2.57$               385.63$                       
2/1/2013 4.82$               390.45$                       
3/1/2013 17.78$             4.88$               413.11$                       
4/1/2013 5.16$               418.27$                       
5/1/2013 5.23$               423.50$                       
6/1/2013 Fiscal Year End 12/13 5.29$               428.79$                       
7/1/2013 177.78$                              7/1/13 to 12/31/13 177.78$                       
8/1/2013 177.78$                       
9/1/2013 17.78$             2.22$               197.78$                       

10/1/2013 2.47$               200.25$                       
11/1/2013 2.50$               202.75$                       
12/1/2013 2.53$               205.28$                       

1/1/2014 177.78$                              1/1/14 to 6/30/14 2.57$               385.63$                       
2/1/2014 4.82$               390.45$                       
3/1/2014 17.78$             4.88$               413.11$                       
4/1/2014 5.16$               418.27$                       
5/1/2014 5.23$               423.50$                       
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Revised Billing Analysis - Non-Compounding Scenario

P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

EXHIBIT 2

6/1/2014 Fiscal Year End 13/14 5.29$               428.79$                       
7/1/2014 175.80$                              7/1/14 to 12/31/14 175.80$                       
8/1/2014 175.80$                       
9/1/2014 17.58$             2.20$               195.58$                       

10/1/2014 2.44$               198.02$                       
11/1/2014 2.48$               200.50$                       
12/1/2014 2.51$               203.01$                       

1/1/2015 175.80$                              1/1/15 to 6/30/15 2.54$               381.35$                       
2/1/2015 4.77$               386.12$                       
3/1/2015 17.58$             4.83$               408.53$                       
4/1/2015 5.11$               413.64$                       
5/1/2015 5.17$               418.81$                       
6/1/2015 Fiscal Year End 14/15 5.24$               424.05$                       
7/1/2015 175.80$                              7/1/15 to 12/31/15 175.80$                       
8/1/2015 175.80$                       
9/1/2015 17.58$             2.20$               195.58$                       

10/1/2015 2.44$               198.02$                       
11/1/2015 2.48$               200.50$                       
12/1/2015 2.51$               203.01$                       

1/1/2016 175.80$                              1/1/16 to 6/30/16 2.54$               381.35$                       
2/1/2016 4.77$               386.12$                       
3/1/2016 17.58$             4.83$               408.53$                       
4/1/2016 5.11$               413.64$                       
5/1/2016 5.17$               418.81$                       
6/1/2016 Fiscal Year End 15/16 5.24$               424.05$                       
7/1/2016 175.80$                              7/1/16 to 12/31/16 175.80$                       
8/1/2016 175.80$                       
9/1/2016 17.58$             2.64$               196.02$                       

10/1/2016 2.94$               198.96$                       
11/1/2016 2.98$               201.94$                       
12/1/2016 3.03$               204.97$                       

1/1/2017 175.80$                              1/1/17 to 6/30/17 3.07$               383.84$                       

4



Revised Billing Analysis - Non-Compounding Scenario

P112-300-28-00
Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Interest Payments Balance Due

EXHIBIT 2

2/1/2017 5.76$               389.60$                       
3/1/2017 17.58$             5.84$               413.02$                       
4/1/2017 6.20$               419.22$                       
5/1/2017 6.29$               425.51$                       
6/1/2017 Fiscal Year End 16/17 6.38$               431.89$                       
7/1/2017 175.80$                              7/1/17 to 12/31/17 175.80$                       
8/1/2017 175.80$                       
9/1/2017 17.58$             2.64$               196.02$                       

10/1/2017 2.94$               198.96$                       
11/1/2017 2.98$               201.94$                       
12/1/2017 3.03$               204.97$                       

1/1/2018 175.80$                              1/1/18 to 6/30/18 3.07$               383.84$                       
2/1/2018 5.76$               389.60$                       
3/1/2018 17.58$             5.84$               413.02$                       
4/1/2018 6.20$               419.22$                       
5/1/2018 6.29$               425.51$                       
6/1/2018 Fiscal Year End 17/18 6.38$               431.89$                       
7/1/2018 175.80$                              7/1/18 to 12/31/18 175.80$                       

TOTALS 4,288.32$                           411.28$           454.22$           (120.42)$            5,033.40$                   
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Charge Type Original/Actual
Revised Sample         

/Non-Compounding
Difference Of

Service Charge 4,288.32$                       4,288.32$                         -$                                 

Interest 8,021.32$                       454.22$                            7,567.10$                       

10% Penalty 411.28$                           411.28$                            -$                                 

Payment 2/5/2007 (120.42)$                         (120.42)$                           -$                                 

Total Balance                      
(As of 7/01/18)

12,600.50$                     5,033.40$                        7,567.10$                       

Roberts Fee Breakdown

EXHIBIT 3









From: Emily Pindar
To: "rrobertsdpm@yahoo.com"
Cc: "Roshelle Chavez"
Subject: P112-300-28-00, 7601 North Ave.
Date: Thursday, May 10, 2018 9:37:00 AM
Attachments: 112-300-28-00.pdf

image001.png
Rules and Regulations.pdf

Hello Mr. Roberts-
 
Thank you for your call today regarding your past due account.   I have attached a statement of your
 account for your records.  This statement details the charges, interest and penalties assessed.  I
 have also attached the T-TSA Rules and Regulations for your reference.
 
During our conversation, you stated you would like to appeal/seek relief from these charges.  The T-
TSA ordinance provides the following under Section 10.P, Relief Provision:
 
“The Agency Board of Directors may find that by reason of special circumstances, any provision of
 these rules and regulations may be suspended or modified as applied to a particular parcel and may
 grand relief for said particular parcel.  Applications requesting relief shall be made in writing to the
 Agency Board of Directors outlining the nature of the request, the rule or regulation which is the
 subject of the request and the special circumstances warranting the requested relief.”
 
Should you wish to pursue relief under the above provision from the Agency Board of Directors,
 please submit your application in writing consistent with the above stipulations within 30 days of
 the date of this notice to the attention of Mr. LaRue Griffin, General Manager.  The T-TSA Board of
 Directors will hear your request at the next regular meeting following your submission of the
 application.  The relief provision will serve as an appeal and must be received 7 days prior to the
 date of the Board meeting.  The Board of Directors regular meetings are normally held on the
 second Wednesday of each month at 9:00 AM. 
 
The next regularly scheduled meeting is June 13, 2018 at 9:00am
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Thank you,
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax

mailto:epindar@ttsa.net
mailto:rrobertsdpm@yahoo.com
mailto:rchavez@ttsa.net



Statement of Account
P112-300-28-00


Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency 7601 North Ave.


Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
7/1/2006 120.42$                     7/1/06 to 12/31/06 120.42$             
8/1/2006 120.42$             
9/1/2006 12.04$       1.51$               133.97$             


10/1/2006 1.67$               135.64$             
11/1/2006 1.70$               137.34$             
12/1/2006 1.72$               139.06$             


1/1/2007 159.78$                     1/1/07 to 6/30/07 1.74$               300.58$             
2/1/2007 1.76$               302.34$             
2/5/2007 Payment -$                 (120.42)$           181.92$             
3/1/2007 15.98$       2.27$               200.17$             
4/1/2007 2.50$               202.67$             
5/1/2007 2.53$               205.20$             
6/1/2007 2.57$               207.77$             
7/1/2007 159.78$                     7/1/07 to 12/31/07 2.60$               370.15$             
8/1/2007 2.63$               372.78$             
9/1/2007 15.98$       4.66$               393.42$             


10/1/2007 4.92$               398.34$             
11/1/2007 4.98$               403.32$             
12/1/2007 5.04$               408.36$             


1/1/2008 162.78$                     1/1/08 to 6/30/08 5.10$               576.24$             
2/1/2008 5.17$               581.41$             
3/1/2008 16.28$       7.27$               604.96$             
4/1/2008 7.56$               612.52$             
5/1/2008 7.66$               620.18$             
6/1/2008 7.75$               627.93$             
7/1/2008 168.78$                     7/1/08 to 12/31/08 7.85$               804.56$             
8/1/2008 7.95$               812.51$             
9/1/2008 16.88$       10.16$             839.55$             


10/1/2008 10.49$             850.04$             
11/1/2008 10.63$             860.67$             
12/1/2008 10.76$             871.43$             


1/1/2009 168.78$                     1/1/09 to 6/30/09 10.89$             1,051.10$          
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Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
2/1/2009 11.03$             1,062.13$          
3/1/2009 16.88$       13.28$             1,092.29$          
4/1/2009 13.65$             1,105.94$          
5/1/2009 13.82$             1,119.76$          
6/1/2009 14.00$             1,133.76$          
7/1/2009 171.78$                     7/1/09 to 12/31/09 14.17$             1,319.71$          
8/1/2009 14.35$             1,334.06$          
9/1/2009 17.18$       16.68$             1,367.92$          


10/1/2009 17.10$             1,385.02$          
11/1/2009 17.31$             1,402.33$          
12/1/2009 17.53$             1,419.86$          


1/1/2010 171.78$                     1/1/10 to 6/30/10 17.75$             1,609.39$          
2/1/2010 17.97$             1,627.36$          
3/1/2010 17.18$       20.34$             1,664.88$          
4/1/2010 20.81$             1,685.69$          
5/1/2010 21.07$             1,706.76$          
6/1/2010 21.33$             1,728.09$          
7/1/2010 177.78$                     7/1/10 to 12/31/10 21.60$             1,927.47$          
8/1/2010 21.87$             1,949.34$          
9/1/2010 17.78$       24.37$             1,991.49$          


10/1/2010 24.89$             2,016.38$          
11/1/2010 25.20$             2,041.58$          
12/1/2010 25.52$             2,067.10$          


1/1/2011 177.78$                     1/1/11 to 6/30/11 25.84$             2,270.72$          
2/1/2011 26.16$             2,296.88$          
3/1/2011 17.78$       28.71$             2,343.37$          
4/1/2011 29.29$             2,372.66$          
5/1/2011 29.66$             2,402.32$          
6/1/2011 30.03$             2,432.35$          
7/1/2011 177.78$                     7/1/11 to 12/31/11 30.40$             2,640.53$          
8/1/2011 30.78$             2,671.31$          
9/1/2011 17.78$       33.39$             2,722.48$          


10/1/2011 34.03$             2,756.51$          
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Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
11/1/2011 34.46$             2,790.97$          
12/1/2011 34.89$             2,825.86$          


1/1/2012 177.78$                     1/1/12 to 6/30/12 35.32$             3,038.96$          
2/1/2012 35.76$             3,074.72$          
3/1/2012 17.78$       38.43$             3,130.93$          
4/1/2012 39.14$             3,170.07$          
5/1/2012 39.63$             3,209.70$          
6/1/2012 40.12$             3,249.82$          
7/1/2012 177.78$                     7/1/12 to 12/31/12 40.62$             3,468.22$          
8/1/2012 41.13$             3,509.35$          
9/1/2012 17.78$       43.87$             3,571.00$          


10/1/2012 44.64$             3,615.64$          
11/1/2012 45.20$             3,660.84$          
12/1/2012 45.76$             3,706.60$          


1/1/2013 177.78$                     1/1/13 to 6/30/13 46.33$             3,930.71$          
2/1/2013 46.91$             3,977.62$          
3/1/2013 17.78$       49.72$             4,045.12$          
4/1/2013 50.56$             4,095.68$          
5/1/2013 51.20$             4,146.88$          
6/1/2013 51.84$             4,198.72$          
7/1/2013 177.78$                     7/1/13 to 12/31/13 52.48$             4,428.98$          
8/1/2013 53.14$             4,482.12$          
9/1/2013 17.78$       56.03$             4,555.93$          


10/1/2013 56.95$             4,612.88$          
11/1/2013 57.66$             4,670.54$          
12/1/2013 58.38$             4,728.92$          


1/1/2014 177.78$                     1/1/14 to 6/30/14 59.11$             4,965.81$          
2/1/2014 59.85$             5,025.66$          
3/1/2014 17.78$       62.82$             5,106.26$          
4/1/2014 63.83$             5,170.09$          
5/1/2014 64.63$             5,234.72$          
6/1/2014 65.43$             5,300.15$          
7/1/2014 175.80$                     7/1/14 to 12/31/14 66.25$             5,542.20$          
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Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
8/1/2014 67.08$             5,609.28$          
9/1/2014 17.58$       87.70$             5,696.98$          


10/1/2014 71.21$             5,768.19$          
11/1/2014 72.10$             5,840.29$          
12/1/2014 73.00$             5,913.29$          


1/1/2015 175.80$                     1/1/15 to 6/30/15 73.92$             6,163.01$          
2/1/2015 74.84$             6,237.85$          
3/1/2015 17.58$       95.55$             6,333.40$          
4/1/2015 79.17$             6,412.57$          
5/1/2015 80.16$             6,492.73$          
6/1/2015 81.16$             6,573.89$          
7/1/2015 175.80$                     7/1/15 to 12/31/15 82.17$             6,831.86$          
8/1/2015 83.20$             6,915.06$          
9/1/2015 17.58$       104.02$           7,019.08$          


10/1/2015 87.74$             7,106.82$          
11/1/2015 88.84$             7,195.66$          
12/1/2015 89.95$             7,285.61$          


1/1/2016 175.80$                     1/1/16 to 6/30/16 91.07$             7,552.48$          
2/1/2016 92.21$             7,644.69$          
3/1/2016 17.58$       113.14$           7,757.83$          
4/1/2016 96.97$             7,854.80$          
5/1/2016 98.19$             7,952.99$          
6/1/2016 99.41$             8,052.40$          
7/1/2016 175.80$                     7/1/16 to 12/31/16 100.66$           8,328.86$          
8/1/2016 122.30$           8,451.16$          
9/1/2016 17.58$       144.35$           8,595.51$          


10/1/2016 128.93$           8,724.44$          
11/1/2016 130.87$           8,855.31$          
12/1/2016 132.83$           8,988.14$          


1/1/2017 175.80$                     1/1/17 to 6/30/17 134.82$           9,298.76$          
2/1/2017 136.84$           9,435.60$          
3/1/2017 17.58$       159.11$           9,594.71$          
4/1/2017 143.92$           9,738.63$          
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5/1/2017 146.08$           9,884.71$          
6/1/2017 148.27$           10,032.98$        
7/1/2017 175.80$                     7/1/17 to 12/31/17 150.49$           10,359.27$        
8/1/2017 152.75$           10,512.02$        
9/1/2017 17.58$       157.68$           10,687.28$        


10/1/2017 160.31$           10,847.59$        
11/1/2017 162.71$           11,010.30$        
12/1/2017 165.15$           11,175.45$        


1/1/2018 175.80$                     1/1/18 to 6/30/18 167.63$           11,518.88$        
2/1/2018 170.15$           11,689.03$        
3/1/2018 17.58$       175.34$           11,881.95$        
4/1/2018 178.23$           12,060.18$        
5/1/2018 180.90$           12,241.08$       
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ORDINANCE 2-2015 


AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 


SETTING FORTH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS 
GOVERNING THE AGENCY'S 


REGIONAL SEWERAGE SYSTEM 


BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency 
that it hereby adopts the following rules and regulations governing its sewage works: 


SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION. 


The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency (T-TSA or Agency) was formed in 1972 to implement a 
regional wastewater management program encompassing the combined areas of the North Tahoe 
Public Utility District, the Tahoe City Public Utility District, the Alpine Springs County Water 
District, the Squaw Valley Public Services District, and the Truckee Sanitary District. The 
regional project consisted of an advanced waste treatment facility and interceptors from Tahoe 
City to Truckee. Upon completion of the project, flows from six existing individual treatment 
plants were consolidated into the regional plant. In August 1978, average flows to the plant 
approached 3.8 million gallons per day (MGD). It was determined that the capacity remaining in 
the plant would probably be sufficient to accommodate about three years' growth in the T-TSA 
service area. In response to this situation, T-TSA commissioned engineering and environmental 
studies to examine options available to the Agency for meeting its statutory responsibilities to 
provide for regional wastewater treatment and disposal. As a result of these studies, T-TSA 
proceeded with the design and construction of an expansion to the treatment facility. This 
expansion to a capacity of 7.4 M GD was completed in 1982. In 2008, T-TSA completed another 
wastewater treatment plant expansion project, which further increased the plant capacity to 9.6 
MGD. 


The T-TSA Board of Directors has established T-TSA connection charges which fund capital 
projects, projects which allow T-TSA to maintain a high level of service, and expansion projects. 
The T-TSA Board of Directors also has established sewer service charges which fund operations, 
maintenance, and facility replacement and upgrade costs. 


SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS. 


As used in these rules and regulations unless the context requires otherwise: 


AGENCY means the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency (T-TSA). 


AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS means the governing body of the Tahoe-Truckee 
Sanitation Agency. 
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ALLOCATION means the sum of the billing units for a parcel. 


APPLICANT means the person making application for a T-TSA sewer connection permit, and 
shall be the owner of the parcel to be served by the sewage works, or means the owner's agent. 


BANQUET FACILITIES means a designated area that is occasionally used by commercial 
establishments for restaurant seating for groups of customers in addition to the regularly used 
restaurant seating. The billing units for banquet facilities are based upon the maximum number 
of seats used as banquet seats on the property at any one time. Banquet seating shall not be used 
in the day-to-day operation of a restaurant; or for more than 50% of the time; or for non-banquet 
purposes. Seats that do not meet these criteria for banquet seats shall be rated as restaurant seats. 


BAR SINK shall mean a single square or rectangular sink which does not exceed 15 inches in 
length or width and seven (7) inches in depth; or a round sink which does not exceed 15 inches 
in diameter and seven (7) inches in depth. 


BARBER SHOP means an establishment whose primary purpose is the washing, cutting and 
styling of hair and where color tints or dyes are not used, and permanents are not given. 


BEAUTY SHOP means an establishment whose primary purpose is the washing, cutting, and 
styling of hair and where color tints or dyes are used and/or permanents are given. 


BENCH SEA TING When counting the number of seats in an establishment that is rated 
according to the number of seats and the seats are provided on a bench, 20 inches of benching 
will be considered as one seat. Each bench will be counted in increments of 20 inches; fractional 
seats will not be charged. 


BILLING UNIT reflects the estimated measurement of the potential flow and strength of 
wastewater delivered to the sewage works as such billing units are shown on Exhibits A and B to 
these rules and regulations and are used in determining sewer service and connection charges. 


BOOTH SEA TING When counting the number of seats in an establishment that is rated 
according to the number of seats and seats are provided in a booth, 24 inches of booth seating 
will be considered as one seat. The booth seat will be counted in increments of 24 inches; 
fractional seats will not be charged. 


BOD (Biochemical Oxygen Demand) means the quantity of oxygen utilized in the biochemical 
oxidation of organic matter under standard laboratory procedure in five (5) days at 20 C, 
expressed in milligrams per liter. 


BUILDING means any structure used for human habitation, employment or place of business, 
recreation or other purpose, requiring use of the sewage works . 
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CAR WASH FACILITIES shall be charged, for purposes of connection charges and service 
charges, according to the type and number of carwash bays. Drive-through and wand-type bays 
using recycled water will be charged on the basis of equivalent residential unit water usage (200 
gallons per day) according to the metered water flow from the car wash and allowing a 25% 
credit for water that does not enter the sanitary sewer system. Bays that are not separately 
metered will be charged the equivalent of four ( 4) residential units per bay. Charges for bays not 
using recycled water systems will be evaluated on an individual basis according to the total water 
use at the parcel occupied by the car wash facility, as determined by T-TSA staff. The semi­
annual service charges shall be calculated and assigned an "S" billing rating. 


CLEAN OUT means a sealed aperture permitting access to a sewer pipe for cleaning purposes. 


COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT means any structure used other than as a residential unit as 
defined in these rules and regulations, and would include structures used for manufacturing and 
industrial purposes. 


CONFERENCE FACILITIES means facilities that are used only for conducting conferences 
intermittently throughout the year by groups of people that may vary significantly in number. 
The billing units for these facilities are based upon the number of plumbing fixture units in the 
areas used exclusively for conferences and are generally rated as public plumbing fixture units. 


CONNECTION means when a building's sewer is connected to the sanitary sewer system. 


CONNECTION CHARGE means the charge imposed to connect a building to the sewage works, 
the amount of which depends on the number of billing units associated with the building. 


CONTRACTOR means an individual, firm, corporation, partnership or association duly licensed 
or approved by the state to perform the type of work to be done under the permit. 


DAY CARE FACILITIES means the use of buildings principally for daycare for children, 
including pre-schools, and for purposes of connection charges and service charges, shall be 
charged according to the number of plumbing fixture units. 


DENTAL UNITS means the suction system used to extract liquid and debris from a patient's 
mouth during dental procedures. 


FIXTURE UNITS means fixture unit load values for drainage piping and plumbing, and shall be 
as specified herein; or, if not included herein, as specified in the applicable Uniform Plumbing 
Code, California plumbing laws and associated administrative rules and regulations. 


GARBAGE means all animal and vegetable wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing 
of food, or the commercial or industrial processing thereof. 


GUEST OUAR TERS means an area with separate sleeping quarters with a bathroom, but 
without a kitchen sink, kitchen, or cooking facilities of any kind, which is rented on a month-to-
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month basis. For purposes of service charges, a guest quarters shall be charged equivalent to a 
motel without a kitchen. 


INDUSTRIAL WASTE means any liquid, gaseous, radioactive, or solid waste substance or a 
combination thereot: resulting from any process of industry or manufacturing, or from the 
development or recovery of any natural resources. 


INSPECTOR means the person designated by the Agency, a member entity or a public entity 
served by contract with a member entity to ( 1) inspect the residence or business service 
connection, sewer installation and related work, and/or (2) inspect the building in order to 
determine the billing units to be charged the parcel. 


INTERCEPTOR means a major sewer line that collects wastewater from several trunk sewers or 
pumping stations and conveys it to the sewage treatment plant. 


KITCHEN SINK means a sink with dimensions that are larger than a bar sink and may be 
utilized for food preparation. 


LOCK-OFF I LOCK-OUT UNIT means part of a timeshare, condominium or townhouse unit 
which can be separated from the unit by locking a communicating door and can be accessed by 
another door which enters a hallway or the outdoors and which may be made for hire. For 
purposes of connection charges and service charges, such a unit with a kitchen shall be charged 
equivalent to a motel with a kitchen; and such a unit without a kitchen shall be charged 
equivalent to a motel without a kitchen. 


MEMBER ENTITY means NORTH TAHOE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, TAHOE CITY 
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, ALPINE SPRINGS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, SQUAW 
VALLEY PUBLIC SERVICES DISTRICT, AND TRUCKEE SANITARY DISTRICT. 


MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SINK means a sink located in a medical professional office 
which is used only by the medical professional staff, i.e. sink in an examining room used 
primarily for hand-washing. 


MOTEL UNIT OR HOTEL UNIT means each guest room in a motel, hotel, or bed and breakfast 
that is only made available for use, rental or hire for the purpose of furnishing transient living 
accommodations on a day-to-day basis. If food is prepared and served on the premises, the seats 
in the dining area shall be counted as restaurant seats. If common restrooms are provided to the 
public, the plumbing fixtures in the restrooms shall be counted as plumbing fixture units at the 
public rate. 


MOTEL OR HOTEL UNIT WITH KITCHEN shall mean each guest room in a motel, hotel, or 
bed and breakfast that is only made available for use, rental or hire for the purpose of furnishing 
transient living accommodations on a day-to-day basis and contains a kitchen sink and/or 
cooking facilities, except those guest rooms that contain no kitchen sink and only a microwave 
oven 
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MULTIPLE USE FIXTURES means plumbing fixture units in a restroom that is shared by both 
restaurant patrons and other business patrons (as in some major ski areas), and where restrooms 
are not located in the restaurant and are not provided solely for the use of restaurant patrons. A 
credit will be applied against the total number of plumbing fixture units to allow for the multiple 
uses of the fixtures. This credit will be based upon the number of restaurant seats as indicated in 
Exhibit A attached hereto. Each increment of restaurant seats shall be given the corresponding 
plumbing fixture unit credit noted in Exhibit A; provided that in no event shall there be charged 
less than the plumbing fixture units shown in the column for that restaurant seat increment. 


OWNER means the person, corporation, partnership, or other legal entity, which is shown as the 
owner of a particular parcel on the County assessor's records. 


PARC EL is synonymous with "lot". A "lot" may be assigned more than one county assessor's 
parcel number, or several lots may be assigned one assessor's parcel number. 


PERMIT means any written authorization required pursuant to this or any other regulation of the 
Agency, a member entity, or a public entity under contract with a member entity for the 
discharge of wastewater into, or connection to, the sewage works or a sanitary sewer system of a 
member entity or a public entity under contract to a member entity which system is connected to 
the sewage works. 


PERSON means the state, any individual, public or private corporation, political subdivision, 
governmental agency, municipality, industry, partnership, association, firm, trust, estate, or any 
other legal entity whatsoever. 


mi is a measure of the acidity or alkalinity of a substance expressed in standard units. 


PRIVATE PLUMBING FIXTURES means those plumbing fixtures that are intended for the use 
of an individual, or that are limited to the use of the employees of a business; provided that the 
number of employees in that business at any one time does not exceed the ratio of five (5) 
employees per toilet or urinal per restroom. When there is a toilet or urinal that solely serves one 
business, it will be rated as private plumbing fixtures if the number of employees associated with 
that business does not exceed five (5). 


PUBLIC ENTITY means a city or county, any special district organized under the laws of the 
State of California or any other public corporation or agency of the state having power to 
acquire, construct and operate facilities for the collection, treatment and/or disposal of sewage, 
industrial waste, or storm water of such entity and its inhabitants. 


PUBLIC PLUMBING FIXTURES means those plumbing fixtures (1) in a business which are for 
unrestricted use by clients or customers of the business, or members of the public; (2) which are 
located in places to which the public is invited or places that are frequented by the public without 
special permission; or (3) other installations where plumbing fixtures are installed so that their 
use is similarly unrestricted. It also shall mean those plumbing fixtures which are intended for 
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the use of the employees in the business where the number of employees in the business at any 
one time exceeds the ratio of five (5) employees per toilet or urinal per restroom. 


RESIDENTIAL UNIT means an independent, separable living space with a kitchen sink, 
kitchenette and/or any cooking facilities, a sleeping area, and at least one full bathroom 
including, but not limited to: (a) single family dwelling, (b) multiple dwelling unit (duplex, 
triplex, fourplex, etc.), (c) apartment, (d) timeshare unit, (e) mobile home (f) park model (a 
modular home with wheels) (g) trailer, (h) condominium, (i) townhouse, or G) campsite directly 
connected to the sewage works that is inhabited for more than six (6) months and/or is occupied 
by recreational vehicles that have skirting and/or a roof and/or a constructed entryway. 


SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM means the system of interceptors, trunk sewers, main sewers, 
lateral sewers, outfall lines, and pumping stations of a member entity or of a public entity served 
by contract with a member entity for the collection of wastewater and to which storm, surface 
and groundwater are not intentionally admitted. 


SEASONAL SEA TING means seating which is located outside a business that is rated and 
charged according to the number of seats. 


SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT means a permit from the Agency which authorizes a parcel's 
connection to the sewage works. 


SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT means the Agency's facilities used to treat and dispose of 
wastewater delivered by a member entity. 


SEWER means a pipe or conduit for carrying sewage. 


a. BUILDING SEWER means that part of the piping of a drainage system which 
begins at a point five (5) feet outside the established line of the building or structure and which 
receives discharge from the building, drain or drains, and conveys such discharge from the 
building to the property line. 


b. COMBINED SEWER means a sewer that receives and carries stormwater and 
sewage. 


c. MAIN SEWER means a sanitary sewer designed to accommodate sewage flow 
from more than one building sewer and is part of a sanitary sewer system. 


d. OUTSIDE SEWER means a sewer beyond the limits of the Agency not subject to 
control or jurisdiction of the Agency. 


e. PRIVATE SEWER means a sewer serving an independent sewage disposal 
system not connected to a sanitary sewer system and which accommodates one or more buildings 
or industries . 
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f. PUBLIC SEWER means a sewer that is controlled by or under the jurisdiction of 
the Agency, a member entity or a public entity under contract to a member entity. 


g. SANITARY SEWER means a sewer that carries sewage and to which storm, 
surface and groundwater are not intentionally admitted. 


h. LATERAL SEWER means the sewer line beginning at the property line of any 
building and terminating at the main sewer and connects the building sewer to the main sewer. 


i. STORM SEWER means a sewer that carries only such drainage as stormwater, 
surface water, street wash water, and groundwater. 


j. TRUNK SEWER means a major sewer line that collects sewage from main 
sewers and conveys it to an interceptor, influent outfall, pump station, or treatment facility. 


SEWAGE WORKS means all of the Agency's facilities for collecting, pumping, treating, and 
disposing of sewage. 


SEWER SERVICE CHARGES means a charge for the use of, or the availability to use, the 
sewage works, and are imposed on all parcels connected to the sewage works regardless of actual 
use. 


SKI CLUB means an establishment which makes rooms available for use by members of a club 
or group on a temporary basis for periods of two weeks or less at a time. 


SNACK BAR means a food service establishment that uses only disposable products for food 
service and does not provide seating for the use of its customers. 


STREET means any public highway, road, street, avenue, alley, way, public easements, or other 
rights-of-way. 


SURGE means any discharge into a sanitary sewer system or the sewage works of water, 
sewage, or industrial waste which contains a concentration for any given constituent or contains 
a quantity of flow that exceeds for any period of duration longer than fifteen ( 15) minutes more 
than five (5) times the average twenty-four (24) hour concentration of such of constituent or 
quantity of flow during operations without a surge. 


SUSPENDED SOLIDS means solids that either float on the surface or are in suspension in 
water, sewage, or other liquids. 


SWIMMING POOL means all public or private swimming or wading pools containing 2,000 
gallons of water or more; provided that pools for single family residences are exempt from any 
charges. 
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TRAP means a fitting or device that provides a liquid seal to prevent the emission of sewer gas 
or air without materially affecting the flow of sewage or wastewater through it. 


WASTE means sewage and any and all other waste substances, such as liquid, solid, gaseous or 
radioactive, that are associated with human habitation, or of human or animal origin, or are from 
any producing, manufacturing, or processing operation of whatever nature, including but not 
limited to such waste placed within containers of whatever nature prior to, and for purposes of, 
disposal. 


SECTION 3. APPLICATION. PERMIT AND INSPECTION PROCEDURES. 


A. No person shall connect to any part of a sanitary sewer system and/or the sewage works 
without first making an application for sewer service and securing a permit from a member entity 
or a public entity under contract with a member entity, and a Sewer Connection Permit from the 
Agency for such connection. Agency billing units are associated with the parcel for which 
application for service is made and a Sewer Connection Permit is issued, and neither such permit 
nor such billing units are transferable to any other parcel, except as otherwise provided in these 
rules and regulations. 


The usage of a Sewer Connection Permit for a parcel other than the parcel for which the Sewer 
Connection Permit was issued shall be considered an unauthorized use and is prohibited. 


A person making application for connection to a sanitary sewer system shall pay Agency sewer 
connection charges before a Sewer Connection Permit to connect is issued, but in no event later 
than prior to commencement of discharge to the sanitary sewer system. Except as otherwise 
provided, the member entity or public entity served by contract with a member entity will issue 
the Agency's Sewer Connection Permit. If, at the time of application for ervice, capacity in the 
sewage works is not available, the application shall be denied. 


If a parcel is discharging to a sanitary sewer system, and the owner thereof proposes any change 
to the parcel which would result in more billing units than the allocation for the parcel in the 
Sewer Connection Permit, then the owner shall apply for a new permit before making any such 
change. If there is capacity in the sewage works and the sanitary sewer system to which the 
parcel is connected, then the Agency shall issue a new Sewer Connection Permit upon payment 
of the sewer connection charges associated with the additional billing units. No person shall 
increase the billing units associated with a parcel from that stated in the Sewer Connection 
Permit without first making such application for and obtaining a new Sewer Connection Permit, 
and payment of the associated sewer connection charges. If an increase is made without first 
applying for such increase, then sewer connection charges associated with the increase, plus any 
penalties, shall be paid within thirty (30) days after the date of a bill therefor from the Agency; 
provided that capacity is available to serve the additional billing units. If capacity is not 
available, the additional billing units must be disconnected and removed from the parcel 
immediately . 
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B. An application for sewer service for commercial, industrial or manufacturing purposes 
shall be reviewed and considered by the Agency for compliance with these rules and regulations 
and the Agency' s pretreatment ordinance. The applicant shall provide the Agency with the plans 
for the development of the parcel. The Agency will issue a Sewer Connection Permit for the 
parcel upon compliance with these rules and regulations and any applicable provisions of the 
Agency's pretreatment ordinance, and payment of Agency sewer connection charges. No 
connection to the sanitary sewer system and/or sewage works shall be made until the permit of 
the member entity or public entity served by contract with a member entity, and the Agency's 
Sewer Connection Permit are issued. 


The Agency does not warrant the accuracy of the billing units determined or sewer connection 
charges imposed on behalf of the Agency by a member entity or by a public entity served by 
contract with a member entity, and specifically reserves the right to revise said billing units or 
sewer connection charges after the application for sewer service is received by the Agency from 
a member entity or a public entity served by contract with a member entity. The Agency shall 
notify the applicant of any such revision. Any additional sewer connection charges due shall be 
paid within 30 days after the date of said notification. Any refund owed the applicant shall be 
paid with the notice. 


C. A Sewer Connection Permit shall be canceled if the parcel is not connected to the 
sanitary sewer system and/or sewage works within four years from the date of the Sewer 
Connection Permit or if the permit issued by the member entity or a public entity served by 
contract with a member entity is canceled prior to the time that the parcel is connected, 
whichever occurs first. Sewer connection charges are nonrefundable except if the permit is 
canceled consistent with the preceding sentence. If work under an Agency's Sewer Connection 
Permit is not commenced and completed within the time specified in the Permit, the Permit shall 
become void and no further work shall be done until a new Sewer Connection Permit shall have 
been secured. When an applicant's building permit, for the structure for which the Sewer 
Connection Permit was issued, expires or is canceled, or a member entity's permit or the permit 
of a public entity served by contract with a member entity is canceled or expires, the right to 
connect to the sanitary sewer system and/or sewage works shall be automatically canceled. 


D. Agency billing units are not transferable from one parcel to another except in cases 
where a natural disaster has destroyed an existing structure as approved by the Agency Board of 
Directors, or when granted by the Agency Board of Directors on a case-by-case basis. The 
billing units associated with structures exempted from sewer connection charges pursuant to 
Section 10, Subsection F of these rules and regulations, are not transferable from one parcel to 
another. In the event that the owner desires to relinquish such billing units, the owner shall not 
receive any refund of sewer connection charges or otherwise be compensated for such 
relinquishment. 


E. It shall be the duty of the applicant and/or person doing the work authorized by a permit 
and Sewer Connection Permit to notify the office of the member entity or the public entity served 
by contract with a member entity, as applicable, and the Agency that said work is ready for 
inspection. 
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F. Before an owner commences discharging to the sanitary sewer system and/or sewage 
works, all sewer construction work shall be inspected and approved by a member entity 
inspector, by an inspector of a public entity served by contract with a member entity, or by an 
Agency inspector to insure compliance with all requirements. No sewer shall be covered at any 
point until it has been inspected and passed for acceptance. No building sewer shall be 
connected to the sanitary sewer system until the work covered by the permit has been completed, 
inspected and approved by the member entity inspector, the inspector of the public entity served 
by contract with a member entity, or the Agency inspector, or their designees. All sewers shall 
be tested for leakage in the presence of the applicable inspector and shall be cleaned of all debris 
accumulated from construction operations. 


G. When any work has been inspected and the test results are not satisfactory, a written 
notice to that effect shall be given instructing the owner of the parcel, or the agent of such owner 
to repair the sewer or other work authorized by the permit and/or Sewer Connection Permit in 
accordance with any and all ordinances, rules and regulations of the Agency and the member 
entity or public entity served by contract with the member entity. 


H. All costs and expenses incident to the installation and connection of any sewer or other 
work for which a permit and Sewer Connection Permit have been issued shall be borne by the 
owner. The owner shall indemnify the Agency, and the member entity or the public entity 
served by contract with a member entity from any loss or damage that may directly or indirectly 
be occasioned by such work. 


SECTION 4. MATERIALS AND MANNER OF CONSTRUCTION. 


All building sewers, lateral sewers, connections to the main sewer and any other work authorized 
by a permit and/or a Sewer Connection Permit shall be constructed so as to conform to the 
requirements of the Uniform Plumbing Code, the State of California plumbing laws, and all 
applicable rules and regulations and specifications for sewer construction of Placer, Nevada and 
El Dorado counties, the Town of Truckee, the Agency, its member entities, and those public 
entities served by contract with a member entity. Old building sewers may be used in connection 


. with new buildings only when they have met all applicable requirements. An encroachment 
permit must be secured from the county, Town of Truckee, or any other person having 
jurisdiction there-over by owners or contractors intending to excavate in a public street for the 
purpose of installing sewers or making sewer connections. The Agency, the member entity, the 
public entity served by contract with a member entity and their officers, agents or employees 
shall not be liable for any injury to, or death of, any person or for damage to any property arising 
during or in connection with the performance of any work by any owner, applicant, and/or their 
contractor. The owner, applicant and their contractor shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold 
the Agency and the member entity or the public entity served by contract with a member entity, 
and their officers, agents and employees harmless from any liability, cost, expense, fee, interest, 
charge, damages, claim, cause of action, demand or fine arising out of or in any way connected 
with the performance of their work or any failure which may develop therefrom . 
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SECTION 5. RESTRICTIONS AS TO USE OF SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM AND 
SEW AGE WORKS. 


A. No building, industrial facility or other structure to be served by the sanitary sewer 
system and/or sewage works shall be occupied until the owner of the parcel has complied with 
all rules and regulations of the Agency, and the member entity and/or the public entity served by 
contract with a member entity, including but not limited to the payment of all applicable sewer 
connection charges, service charges, and all penalties thereon and is in receipt of a Sewer 
Connection Permit. 


B. No temporary or permanent drainage from excavations, roofs, foundation drains, or 
surface or groundwater drains, or unpolluted cooling water shall be discharged into the sanitary 
sewer system or sewage works .. 


C. Overflows or drains from private or public swimming pools shall be permitted upon the 
consent of the Agency and the member entity or a public entity served by contract with a 
member entity. If swimming pool draining and backwash are proposed to be discharged to a 
sanitary sewer system and/or sewage works, prior written approval must be obtained from the 
Agency General Manager. No person shall discharge any substance into a sanitary sewer system 
or the sewage works without first obtaining a Sewer Connection permit from the Agency and a 
permit from a member entity or a public entity served by contract with a member entity as 
provided for in Section 3 of these rules and regulations. The Agency General Manager reserves 
the right to prohibit the draining of swimming pools into the sewage works when, in his or her 
opinion, such activity would deleteriously affect the operation of the sewage works--generally 
March 15 through May 31 and July 1 through September 15, but not inclusively or exclusively. 
Draining operations shall take place only between the hours of 9 PM and 7 AM or any other time 
with prior written approval of the Agency General Manager. 


D. A member entity or a public entity served by contract with a member entity, and the 
Agency may deny an application for sewer service if it is determined by the member entity, 
public entity or Agency, as applicable, that the proposed discharge may harm the sanitary sewer 
system or sewage works, or there is no capacity in said system and/or works to provide the 
requested service. All applications for the discharge of industrial waste shall be reviewed by the 
Agency. The Agency General Manager may direct that certain wastes may require pretreatment 
before discharge to the sanitary sewer system and/or sewage works in accordance with the 
requirements of the Agency's pretreatment ordinance and these rules and regulations. Where 
pretreatment facilities are required, they shall be installed and maintained continuously by the 
owner at his expense, in satisfactory and effective operation. At the owner's expense, an 
inspection and sampling manhole shall be constructed, if required by the Agency, and made 
available to the Agency for examination and testing at any time. 


E. No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged any substances, materials, waters or 
wastes, if it appears likely to the Agency that such could harm the sewers, sanitary sewer system 
or sewage works, could have an adverse effect on the receiving stream, could otherwise endanger 
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life, limb or public property, could constitute a nuisance, or would violate standards, rules or 
regulations of the Regional Water Quality Control Board. In determining the acceptability of the 
substances, materials, waters or wastes, the Agency will give consideration to such factors as the 
quantities of the subject substances, materials, waters or wastes in relation to flows and velocities 
in the sewers, sanitary sewer system or sewage works, degree of treatability at the sewage 
treatment plant, and other pertinent factors. 


F. Combined sewers are prohibited by the Agency. 


G. No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged any of the following described 
substances, materials, waters or wastes to any sanitary sewer system and/or the sewage works 


1. Any liquids, solids or gases which by reason of their nature or quantity are, or may 
be, sufficient, either alone or by interaction with other substances, to cause fire or 
explosion or be injurious in any other way to a sanitary sewer system or the sewage 
works. At no time shall two successive readings on an explosion hazard meter, at 
the point of discharge into the public sewer, or at any point in a sanitary sewer 
system or the sewage works, be more than 5%, nor shall any single reading be over 
10%, of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) of the meter. Prohibited materials 
include, but are not limited to, the following: gasoline, kerosene, naphtha, benzene, 
toluene, xylene, ethers, alcohols, fuel oil, ketones, aldehydes, peroxides, chlorates, 
perchlorates, bromates, carbides, cyanides, hydrides, and sulfides, and any other 
substances which the Agency, the State or the federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) has determined is a fire hazard or a hazard to the system. 


2. Solid or viscous substances that may cause obstruction to the flow in the sanitary 
sewer system or the sewage works. These substances include, but are not limited 
to: garbage with particles greater than one-half inch in any dimension, animal guts 
or tissues, paunch manure, bones, hair, hides or fleshings, entrails, whole blood, 
feathers, ashes, cinders, sand, spent lime, stone or marble dust, metal, glass, straw, 
shavings, grass clippings, rags, spent grains, spent hops, waste paper, wood, 
plastics, gas, tar, asphalt residues, residues from refining or processing fuel or 
lubricating oil, mud or glass grinding or polishing wastes. 


3. Wastewater containing free or floating oil and grease, and any discharge containing 
animal fat or grease by-product in amounts that may cause obstruction to the flow 
in the sewage works. 


4. Wastewater having a pH less than 5 or more than 11, or wastewater having any 
other corrosive property capable of causing damage or hazard to structures, 
equipment and/or personnel of a sanitary sewer system or the sewage works. 


5. Wastewater containing toxic pollutants in sufficient quantity, either singly or by 
interaction with other pollutants, to injure or interfere with any wastewater 
treatment process, constitute a hazard to humans or animals, or create a toxic effect 
in the receiving waters of the sewage treatment plant. 
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6. Any noxious or malodorous liquids, gases, or solids that, either singly or by 
interaction with other wastes, are sufficient to create a public nuisance or hazard to 
life, or are sufficient to prevent entry into a sanitary sewer system or the sewage 
works for maintenance and repair. 


7. Any substance which may cause the sewage treatment plant's effluent or any other 
product of the sewage treatment plant, such as residues, sludges or scums, to be 
unsuitable for reclamation and reuse or to interfere with the reclamation process. 


8. Any substance that will cause the Agency to violate any of its waste discharge 
requirements or any receiving water quality standards imposed by the Lahontan 
Regional Water Quality Control Board. 


9. Wastewater with objectionable color not removed in the treatment process which 
consequently imparts color to the sewage treatment plant's effluent, thereby 
violating the Agency's waste discharge requirements. 


10. Wastewater having a temperature which will inhibit biological act1v1ty in the 
sewage treatment plant, but in no case wastewater with a temperature at its 
introduction into the sewage treatment plant which exceeds I 04 degrees Fahrenheit 
unless the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board, upon the Agency's 
request, approves alternate temperature limits. 


11. Any pollutants, including oxygen demanding pollutants (BOD, glycol, glycerine, 
etc.), released in a discharge at a flow rate and/or pollutant concentration which, 
either singly or by interaction with other pollutants, have the potential of causing an 
impairment of the sewage works or a violation of the Agency's waste discharge 
requirements. 


12. Unusual volume of flow or concentration of wastes constituting "surges" as defined 
herein. The Agency also reserves the right to prohibit surges with durations less 
than 15 minutes. 


13. Petroleum oil, non-biodegradable cutting oil, or products of mineral oil ongm 
exceeding a total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons concentration of 50 mg/L. 


14. Pollutants which result in the presence of toxic gases, vapors, or fumes within a 
sanitary sewer system or the sewage works in a quantity that may cause acute 
worker health and safety problems. 


15. Wastewater containing any radioactive wastes or isotopes of such half-life or 
concentrations which may exceed any applicable State or federal regulations . 
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16. Pollutants that create a fire or explosive hazard in a sanitary sewer system or the 
sewage works, including, but not limited to, waste streams with closed-cup flash 
point of less than 140 degrees Fahrenheit using testing methods specified in 40 CFR 
§261.21. 


17. Any sludges, screenings, or other residues from the pretreatment of industrial 
wastes or from industrial processes. 


18. Medical wastes, including, but not limited to, isolation wastes, infectious agents, 
human blood and blood products, pathological wastes, needles, body parts, 
contaminated bedding, surgical wastes, potentially contaminated laboratory wastes, 
and dialysis wastes, except as specifically authorized by the General Manager. 


19. Wastewater causing, alone or in conjunction with other sources, the sewage 
treatment plant's effluent to fail a toxicity test. 


20. Detergents, surface-active agents, phosphorous enrichment compounds or other 
substances which may cause excessive foaming or phosphorous enrichment in the 
sewage treatment plant. 


21. Except for vactor wastes delivered by a member entity to the sewage treatment 
plant, the contents of any tank or other vessel owned or used by any person in the 
business of collecting or pumping sewage, effluent, septic tank waste, or other 
wastewater unless said person has first obtained testing and approval as may be 
generally required by the Agency and paid all fees assessed for the privilege of said 
discharge. All contents allowed by the Agency shall be delivered exclusively to 
discharge points designated by the Agency. 


22. Any hazardous wastes as defined in relevant State regulations or in 40 CFR Part 
261. 


23 . Persistent pesticides and pesticides regulated by the Federal Insecticide Fungicide 
Rodenticide Act (FIFRA). 


24. Any discharge regulated under a pretreatment temporary discharge permit that 
exceeds a total suspended solids concentration of 100 mg/L. 


25. Any discharge with a chlorine residual in excess of 100 mg/L. 


26. Garbage that has not been properly shredded. The installation of any garbage 
grinder equipped with a motor of three-fourths (3/4) horsepower or greater shall be 
subject to the review and approval of the Agency and the member entity or a public 
entity served by contract with a member entity . 


14 







• 


27. Wastewater containing strong acid, iron, pickling wastes or concentrated solutions, 
whether neutralized or not. 


28. Wastewater containing phenols or other taste- and odor-producing substances in 
concentrations which, after treatment of the composite sewage, exceed limits which 
may be established by the Agency as necessary to meet applicable pretreatment 
standards or requirements. 


29. Wastewater that, in the opinion of the General Manager, could cause harm to 
sewers, sewage treatment processes or equipment, or have an adverse effect on the 
receiving waters, or endanger life, limb or property, or constitute a nuisance, unless 
allowed under special arrangements by the General Manager. 


SECTION 6. USE OF PUBLIC SEWERS REQUIRED. 


No person shall construct or maintain any privy, privy vault, septic tank, cesspool, seepage pit or 
other facility intended or used for the disposal of sewage provided that a sanitary sewer system is 
available within two hundred (200) feet of the parcel. The owner of any building situated within 
the Agency's boundaries and proximate to any street or sewer easement in which there is located 
a public sewer is required, at the owner's expense, to connect said building directly with said 
public sewer in accordance with the provisions of these rules and regulations. 


SECTION 7. PUBLIC SEWER CONSTRUCTION. 


No person shall construct or extend any public sewer without first applying for written 
authorization from, as applicable, the member entity, public entity served by contract with a 
member entity, or the Agency, and paying all fees and charges associated therewith. The 
provisions of this section shall not be construed to apply to contractors constructing sewers and 
appurtenances under contracts awarded and entered into by the Agency, a member entity, or a 
public entity served by contract with a member entity. The application for authorization for 
public sewer construction shall be accompanied by complete plans, profiles and specifications, 
complying with all applicable ordinances, rules and regulations, showing all details of the 
proposed work based on an accurate survey of the ground. The application, together with the 
plans, profiles and specifications, shall be examined by an authorized representative of the 
Agency, the member entity or public entity served by contract with a member entity, as 
applicable, who shall within ten (10) days approve them as filed or require them to be modified 
as deemed necessary for proper installation. All sewer works shall be constructed so as to 
conform to all applicable requirements of the County Plumbing Code (Placer, El Dorado, 
Nevada), the Town of Truckee, the State plumbing laws and associated administrative rules and 
regulations, and all rules, regulations and specifications for sewer construction of the Agency, 
the member entities, and any public entity served by contract with a member entity. 


Prior to issuance of approval for public sewer construction, the applicant shall guarantee the 
correction of faulty workmanship and replacement of defective materials for a period of one year 
from and after the date of acceptance of the work by the Agency, the member entity or public 
entity served by contract with a member entity, as applicable. Upon completion of the public 


15 







• 


sewer or extension thereof, the applicant shall dedicate, without charge, such public sewer or 
extension thereof, to the Agency, the member entity or public entity served by contract with a 
member entity, as applicable. 


SECTION 8. INDUSTRIAL WASTES. 


A. The Agency's pretreatment ordinance and these rules and regulations set forth uniform 
requirements for industrial users of the Agency's sewage works. The term "industrial user" is 
defined in the Agency's pretreatment ordinance. 


B. Industrial plants may be required to have separate collection systems; one system to be 
installed for non-industrial waste connected directly to a sanitary sewer system; a second system 
to be installed to collect and treat processing wastes from shop sinks, floor drains, wash stations, 
and all other industrial waste sources. Inspection, sampling, and analytical requirements for the 
industrial waste system shall comply with the Agency's pretreatment ordinance, or for industrial 
users who are not required to obtain a pretreatment permit, in accordance with any special 
agreement or arrangement between the Agency and the industrial applicant. 


C. Plans, specifications, and any other pertinent information relating to any proposed 
preliminary treatment facilities, including but not limited to holding tanks and other 
appurtenances used for treatment, sampling and controlled daily discharges, shall be submitted to 
the Agency for approval. No construction of such facilities shall be commenced until said 
approval is obtained in writing. 


D. Where preliminary treatment facilities are provided for any waters or wastes, they shall 
be maintained continuously in satisfactory and effective operation by the owner, at the owner's 
expense, and available for inspection at any time by the Agency, and the member entity or the 
public entity served by contract with a member entity. 


E. Where required by the Agency, the owner of any parcel served by a lateral sewer carrying 
industrial wastes shall install a suitable sampling station in the lateral sewer to facilitate 
observation, sampling, and measurement of wastes. Such manhole when required, shall be 
accessible and safely located, and shall be constructed in accordance with plan approved by the 
Agency. The manhole shall be installed by the owner, at the owner's expense, and shall be 
maintained in good condition by the owner so as to be safe and accessible at all times. 


F. All measurements, tests and analyses of the characteristics of waters and wastes shall be 
determined in accordance with standard methods and in accordance with the industrial user's 
pretreatment permit, or for industrial users who are not required to obtain a pretreatment permit, 
in accordance with any special agreement or arrangement between the Agency and the industrial 
user. All sampling shall occur at a control manhole or at a discharge point as determined by the 
Agency. In the event that no special manhole has been required or no specified discharge 
point(s) within the industrial user's parcel has been designated, the control manhole shall be 
considered to be the nearest downstream manhole in the public sewer to the point at which the 
lateral sewer is connected. 
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G. Any proposed discharge into a sanitary sewer system or the sewage works by an 
industrial user shall be subject to review and approval by the Agency. No statement contained in 
this Section 8 shall be construed as preventing any special agreement or arrangement between 
the Agency and any industrial applicant whereby industrial wastes of unusual character or high 
strength or high volume may be accepted by the Agency for treatment, subject to payment of 
applicable charges therefor by the industrial applicant, compliance with the Agency's 
pretreatment ordinance and the installation of specified pretreatment facilities by the applicant, 
as may be required by the Agency. 


SECTION 9. APPEALS PROCEDURE. 


A. Any person aggrieved by a ruling under or interpretation of the provisions of these rules 
and regulations may submit a written appeal to the Agency General Manager within 30 days 
after the date of the Agency's written notice to the applicant of any such ruling or 
interpretation. The appeal shall set forth the events and circumstances leading to the appeal, the 
nature of the ruling or interpretation from which relief is sought, the nature of the impact of the 
ruling on appellant's parcel, together with any other reasons for the appeal. 


B. Should the appellant not be satisfied with the determination of the Agency General 
Manager, the appellant may appeal, in writing, the decision of the Agency General Manager to 
the Agency Board of Directors within 30 days after the date of the General Manager's written 
notice to the appellant of the decision. The Agency General Manager shall then submit such 
appeal, together with his/her recommendations, to the Agency Board of Directors which shall 
forthwith evaluate the appeal and schedule a Board of Directors' meeting to hear and consider 
the appeal, at which written evidence may be presented and oral presentations may be made. A 
written decision summarizing the findings and ruling of the Agency Board of Directors shall be 
sent to the appellant within forty-five ( 45) days after the date of the Agency Board of Directors' 
meeting on the appeal. 


C. After a decision is reached by the Agency Board of Directors which results in the 
granting, denying, or revocation of a permit, the appellant must bring any legal action against the 
Agency within the time limits set forth in Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which 
provisions are applicable to the Agency pursuant to Agency Resolution 5-86. All other decisions 
of the Agency Board of Directors on appeals shall be final. 


SECTION 10. RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICE AND FACILITIES. 


A. Sewer Connection Charges. Sewer connection charges have been established by the 
Agency Board of Directors. These sewer connection charges are in addition to any applicable 
connection charges imposed by a member entity or a public entity served by contract with a 
member entity. Agency sewer connection charges must be paid in full prior to the issuance of 
the Sewer Connection Permit and the permit issued by the member entity or the public entity 
that contracts for service from a member entity, but in no event later than prior to 
commencement of discharge to the sanitary sewer system. The payment of Agency sewer 


17 







• 


connection charges is the responsibility of the owner of the parcel regardless of who is deriving 
benefit from, submitting payment for, or receiving sewer service as a result of the sewer 
connection. The Sewer Connection Permit shall be canceled if the parcel is not connected to the 
sanitary sewer system within four years from the date of the Sewer Connection Permit or if the 
permit of the member entity or a public entity served by contract with a member entity is 
canceled prior to the time that the parcel is connected, whichever occurs first. Agency sewer 
connection charges are nonrefundable except if the Sewer Connection Permit is canceled 
consistent with the preceding sentence. Agency sewer connection charges shall be those set 
forth in Exhibit A attached hereto. 


B. Use of Sewer Connection Charges. The Agency's sewer connection charges shall be used 
for those purposes set forth in the Agency Board of Directors' resolution or ordinance 
establishing such charges. 


C. Accounting of Sewer Connection Charges. All Agency sewer connection charges shall 
be deposited in the Agency's Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund, unless otherwise determined by 
the Agency Board of Directors pursuant to resolution or ordinance. 


D. Grandfather Clause. Structures which have been in existence from at least April 15, 
1977, were within the boundaries of a member entity as of such date, and were served by a septic 
tank or other individual sewage disposal system until connected to the sanitary sewer system of a 
member entity shall be exempt from Agency sewer connection charges applicable at the time the 
structure is connected to the member entity's sanitary sewer system; provided that such 
connection is made within one year after the date sewer service becomes available to the parcel. 
An accessible member entity sewer line within 200 feet of the parcel will generally fulfill the 
definition of availability. The one year period shall commence to run from the date that a notice 
of completion is recorded with respect to the construction of the member entity's sewer line, the 
date of completion of such construction, or the date of the first use of the sewer line, whichever 
occurs first. In the event a structure meeting the above requirements was modified or otherwise 
altered subsequent to April 15, 1977, such structure shall be exempt from the sewer connection 
charges for only that which existed as of April 15, 1977. Connection charge credits provided 
pursuant to this subsection are nonrefundable and are not transferable from one parcel to another. 
Connection charge credits to which a structure may be entitled pursuant to this subsection may 
be applied to another structure on the same parcel. 


E. Penalties on Unpaid Sewer Connection Charges. In the event that Agency sewer 
connection charges are not paid within thirty (30) days after the date of a bill therefor from the 
Agency, a basic penalty of IO% and an additional penalty of 1-1/2% per month beginning the 
31 51 day after the date of the bill shall be added on any unpaid connection charges. 
The owner may elect to pay connection charges over a twelve (12) month or lesser period, at an 
interest rate of 12% per annum. 


The owner of the parcel shall be responsible for all unpaid sewer connection charges regardless 
of the person to whom the charges were billed . 
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F. Adjustments in Billing Units. After detennination by Agency staff and notification to 
the owner that the billing units associated with a parcel have decreased, an owner may elect 
whether or not to pay the lesser sewer service charges for the reduction in billing units. If the 
owner elects to pay the lesser sewer service charges, the billing units for the parcel shall be 
reduced consistent with the Agency staff determination, and the owner shall forfeit all rights to 
these billing units. There shall be no refunds of previously paid sewer connection charges on 
such forfeited billing units. The owner shall complete and sign an Agreement for Reduction of 
T-TSA Billing Units acknowledging this forfeiture, which the Agency shall record against the 
parcel. Sewer connection charges shall be assessed for any future increase in the billing units on 
the parcel as provided in these rules and regulations. The owner also may elect to continue to 
pay the sewer service charges for the billing units that are not presently being used and thereby 
not forfeit rights to such billing units. 


It shall be the duty of any owner claiming a decrease in billing units to notify the Agency that the 
owner' s parcel is eligible for decreased billing units. The owner shall request an inspection of 
the parcel by the Agency, and shall make the parcel available for inspection by the Agency at a 
time convenient to the Agency staff. Agency inspections shall be made in the order requests are 
received and on a time available basis by Agency staff. The revised sewer service charges 
resulting from a decrease in billing units on a parcel shall not be effective until such inspection is 
completed and an Agreement for Reduction of T-TSA Billing Units is completed and signed. If, 
during subsequent inspections of the parcel, the billing units have increased on the parcel, current 
sewer connection charges shall be assessed for the additional billing units in accordance with 
these rules and regulations. 


If the Agency changes its sewer service charges and/or classification of a billing unit which 
decreases the sewer service charges due the Agency from a parcel, the changes shall not be 
retroactive respecting any sewer ser ice charges previously paid and no refunds therefor shall be 
made by the Agency. 


If Agency staff determines that the billing units for a parcel have increased, then the owner must 
pay the current sewer connection charges and service charges associated with the increase in 
accordance with these rules and regulations. The Agency will notify the owner of the parcel of 
the additional sewer connection charges and service charges for the increased billing units. 


If the owner wishes to remove the the additional billing units that resulted in additional sewer 
connection and service charges the bill ing units must be removed within thirty (30) days after 
the date the owner is advised of the increased billing units. If, at any subsequent time, the same 
billing units have been added on such a parcel, the owner shall pay the current sewer connection 
charges and service charges associated with the bi lling units and not have an opportunity to 
remove them. 


G. Sewer Service Charges. All owners of parcels connected to the sewage works shall pay 
Agency sewer service charges, as fees for the use of, or the availability of the use of, such 
facilities, in accordance with the schedule set forth and attached hereto as Exhibit B and 
incorporated herein. This schedule provides an appropriate additional administrative and 
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overhead charge for parcels that are located in areas for which the Agency does not receive any 
property tax revenue. This charge reflects the parcel's proportionate share of the Agency's 
administrative costs, which are funded by property tax revenue from parcels within the Agency's 
service area. 


H. Basis of Sewer Service Charges. Agency sewer service charges are based on the billing 
units associated with the parcel as determined by the Agency and as set forth in Exhibit B. 


I. Billing Period. Except as provided herein, the Agency's sewer service charges are billed 
semi-annually in advance on July 1 and January 1 of each year. Service charges shall become 
due and payable on the first day of the second month of the billing period and shall become 
delinquent on the first day of the third month of the billing period. Sewer service charges shall 
be billed to the owner of the parcel served. The payment of sewer service charges shall be the 
responsibility of the owner of the parcel. If the owner wants the lessee or occupant of the parcel 
billed, the owner should advise the Agency to this effect and agree, in writing, to be legally 
responsible for all billed sewer services charges and be subject to all remedies provided in these 
rules and regulations in the event that sewer service charges become delinquent. Where the 
owner requests that bills be sent to the lessee or occupant, the Agency shall not be responsible 
for providing copies of bills to the owner. 


J. Opening Bills. Billing shall commence on the first day of the month following the date 
that the sewer connection is finally inspected by the Agency, the member entity, or a public 
entity served by contract with a member entity, or when usage commences, whichever occurs 
first. 


K. Base Sewer Service Charge Delinquency Fee. There shall be imposed a basic penalty of 
10% on the amount of any delinquent sewer service charges. 


L. Additional Penalty Due on Unpaid Sewer Service Charges. Beginning the 31 51 day after 
the due date for service charges, an additional penalty of 1-1/2% per month on the delinquent 
amount shall be imposed. 


M. Responsibility for Unpaid Sewer Service Charges. Any unpaid charges due the Agency 
at the time of the sale or transfer of ownership of the parcel shall be the responsibility of the 
owner who is transferring the parcel. 


N. Returned Check Fee. A charge of $15.00 shall be paid to the Agency for each check 
tendered as payment to the Agency that is returned unpaid after negotiation by the Agency or for 
each rejected automatic debit payment 


0 . Adjustments of Sewer Service Charges. Adjustments of sewer service charge will be 
made when the Agency determines there is a billing error. Any amount paid in excess of the 
actual computed charge shall be credited against the account. Any deficiency in the amount paid 
and the actual computed charge shall be added to the account. Deficiencies or credits may not be 
made for a period more than two years prior to the date the Agency determines that a bill ing 
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error exists, except in the event of an unreported connection or discharge in which case all 
charges and fees shall be assessed pursuant to Section 15, or in the case that service charges have 
been paid and no service has ever been rendered on an unimproved parcel, charges and fees shall 
be refunded without interest as provided by law. 


P. Relief Provision. The Agency Board of Directors may find that by reason of special 
circumstances, any provision of these rules and regulations may be suspended or modified as 
applied to a particular parcel and may grant relief for said particular parcel. Applications 
requesting relief shall be made in writing to the Agency Board of Directors outlining the nature 
of the request, the rule or regulation which is the subject of the request and the special 
circumstances warranting the requested relief. 


Q. Bar Sink. There shall be no connection charges or service charges assessed for a bar sink 
installed in a room which is not made available for rental purposes and does not have a kitchen, 
kitchenette, or any cooking facilities, and which is located within a residential unit which already 
contains a kitchen sink. 


SECTION 11. COLLECTION REMEDIES. 


A. Remedies for collecting and enforcing sewer service charges and connection charges set 
out in this Section are cumulative and any and all may be used alternatively, and none of the 
remedies are exclusive. 


B. Delinquent charges for sewer service, together with all penalties thereon, when recorded 
as provided by law shall constitute a lien upon the real property served and such lien shall 
continue until the charges thereon and penalties thereon are fully paid or the property sold 
therefor in the manner more particularly provided in Sections 54354, 54354.5 and 54355 of the 
Government Code of California. 


C. Delinquent charges, together with all penalties thereon, may be collected in the same 
manner, by the same persons, and at the same time together with the general taxes levied for the 
Agency pursuant to Sections 54 73, 54 73 .1, 54 73 .2, 54 73 .3, 54 73 .4, 54 73 .5, 54 73 .11, and 54 73a 
of the Health and Safety Code of California. 


D. Delinquent service charges, together with all penalties thereon, may be collected by an 
action in any court of competent jurisdiction against the person or persons who owned the parcel 
when the service was rendered. 


E. An action may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any lien on 
the parcel for delinquent sewer service charges or connection charges, together with all penalties 
thereon. 


F. Reasonable attorney's fees and court costs of any action in any court for collection of 
sewer service charges or connection charges, together with any penalties thereon, for a 
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preliminary or permanent injunction, for the issuance of an order stopping or disconnecting 
sewer service, or to enforce a lien shall be an additional charge for such sewer service. 


G. If sewer service is furnished by the Agency to the parcel and is disconnected for unpaid 
charges, reconnection shall not be made until all sewer service charges and connection charges, 
including penalties and disconnection and reconnection charges, have been paid to the Agency as 
required in these rules and regulations. 


H. The Agency Board of Directors finds that the estimated costs to collect delinquent sewer 
service charges and connection charges and the resulting loss of use of funds approximate the 
penalties provided in this Section 11. 


SECTION 12. DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION CHARGES. 


Parcels as to which sewer service charges become delinquent and sewer service is disconnected, 
shall not be reconnected until the following charges have been paid to the Agency. 


A. Estimate of Costs. The Agency shall estimate the cost of disconnection and of 
reconnection. 


B. Deposit. The amount of the estimate shall be deposited with the Agency before the 
parcel will be reconnected. 


C. Balance. The Agency shall notify the owner of the parcel of the actual costs of 
disconnection and reconnection when such costs have been determined. If the costs exceed the 
deposit, the excess amount shall be added to the next semi-annual billing. Any amount of the 
deposit not used shall be applied as a credit against future charges, or if requested by the owner 
of the parcel affected, refunded. 


D. Abatement. During the period of disconnection of sewer service, inhabitation of any 
buildings on the parcel by human beings shall constitute a nuisance. The Agency shall notify the 
County Health Department of such disconnection. The Agency Board of Directors may institute 
and prosecute to conclusion proceedings for the abatement of such occupancy. In such action, 
reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, to be fixed by the court, shall become due as a further 
disconnection charge and no reconnection shall be made until such further charge is paid. 


E. Disconnect. Any disconnection of sewer service shall be effected only after the authori­
zation of the member entity or public entity served by contract with a member entity to whose 
sanitary sewer system the parcel is connected. Any disconnection authorized by these rules and 
regulations shall be made only after the member entity or public entity served by contract with a 
member entity has complied with all applicable statutory requirements for disconnection . 
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SECTION 13. DISCONNECTION PROCEDURES FOR DELINQUENT CHARGES AND 
VIOLATIONS OF THE AGENCY'S RULES AND REGULATIONS. 


A. Sewer service may be discontinued for violations of the Agency ' s rules and regulations 
governing sewer service and for delinquency in the payment of any sewer service or connection 
charges, except that residential service shall not be discontinued for nonpayment in any of the 
following situations: · 


(a) During the pendency of any investigation by the Agency of a dispute or complaint 
by the owner or occupant; 


(b) When an owner or occupant has been granted an extension of the period for 
payment of a bill respecting sewer service; or 


(c) On the certification of a licensed physician and surgeon that to do so will be life 
threatening to the owner or occupant and the owner or occupant is financially unable to pay for 
service within the normal payment period and is willing to enter into a amortization agreement 
with the Agency and requests permission to amortize, over a period not to exceed twelve (12) 
months, the unpaid balance of any bill asserted to be beyond the means of the owner or occupant 
to pay within the normal payment period. 


B. At least ten (10) days before any proposed discontinuance of sewer service, the Agency 
shall mail a notice, postage pre-paid, to the owner and occupant of the proposed-discontinuance. 
Such notice shall be given not earlier than thirty-one (31) days from the date of mailing the 
Agency's bill for such service and the ten (10) day period shall not commence until five (5) days 
after t!Je mailing of the notice. In addition to the ten day notice provided for in the preceding 
sentence, the Agency shall make a reasonable attempt to contact an adult person occupying the 
affected parcel by telephone or personal contact at least forty-eight ( 48) hours prior to any 
discontinuance of service, except that, whenever telephone or personal contact cannot be 
accomplished, the Agency shall give, by mail, in person, or by posting in a conspicuous location 
at the parcel, a notice of discontinuation of service, at least forty-eight ( 48) hours prior to 
disconnection. 


The mailed notice described above shall include the following information: 


(1) The name and address of the owner and occupant of the affected parcel; 


(2) The amount of the delinquency or other reason for the discontinuance; 


(3) The date by which payment or arrangements for payment or correction of 
any violation is required in order to avoid discontinuance; 


(4) The procedure by which the owner or occupant may initiate a complaint or 
request an investigation concerning service or charges, unless the 
Agency' s bill for service contains a description of that procedure; 
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(5) The procedure by which the owner and occupant may request amortization 
of any unpaid charges; 


(6) The procedure for the owner and occupant to obtain information on the 
availability of financial assistance, including private, local, state or federal 
sources, if applicable; and 


(7) The telephone number and name of a representative of the Agency who 
can provide additional information or institute arrangements for payment. 


C. No service shall be discontinued to any owner or occupant on any Saturday, Sunday, 
legal holiday or at any time during which the business offices of the Agency are not open to the 
public. 


D. Every complaint or request for investigation by an owner or occupant that is made within 
thirteen (13) days after the mailing of the notice specified in subsection B. above shall be 
reviewed by the Agency General Manager, or his or her designee. The review shall include 
consideration of whether the owner or occupant shall be permitted to amortize any unpaid 
balance of the account over a reasonable period of time, not to exceed twelve (12) months. Any 
owner or occupant whose complaint or request for an investigation has resulted in an adverse 
determination by the Agency General Manager, or his or her designee, may appeal the 
determination to the Agency Board of Directors. 


E. If an amortization agreement is authorized, no discontinuance of service shall be effected 
for any owner or occupant complying with such agreement if the owner or occupant also keeps 
the account current as charges accrue in each subsequent billing period. If an owner or occupant 
fails to comply with an amortization agreement, the Agency shall not discontinue service without 
giving notice to the owner or occupant at least 48 hours prior to discontinuance of the conditions 
which the owner or occupant is required to meet to avoid discontinuance, but the notice does not 
entitle the owner or occupant to further investigation by the Agency. 


F. The Agency General Manager, or his or her designee, is hereby authorized to investigate 
complaints and review disputes pertaining to any matters for which sewer service may be 
discontinued and to rectify errors and settle controversies pertaining to such matters and disputes. 
The Agency General Manager, or his or her designee, is also authorized upon a proper showing 
by an owner or occupant, to grant permission to amortize the unpaid balance of a bill over a 
reasonable period of time, not to exceed twelve (12) months. At his or her discretion, the Agency 
General Manager may bring any such controversies and disputes to the Agency Board of 
Directors for settlement by the Board. 


G. If an owner or occupant timely files an appeal of a decision of the Agency General 
Manager on discontinuance of service, the Agency Board of Directors shall set a hearing no 
sooner than IO nor more than 40 days after receipt of such appeal. Upon setting of such hearing, 
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the Agency shall forthwith give written notice of the time and place thereof to the appellant by 
either first-class mail or personal delivery. 


The appeal hearing shall be held before the Agency Board of Directors. The appellant and/or the 
appellant's representative shall be permitted to present witnesses, documents or other evidence to 
show good cause why service should not be discontinued. The Board also may examine Agency 
records, documents, witnesses or other evidence tending to show that service should be 
discontinued for one or more of the grounds stated in the notice of disconnection. 


H. The owner or occupant, at any time, may pay the delinquent sewer service charges and 
connection charges, including any penalties thereon, to avoid disconnection. 


SECTION 14. DUTY OF OWNER TO REPORT. 


It shall be the duty of each owner of a parcel connected to a public sewer to report in writing to 
the Agency any changes or discrepancies in the billing units associated with the owner's 
facilities discharging waste into the public sewer, or if there is an increase or decrease in the 
character, strength, or amount of discharge into the Agency sewage works. The written notice 
shall be given within ten (10) days after the date that any of the aforesaid changes or 
discrepancies occurs or after the final building department inspection has been conducted by the 
building official who authorizes any such change, whichever first occurs. 


Failure to so notify the Agency of a change or discrepancy in use, character, strength, or amount 
of discharge into the Agency sewage works or any change or discrepancy in the billing units 
associated with a parcel may result in disconnection until payment of additional service charges 
and/or connection charges, as applicable. If adequate sewer capacity for the increased discharge 
or additional billing units is not available in the sewage works, the increased discharge shall be 
discontinued and/or the the additional billing units shall be disconnected immediately. 


SECTION 15. UNREPORTED CONNECTIONS AND DISCHARGES. 


An unreported connection is a connection which has not been inspected and approved by the 
member entity, by a public entity served by contract with a member entity, or by the Agency. 
An unreported discharge is a discharge on a parcel connected to a sanitary sewer system that 
increases the billing units associated with the parcel for which all applicable charges have not 
been paid. 


Upon discovery of unreported connections or unreported discharges to a sanitary sewer system, 
the Agency shall charge all current sewer service charges and fees, and current sewer connection 
charges and fees as provided in Section 10 of these rules and regulations, including all basic 
penalties and additional penalties thereon, from the time the unreported connection or discharge 
was made; provided that adequate capacity in the sewage works is available An Agency bill for 
such charges and fees shall be paid within 30 days after the date of the bill. Any unpaid charges 
and fees after said 30 days shall be delinquent and enforceable pursuant to these rules and 
regulations in the same manner as other delinquent charges and fees. If adequate capacity in the 
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sewage works is not available the connections shall be removed and/or the increased discharge 
shall cease immediately. 


SECTION 16. MEANS OF ENFORCEMENT ONLY. 


The Agency hereby declares that the foregoing procedures are established as a means of 
enforcement of the terms and conditions of these rules and regulations and not as a penalty. 


SECTION 17. LIABILITY FOR VIOLATIONS. 


Any person violating any of the provisions of these rules and regulations shall become liable to 
the Agency for any expense, cost, loss or damage occasioned by the Agency by reason of such 
violation. 


SECTION 18. RIGHT OF ENTRY BY AGENCY. 


A. Upon compliance with applicable law, authorized representatives of the Agency shall 
have the right to ingress to and egress from an owner's parcel at reasonable hours for any 
purpose reasonably connected with these rules and regulations or any amendments hereto. Prior 
to the Agency's representatives exercising the right of entry for inspection of an owner's parcel, 
the Agency shall notify, as applicable, the member entity or the public entity served by contract 
with a member entity of the Agency's intent to inspect an owner's parcel and if said member 
entity or public entity also desires to inspect the parcel the Agency shall first attempt to make its 
entry at the same time and with the member entity's or public entity's representative. 


B. It is the intent of the Agency to inspect or to rely on a member entity or public entity, if 
applicable, to inspect all parcels at the time a parcel is connected to a sanitary sewer system to 
verify that the Agency billing units associated with the parcel are correct, and that all charges 
which have been or will be charged to the owner of the parcel are correct. 


C. It is the intent of the Agency to inspect all commercial buildings at least once every four 
years in order to verify the billing units associated with the parcel. Residential parcels may be 
occasionally inspected if there is some question as to whether or not the billing units associated 
with the parcel are correct. 


The Agency inspector shall complete an inspection report form indicating the billing units 
associated with the parcel. The Agency shall notify the owner of the results of the inspection and 
any adjustments to be made in the billing units associated with the parcel, and any additions or 
reductions in service charges and/or connection charges to be imposed. Any Agency bill issued 
as a result of an inspection shall be consistent with a bill issued pursuant to Section 15; and any 
additional sewer service charges or connection charges due shall be billed at the current rates. 
If there is no capacity in the sewage works available to serve any additional billing units noted 
during the inspection, those billing units must be disconnected and removed from the parcel 
immediately . 
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If the Agency inspector is denied access to the parcel, Agency staff shall assess and estimate the 
number of billing units associated with the parcel based on the information that is available to 
the inspector without having conducted a physical inspection, and the Agency shall bill the 
owner accordingly. 


SECTION 19. PENALTIES. 


A. Any person found to be violating any of these rules and regulations shall be served by the 
Agency with written notice stating the nature of the violation and providing a reasonable time 
limit for the satisfactory correction thereof. The offender shall, within the period of time stated 
in such notice, permanently cease all violations and take any necessary remedial measures. 


B. Any person violating any of the provisions of these rules and regulations of the Agency 
shall become liable to the Agency for any expense, cost, loss, or damage occasioned the Agency 
by reason of such violation. 


SECTION 20. INDEPENDENCE OF MEMBER ENTITIES, PUBLIC ENTITIES AND 
AGENCY. 


Nothing herein shall be interpreted to restrict or prohibit any member entity or any public entity 
served by contract with a member entity from taking any action in relation to any of its 
ordinances, rules or regulations deemed necessary or desirable by any such member entity or 
public entity for the operation, maintenance, repair, construction, or protection of its sanitary 
sewer system or its other facilities. 


It is the intent of the Agency to contact and solicit cooperation from each member entity 
and public entity served by contract with a member entity in the administration and 
enforcement of all Agency rules and regulations. The Agency reserves the right to 
independently administer and enforce its own rules, regulations and ordinances. 


SECTION 21. SEVERABILITY. 


If any provision, paragraph, word, section or article of this Ordinance is invalidated by 
any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions, paragraphs, words, 
sections, and chapters shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect. 


SECTION 22. REPEAL. 


This Ordinance and the rules and regulations set forth herein supersede in all respects all 
prior Agency ordinances, resolutions, rules or regulations governing the same subject, 
and the provisions of such prior ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations are hereby 
repealed. 
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SECTION 23. EFFECTIVE DATE. 


This Ordinance shall be effective 30 days from the date of its adoption. 


SECTION 24. PUBLICATION AND POSTING. 


This Ordinance shall be posted within the Agency in at least three (3) conspicuous 
places within ten days after its adoption . 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors of 
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency on this 13 day of May, 2015, at Truckee, California. 
by the following vote on roll call : 


A YES: Directors Butterfield, Cox, Henrikson, Lewis, and Northrop 


NOES: None 


ABSENT: None 


ABSTAIN: None 


ATTEST: 


~~ 7 
O.R. Butterfield, President 


Board of Directors 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 


Secretary of the Board of Directors 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
CERTIFICATE 


I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance 2-2015, 
duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation 
Agency, County ofNevada, State of California on 13 May, 2015 . 


!en, 
Assistant Sec etary of the Board 


TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
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EXHIBIT A 
CONNECTION FEE SCHEDULE 


TYPE OF CONNECTION CODE UNITS PER UNIT 
Residential R Living Units $5,000 
Guest Quarters M Living Units 1,500 
Motel Without Kitchen or Hotel Unit M # of Units 2,500 
Motel With Kitchen N # of Units 3,300 
Lockoff Without Kitchen M # of Units 2,500 
Lockoff With Kitchen N # of Units 3,300 
Campsite With Sewer Connection K # of Sites 2,500 
Campsite Without Sewer Connection Q # of Sites 1,875 
Restaurants & Bars F # of Seats Inside 500 


z # of Seats Outside 175 
Banquet Facilities z # of Seats 175 
Laundries L # of I 0# Machines 2,500 


# of 20#-50# Machines 5,000 
Theatres T # of Seats 50 
Barber Shops H # of Service Chairs 1,500 
Grocery G # of Plumbing Fixture Units 750 
Churches C # of Seats 50 
Beauty Shops A # of Service Chairs 2,500 
Other Businesses B # of Plumbing Fixture Units 500 
Ski Clubs B # of Plumbing Fixture Units 500 
Snack Bars B # of Plumbing Fixture Units 500 
Conference Facilities B # of Plumbing Fixture Units 500 
Daycare Facilities B # of Plumbing Fixture Units 500 
Pools and Spas s Capacity less than 1,000 gallons 2,000 


Capacity 1,000 to 36,499 gallons 2,500 
Capacity 36,500 to 72,999 gallons 5,000 
Capacity 73 ,000 and greater - As determined 


Car Washes s As determined 
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TABLE OF PLUMBING FIXTURE UNITS 


Bathtub (with or without shower over) 
Dental Unit or Cuspidor 


PRIVATE USE 
2 


PUBLIC USE 
4 


Drinking Fountain (each head) 
Kitchen Sink 
Laundry Tub (each pair faucets) 
Clotheswasher 
Lavatory 
Shower ( each head) 
Sink (bar) 
Sink (medical professional) 
Sink or Dishwasher 
Sink (flushing rim, clinic) 
Sink (washup, each set faucets) 
Sink (washup, circular spray) 
Urinal 
Toilet 
Garbage Disposal With Sink 
Floor Drains (each) 
Hot Tub 


2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 


2 


3 
3 
3 
1 
2 


MULTIPLE USE CREDIT 
(Applies to Multiple Use Fixtures Only) 


# Of Restaurant Seats #Fixture Unit Credits 
12* 
15 
21 
27 
33 
39 
45 
51 
57 
63 
69 
75 
81 


0-50 
51-100 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 
401-500 
501-600 
601-700 
701-800 
801-900 
901-1000 
1001-1100 
1101-1200 
Over 1201 Individually Review and Rated 


*The above listed table represents the minimum business fixture units for each 
incremental seat count. 


1 
1 
4 
4 
4 
2 
4 
2 
1 
4 


10 
2 
4 
5 
5 
4 
2 
4 
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EXHIBITB 
SERVICE CHARGES 


SEMI-ANNUAL SERVICE CHARGES 
PROPERTIES THAT LIE WITHIN T-TSA'S 
TAXABLE SERVICE AREA 
TYPE OF BILLING UNITS 


Beauty Shops per service chair 
Snack Bar and Other Businesses* 
Churches per seat 
Restaurants & Bars per seat 
Grocery per plumbing fixture unit 
Barber Shops per service chair 
Car Wash Recycled Water per edu per bay** 
Campsite with Sewer per site 
Laundries per 10# machine 
Motel w/o Kitchen or Hotel Unit per dwelling unit 
Motel w/Kitchen per dwelling unit 
Swimming Pools & Jacuzzis per edu** 
Campsite w/o sewer per site 
Residential per dwelling unit 
Other, as determined 
Theaters per seat 
Schools per pupil per student day through Grade 5 
Schools per pupil per student day Grade 6-8 
Schools per pupil per student day Grade 9 + Up 
Outside Restaurant Seats per seat 


* per plumbing fixture unit 
** per equivalent dwelling unit 


CODE 


A 
B 
C 
F 
G 
H 
J 
K 
L 
M 
N 
p 
Q 
R 
s 
T 
w 
X 
y 
z 


SEMI-ANNUAL 
SERVICE CHARGE 
PER UNIT 


$69.18 
19.62 


1.14 
15.00 
30.30 
41.88 


114.72 
82.08 
81.66 
76.50 


100.98 
153.00 
69.42 


153 .00 
2.82 
1.14 
0.0300 
0.0500 
0.0600 
5.40 
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SEMI-ANNUAL SERVICE CHARGE 
PROPERTIES THAT LIE OUTSIDE T-TSA'S 
TAXABLE SERVICE AREA 
TYPE OF BILLING UNITS 


Beauty Shops per service chair 
Snack Bar and Other Businesses* 
Churches per seat 
Restaurants & Bars per seat 
Grocery per plumbing fixture unit 
Barber Shops per service chair 
Car Wash Recycled Water per edu per bay** 
Campsite with Sewer per site 
Laundries per 10# machine 
Motel w/o Kitchen or Hotel Unit per dwelling unit 
Motel w/Kitchen per dwelling unit 
Swimming Pools & Jacuzzis per edu** 
Campsite w/o sewer per site 
Residential per dwelling unit 
Other, as determined 
Theaters per seat 
Schools per pupil per student day through Grade 5 
Schools per pupil per student day Grade 6-8 
Schools per pupil per student day Grade 9 + Up 
Outside Restaurant Seats per seat 


* per plumbing fixture unit 
** per equivalent dwelling unit 


CODE 


A 
B 
C 
F 
G 
H 
J 
K 
L 
M 
N 
p 


Q 
R 
s 
T 
w 
X 
y 
z 


SEMI-ANNUAL 
SERVICE CHARGE 
PER UNIT 


$79.50 
22.50 


1.26 
17.16 
34.80 
48.06 


131.76 
94.26 
93.78 
87.84 


115.98 
175.80 
79.74 


175.80 
3.18 
1.26 
0.0300 
0.0600 
0.0700 
6.18 











Statement of Account
P112-300-28-00

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency 7601 North Ave.

Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
7/1/2006 120.42$                     7/1/06 to 12/31/06 120.42$             
8/1/2006 120.42$             
9/1/2006 12.04$       1.51$               133.97$             

10/1/2006 1.67$               135.64$             
11/1/2006 1.70$               137.34$             
12/1/2006 1.72$               139.06$             

1/1/2007 159.78$                     1/1/07 to 6/30/07 1.74$               300.58$             
2/1/2007 1.76$               302.34$             
2/5/2007 Payment -$                 (120.42)$           181.92$             
3/1/2007 15.98$       2.27$               200.17$             
4/1/2007 2.50$               202.67$             
5/1/2007 2.53$               205.20$             
6/1/2007 2.57$               207.77$             
7/1/2007 159.78$                     7/1/07 to 12/31/07 2.60$               370.15$             
8/1/2007 2.63$               372.78$             
9/1/2007 15.98$       4.66$               393.42$             

10/1/2007 4.92$               398.34$             
11/1/2007 4.98$               403.32$             
12/1/2007 5.04$               408.36$             

1/1/2008 162.78$                     1/1/08 to 6/30/08 5.10$               576.24$             
2/1/2008 5.17$               581.41$             
3/1/2008 16.28$       7.27$               604.96$             
4/1/2008 7.56$               612.52$             
5/1/2008 7.66$               620.18$             
6/1/2008 7.75$               627.93$             
7/1/2008 168.78$                     7/1/08 to 12/31/08 7.85$               804.56$             
8/1/2008 7.95$               812.51$             
9/1/2008 16.88$       10.16$             839.55$             

10/1/2008 10.49$             850.04$             
11/1/2008 10.63$             860.67$             
12/1/2008 10.76$             871.43$             

1/1/2009 168.78$                     1/1/09 to 6/30/09 10.89$             1,051.10$          



Statement of Account
P112-300-28-00

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency 7601 North Ave.

Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
2/1/2009 11.03$             1,062.13$          
3/1/2009 16.88$       13.28$             1,092.29$          
4/1/2009 13.65$             1,105.94$          
5/1/2009 13.82$             1,119.76$          
6/1/2009 14.00$             1,133.76$          
7/1/2009 171.78$                     7/1/09 to 12/31/09 14.17$             1,319.71$          
8/1/2009 14.35$             1,334.06$          
9/1/2009 17.18$       16.68$             1,367.92$          

10/1/2009 17.10$             1,385.02$          
11/1/2009 17.31$             1,402.33$          
12/1/2009 17.53$             1,419.86$          

1/1/2010 171.78$                     1/1/10 to 6/30/10 17.75$             1,609.39$          
2/1/2010 17.97$             1,627.36$          
3/1/2010 17.18$       20.34$             1,664.88$          
4/1/2010 20.81$             1,685.69$          
5/1/2010 21.07$             1,706.76$          
6/1/2010 21.33$             1,728.09$          
7/1/2010 177.78$                     7/1/10 to 12/31/10 21.60$             1,927.47$          
8/1/2010 21.87$             1,949.34$          
9/1/2010 17.78$       24.37$             1,991.49$          

10/1/2010 24.89$             2,016.38$          
11/1/2010 25.20$             2,041.58$          
12/1/2010 25.52$             2,067.10$          

1/1/2011 177.78$                     1/1/11 to 6/30/11 25.84$             2,270.72$          
2/1/2011 26.16$             2,296.88$          
3/1/2011 17.78$       28.71$             2,343.37$          
4/1/2011 29.29$             2,372.66$          
5/1/2011 29.66$             2,402.32$          
6/1/2011 30.03$             2,432.35$          
7/1/2011 177.78$                     7/1/11 to 12/31/11 30.40$             2,640.53$          
8/1/2011 30.78$             2,671.31$          
9/1/2011 17.78$       33.39$             2,722.48$          

10/1/2011 34.03$             2,756.51$          



Statement of Account
P112-300-28-00

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency 7601 North Ave.

Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
11/1/2011 34.46$             2,790.97$          
12/1/2011 34.89$             2,825.86$          

1/1/2012 177.78$                     1/1/12 to 6/30/12 35.32$             3,038.96$          
2/1/2012 35.76$             3,074.72$          
3/1/2012 17.78$       38.43$             3,130.93$          
4/1/2012 39.14$             3,170.07$          
5/1/2012 39.63$             3,209.70$          
6/1/2012 40.12$             3,249.82$          
7/1/2012 177.78$                     7/1/12 to 12/31/12 40.62$             3,468.22$          
8/1/2012 41.13$             3,509.35$          
9/1/2012 17.78$       43.87$             3,571.00$          

10/1/2012 44.64$             3,615.64$          
11/1/2012 45.20$             3,660.84$          
12/1/2012 45.76$             3,706.60$          

1/1/2013 177.78$                     1/1/13 to 6/30/13 46.33$             3,930.71$          
2/1/2013 46.91$             3,977.62$          
3/1/2013 17.78$       49.72$             4,045.12$          
4/1/2013 50.56$             4,095.68$          
5/1/2013 51.20$             4,146.88$          
6/1/2013 51.84$             4,198.72$          
7/1/2013 177.78$                     7/1/13 to 12/31/13 52.48$             4,428.98$          
8/1/2013 53.14$             4,482.12$          
9/1/2013 17.78$       56.03$             4,555.93$          

10/1/2013 56.95$             4,612.88$          
11/1/2013 57.66$             4,670.54$          
12/1/2013 58.38$             4,728.92$          

1/1/2014 177.78$                     1/1/14 to 6/30/14 59.11$             4,965.81$          
2/1/2014 59.85$             5,025.66$          
3/1/2014 17.78$       62.82$             5,106.26$          
4/1/2014 63.83$             5,170.09$          
5/1/2014 64.63$             5,234.72$          
6/1/2014 65.43$             5,300.15$          
7/1/2014 175.80$                     7/1/14 to 12/31/14 66.25$             5,542.20$          



Statement of Account
P112-300-28-00

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency 7601 North Ave.

Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
8/1/2014 67.08$             5,609.28$          
9/1/2014 17.58$       87.70$             5,696.98$          

10/1/2014 71.21$             5,768.19$          
11/1/2014 72.10$             5,840.29$          
12/1/2014 73.00$             5,913.29$          

1/1/2015 175.80$                     1/1/15 to 6/30/15 73.92$             6,163.01$          
2/1/2015 74.84$             6,237.85$          
3/1/2015 17.58$       95.55$             6,333.40$          
4/1/2015 79.17$             6,412.57$          
5/1/2015 80.16$             6,492.73$          
6/1/2015 81.16$             6,573.89$          
7/1/2015 175.80$                     7/1/15 to 12/31/15 82.17$             6,831.86$          
8/1/2015 83.20$             6,915.06$          
9/1/2015 17.58$       104.02$           7,019.08$          

10/1/2015 87.74$             7,106.82$          
11/1/2015 88.84$             7,195.66$          
12/1/2015 89.95$             7,285.61$          

1/1/2016 175.80$                     1/1/16 to 6/30/16 91.07$             7,552.48$          
2/1/2016 92.21$             7,644.69$          
3/1/2016 17.58$       113.14$           7,757.83$          
4/1/2016 96.97$             7,854.80$          
5/1/2016 98.19$             7,952.99$          
6/1/2016 99.41$             8,052.40$          
7/1/2016 175.80$                     7/1/16 to 12/31/16 100.66$           8,328.86$          
8/1/2016 122.30$           8,451.16$          
9/1/2016 17.58$       144.35$           8,595.51$          

10/1/2016 128.93$           8,724.44$          
11/1/2016 130.87$           8,855.31$          
12/1/2016 132.83$           8,988.14$          

1/1/2017 175.80$                     1/1/17 to 6/30/17 134.82$           9,298.76$          
2/1/2017 136.84$           9,435.60$          
3/1/2017 17.58$       159.11$           9,594.71$          
4/1/2017 143.92$           9,738.63$          



Statement of Account
P112-300-28-00

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency 7601 North Ave.

Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
5/1/2017 146.08$           9,884.71$          
6/1/2017 148.27$           10,032.98$        
7/1/2017 175.80$                     7/1/17 to 12/31/17 150.49$           10,359.27$        
8/1/2017 152.75$           10,512.02$        
9/1/2017 17.58$       157.68$           10,687.28$        

10/1/2017 160.31$           10,847.59$        
11/1/2017 162.71$           11,010.30$        
12/1/2017 165.15$           11,175.45$        

1/1/2018 175.80$                     1/1/18 to 6/30/18 167.63$           11,518.88$        
2/1/2018 170.15$           11,689.03$        
3/1/2018 17.58$       175.34$           11,881.95$        
4/1/2018 178.23$           12,060.18$        
5/1/2018 180.90$           12,241.08$       
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June 7, 2017 
 
 
 
Raymond Roberts 
3495 Lakeside Drive #243 
Reno, NV 89509 
 
RE:  P112-300-28-00   /  7601 North Ave. 
 
Dear Customer: 
 
This letter is in regards to your delinquent service charges with the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency.  Our 
records show that we have not received payment on the above-referenced account since January of 2006.  
Enclosed you will find a statement of your account. 
 
This property lies outside of our taxable boundaries and is subject to different collection procedures than 
most of our accounts.  T-TSA must file an individual lien against the property and/or pursue an action in 
small claims court to collect the delinquent amount. 
 
Please submit payment on this account as soon as possible to avoid either of these situations.  If you do not 
submit payment or call this office to arrange for payment of the outstanding balance (currently $10,032.98) 
by June 30, 2017, we will be forced to pursue collection options. 
 
Thank you, 
 

 
Emily Pindar 
Customer Services Supervisor 
 
Enclosure 



Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency Statement of Account 
P112-300-28-00

1

Date Service Charge Billing Period Penalty Late Fee Payments Balance Due
7/1/2006 120.42$                     7/1/06 to 12/31/06 120.42$             
8/1/2006 120.42$             
9/1/2006 12.04$       1.51$               133.97$             

10/1/2006 1.67$               135.64$             
11/1/2006 1.70$               137.34$             
12/1/2006 1.72$               139.06$             

1/1/2007 159.78$                     1/1/07 to 6/30/07 1.74$               300.58$             
2/1/2007 1.76$               302.34$             
2/5/2007 -$                 (120.42)$           181.92$             
3/1/2007 15.98$       2.27$               200.17$             
4/1/2007 2.50$               202.67$             
5/1/2007 2.53$               205.20$             
6/1/2007 2.57$               207.77$             
7/1/2007 159.78$                     7/1/07 to 12/31/07 2.60$               370.15$             
8/1/2007 2.63$               372.78$             
9/1/2007 15.98$       4.66$               393.42$             

10/1/2007 4.92$               398.34$             
11/1/2007 4.98$               403.32$             
12/1/2007 5.04$               408.36$             

1/1/2008 162.78$                     1/1/08 to 6/30/08 5.10$               576.24$             
2/1/2008 5.17$               581.41$             
3/1/2008 16.28$       7.27$               604.96$             
4/1/2008 7.56$               612.52$             
5/1/2008 7.66$               620.18$             
6/1/2008 7.75$               627.93$             
7/1/2008 168.78$                     7/1/08 to 12/31/08 7.85$               804.56$             
8/1/2008 7.95$               812.51$             
9/1/2008 16.88$       10.16$             839.55$             

10/1/2008 10.49$             850.04$             
11/1/2008 10.63$             860.67$             
12/1/2008 10.76$             871.43$             

1/1/2009 168.78$                     1/1/09 to 6/30/09 10.89$             1,051.10$          
2/1/2009 11.03$             1,062.13$          

Payment



Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency Statement of Account 
P112-300-28-00

2

3/1/2009 16.88$       13.28$             1,092.29$          
4/1/2009 13.65$             1,105.94$          
5/1/2009 13.82$             1,119.76$          
6/1/2009 14.00$             1,133.76$          
7/1/2009 171.78$                     7/1/09 to 12/31/09 14.17$             1,319.71$          
8/1/2009 14.35$             1,334.06$          
9/1/2009 17.18$       16.68$             1,367.92$          

10/1/2009 17.10$             1,385.02$          
11/1/2009 17.31$             1,402.33$          
12/1/2009 17.53$             1,419.86$          

1/1/2010 171.78$                     1/1/10 to 6/30/10 17.75$             1,609.39$          
2/1/2010 17.97$             1,627.36$          
3/1/2010 17.18$       20.34$             1,664.88$          
4/1/2010 20.81$             1,685.69$          
5/1/2010 21.07$             1,706.76$          
6/1/2010 21.33$             1,728.09$          
7/1/2010 177.78$                     7/1/10 to 12/31/10 21.60$             1,927.47$          
8/1/2010 21.87$             1,949.34$          
9/1/2010 17.78$       24.37$             1,991.49$          

10/1/2010 24.89$             2,016.38$          
11/1/2010 25.20$             2,041.58$          
12/1/2010 25.52$             2,067.10$          

1/1/2011 177.78$                     1/1/11 to 6/30/11 25.84$             2,270.72$          
2/1/2011 26.16$             2,296.88$          
3/1/2011 17.78$       28.71$             2,343.37$          
4/1/2011 29.29$             2,372.66$          
5/1/2011 29.66$             2,402.32$          
6/1/2011 30.03$             2,432.35$          
7/1/2011 177.78$                     7/1/11 to 12/31/11 30.40$             2,640.53$          
8/1/2011 30.78$             2,671.31$          
9/1/2011 17.78$       33.39$             2,722.48$          

10/1/2011 34.03$             2,756.51$          
11/1/2011 34.46$             2,790.97$          
12/1/2011 34.89$             2,825.86$          



Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency Statement of Account 
P112-300-28-00

3

1/1/2012 177.78$                     1/1/12 to 6/30/12 35.32$             3,038.96$          
2/1/2012 35.76$             3,074.72$          
3/1/2012 17.78$       38.43$             3,130.93$          
4/1/2012 39.14$             3,170.07$          
5/1/2012 39.63$             3,209.70$          
6/1/2012 40.12$             3,249.82$          
7/1/2012 177.78$                     7/1/12 to 12/31/12 40.62$             3,468.22$          
8/1/2012 41.13$             3,509.35$          
9/1/2012 17.78$       43.87$             3,571.00$          

10/1/2012 44.64$             3,615.64$          
11/1/2012 45.20$             3,660.84$          
12/1/2012 45.76$             3,706.60$          

1/1/2013 177.78$                     1/1/13 to 6/30/13 46.33$             3,930.71$          
2/1/2013 46.91$             3,977.62$          
3/1/2013 17.78$       49.72$             4,045.12$          
4/1/2013 50.56$             4,095.68$          
5/1/2013 51.20$             4,146.88$          
6/1/2013 51.84$             4,198.72$          
7/1/2013 177.78$                     7/1/13 to 12/31/13 52.48$             4,428.98$          
8/1/2013 53.14$             4,482.12$          
9/1/2013 17.78$       56.03$             4,555.93$          

10/1/2013 56.95$             4,612.88$          
11/1/2013 57.66$             4,670.54$          
12/1/2013 58.38$             4,728.92$          

1/1/2014 177.78$                     1/1/14 to 6/30/14 59.11$             4,965.81$          
2/1/2014 59.85$             5,025.66$          
3/1/2014 17.78$       62.82$             5,106.26$          
4/1/2014 63.83$             5,170.09$          
5/1/2014 64.63$             5,234.72$          
6/1/2014 65.43$             5,300.15$          
7/1/2014 175.80$                     7/1/14 to 12/31/14 66.25$             5,542.20$          
8/1/2014 67.08$             5,609.28$          
9/1/2014 17.58$       87.70$             5,696.98$          

10/1/2014 71.21$             5,768.19$          



Tahoe-Truckee Sanitaiton Agency Statement of Account 
P112-300-28-00

4

11/1/2014 72.10$             5,840.29$          
12/1/2014 73.00$             5,913.29$          

1/1/2015 175.80$                     1/1/15 to 6/30/15 73.92$             6,163.01$          
2/1/2015 74.84$             6,237.85$          
3/1/2015 17.58$       95.55$             6,333.40$          
4/1/2015 79.17$             6,412.57$          
5/1/2015 80.16$             6,492.73$          
6/1/2015 81.16$             6,573.89$          
7/1/2015 175.80$                     7/1/15 to 12/31/15 82.17$             6,831.86$          
8/1/2015 83.20$             6,915.06$          
9/1/2015 17.58$       104.02$           7,019.08$          

10/1/2015 87.74$             7,106.82$          
11/1/2015 88.84$             7,195.66$          
12/1/2015 89.95$             7,285.61$          

1/1/2016 175.80$                     1/1/16 to 6/30/16 91.07$             7,552.48$          
2/1/2016 92.21$             7,644.69$          
3/1/2016 17.58$       113.14$           7,757.83$          
4/1/2016 96.97$             7,854.80$          
5/1/2016 98.19$             7,952.99$          
6/1/2016 99.41$             8,052.40$          
7/1/2016 175.80$                     7/1/16 to 12/31/16 100.66$           8,328.86$          
8/1/2016 122.30$           8,451.16$          
9/1/2016 17.58$       144.35$           8,595.51$          

10/1/2016 128.93$           8,724.44$          
11/1/2016 130.87$           8,855.31$          
12/1/2016 132.83$           8,988.14$          

1/1/2017 175.80$                     1/1/17 to 6/30/17 134.82$           9,298.76$          
2/1/2017 136.84$           9,435.60$          
3/1/2017 17.58$       159.11$           9,594.71$          
4/1/2017 143.92$           9,738.63$          
5/1/2017 146.08$           9,884.71$          
6/1/2017 148.27$           10,032.98$       



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  VI-2 
Subject:  Public hearing for public comment related to the Board’s consideration of adopting a 

resolution of the Board to adopt a report on delinquent charges and authorizing their 
collection on the tax roll 

 
Background 
The Agency annually considers adding delinquent charges to the county tax rolls for collection by 
the county tax collectors through the tax collection process. Staff has prepared a report showing the 
fiscal year 2017-18 delinquencies. State law requires the Board to hold a noticed public hearing prior 
to adopting the report and adding the delinquencies to the tax rolls. In accordance with Health and 
Safety Code Section 5473.2, “the legislative body shall hear and consider all objections or protests, 
if any, to said report (report of delinquent charges) referred to in said notice…If the legislative body 
finds that protest is made by the owners of a majority of separate parcels of property described in the 
report, then the report shall not be adopted and the charges shall be collected separately from the tax 
roll and shall not constitute a lien against any parcel or parcels of land.” 
 
Fiscal Impact  
None. 
 
Attachments  
Public hearing notice. 
 
Recommendation 
Hear public comment and consider whether there is a majority protest. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
  





TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: VI-3

Subject: Approval of Resolution 2-2018 to adopt a report on delinquent charges and authorize 
their collection on the tax roll  

Background 
T-TSA has imposed and billed charges for the July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 fiscal year and some
unpaid charges are now delinquent.  The resolution adopts a written report of delinquent charges and
directs the auditors of Nevada, Placer, and El Dorado Counties to enter the amounts of the unpaid
charges, together with penalties thereon, against the respective parcels of land shown on the report of
delinquent charges.

Fiscal Impact  
Potential increase in Agency funds due to collection of delinquent charges. 

Attachments  
Resolution 2-2018 and report of delinquent charges as of July 3, 2018.  It should be noted the 
attached report may differ from the actual report should delinquent accounts be paid prior to 
adoption of the resolution. 

Recommendation 
Approve Resolution 2-2018 to adopt a report on delinquent charges and authorize their collection 
on the tax. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



 
 

Resolution 2-2018 

 RESOLUTION 2-2018 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

ADOPTING REPORT ON DELINQUENT CHARGES AND 
AUTHORIZING THEIR COLLECTION ON THE TAX ROLL 

PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 5473, ET SEQ. 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Tahoe-Truckee 
Sanitation Agency as follows: 
 

1. The Board of Directors, by a 2/3 vote of its members, has previously adopted Ordinance 
No. 3-90 that authorized the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency to collect delinquent 
sewer service and connection charges (together with penalties and interest) on the county 
tax roll and, since then, the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency has from time to time 
adopted and amended sewer service and connection charges.  The Tahoe-Truckee 
Sanitation Agency has imposed and billed charges for the July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 
fiscal year and some unpaid charges are now delinquent.  The Board elects to collect 
those delinquent charges, together with penalties and interest, on the county tax roll. 

 
2. A written report was prepared and filed on July 11, 2018, with the Secretary of the 

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency containing a description of each parcel of real property 
receiving sewage service whose service charges and/or connection charges are 
delinquent, and of the amount of delinquent charges for each parcel for said fiscal year, 
together with penalties thereon. 

 
3. A notice of the filing of said report and of the time and place of hearing thereon, to wit, 

July 11, 2018, at 9:00 AM at the Board of Directors Meeting Room of Tahoe-Truckee 
Sanitation Agency, has been printed and published in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency area pursuant to Section 6066 of the 
Government Code and was mailed to each affected property owner on June 1, 2018. 

 
4. The Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency held said public hearing on 

said written report at the time and place specified in said notice, considered all   
objections and protests, if any, to said report, and finds at the conclusion of said hearing 
that any protests made, either written or oral, do not constitute a majority of the separate 
parcels of property described in the report. 

 
5. The Board of Directors also finds that some delinquent service charges and connection 

fees for the fiscal year July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, unpaid on the date that said 
written report was submitted and filed with the Secretary of the Board of Directors, have 
been paid; and that said report should be revised to eliminate from said report all such 
delinquent charges which have been paid by owners of real property described therein 
prior to the adoption of this Resolution. 
 
 
 



Resolution 2-2018 

6. The Board of Directors, based upon the findings hereinabove set forth, hereby adopts said
written report as revised and directs that copies of said written report be filed with the
Auditors of Nevada, Placer, and El Dorado Counties with a statement endorsed thereon
that the same has been adopted by the Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation
Agency.

7. The Board of Directors by this Resolution directs the Auditors of Nevada, Placer, and El
Dorado Counties to enter the amounts of the unpaid charges, together with penalties
thereon, against the respective parcels of land shown on said report as revised, as they
appear on the current assessment roll pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 5473.4.

8. Said charges, including penalties, shall thereafter constitute a lien upon and be included
on a bill for taxes levied against said parcels, shall be collected together with and not
separately from taxes for Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency, and the levy, collection and
enforcement of general taxes shall be applicable to such charges, all as more particularly
set forth in Sections 5473.5, 5473.6, 5473.7, and 5473.8 of the Health and Safety Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency this 11th day of July 2018, at Truckee, California, by the following 
vote: 

AYES:    
NOES:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

____________________________ 
S. Lane Lewis, President
Board of Directors
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Secretary of the Board of Directors 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
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PARCEL #         TAX AREA                  AMOUNT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
017-100-045-000    84002                 1,120.34
017-112-009-000    84002                   373.46
017-114-006-000    84002                   178.40
017-116-004-000    84002                   373.46
017-120-024-000    84002                   373.46
017-140-031-000    84002                   373.46
017-181-011-000    84002                   373.46
017-230-018-000    84002                   373.46
017-240-013-000    84002                   373.46
017-301-002-000    84002                   178.40
017-301-032-000    84002                   373.46
017-301-053-000    84002                   402.30
017-310-004-000    84002                   373.46
017-316-017-000    84002                   373.46
017-317-025-000    84002                   373.46
017-320-030-000    84002                   373.46
017-330-052-000    84002                   373.46
017-371-015-000    84002                   373.46
017-381-026-000    84002                   373.46
017-410-011-000    84002                   746.86
017-450-005-000    84002                   373.46
017-480-012-000    84002                   373.46
018-300-022-000    84002                   373.46
018-300-026-000    84002                   373.46
018-361-006-000    84002                   373.46
018-361-022-000    84002                   746.86
018-371-013-000    84002                   373.46
018-372-035-000    84002                   402.30
018-374-015-000    84002                   373.46
018-382-005-000    84002                   373.46
018-383-011-000    84002                   373.46
018-383-013-000    84002                   373.46
018-383-028-000    84002                   178.40
018-384-014-000    84002                   373.46
018-384-031-000    84002                   373.46
018-390-017-000    84002                   746.86
018-390-021-000    84002                   373.46
018-500-055-000    84002                   373.46
018-512-023-000    84002                   373.46
018-514-001-000    84002                   373.46
018-514-009-000    84002                   178.40
018-520-002-000    84002                   373.46
018-520-007-000    84002                   178.40
018-520-008-000    84002                   373.46
018-520-025-000    84002                   137.82
018-520-046-000    84002                   373.46
018-520-059-000    84002                   373.46
018-534-008-000    84002                   178.40
018-534-011-000    84002                   373.46
018-540-022-000    84002                   373.46
018-540-025-000    84002                   186.92
018-580-017-000    84002                   373.46
018-580-020-000    84002                   746.86
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018-590-027-000    84002                   178.40
018-590-028-000    84002                   178.40
018-600-013-000    84002                10,180.94
018-610-011-000    84002                   746.86
018-624-013-000    84002                   373.46
018-625-014-000    84002                   373.46
018-627-007-000    84002                   373.46
018-630-009-000    84002                   622.56
018-630-022-000    84002                   373.46
018-640-020-000    84002                   746.86
018-650-008-000    84002                   373.46
018-680-008-000    84002                   373.46
018-720-005-000    84002                   373.46
018-720-009-000    84002                   553.66
018-730-006-000    84002                   373.46
018-730-009-000    84002                   373.46
018-740-019-000    84002                   349.78
018-800-017-000    84002                   373.46
018-830-027-000    84002                   373.46
019-090-020-000    84002                 3,221.82
019-090-040-000    84002                   373.46
019-090-043-000    84002                   713.56
019-100-001-000    84002                   257.46
019-104-013-000    84002                   373.46
019-107-001-000    84002                   373.46
019-111-001-000    84002                 2,972.58
019-114-002-000    84002                   373.46
019-130-006-000    84002                 2,614.10
019-130-048-000    84002                   746.86
019-150-003-000    84002                   373.46
019-151-013-000    84002                   373.46
019-151-017-000    84002                   178.40
019-300-021-000    84002                 1,867.22
019-310-005-000    84002                   373.46
019-320-022-000    84002                   373.46
019-330-006-000    84002                   178.40
019-350-034-000    84002                   181.32
019-360-011-000    84002                   178.40
019-360-021-000    84002                   178.40
019-550-042-000    84002                   373.46
019-560-022-000    84002                   373.46
019-570-025-000    84002                   373.46
019-600-028-000    84002                   373.46
019-610-052-000    84002                   178.40
019-620-002-000    84002                   890.40
019-690-008-000    84002                   178.40
019-750-017-000    84002                   178.40
019-810-010-000    84002                   373.46
019-810-034-000    84002                   178.40
019-810-036-000    84002                   373.46
019-820-056-000    84002                   373.46
019-830-012-000    84002                   373.46
019-830-035-000    84002                   181.28
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019-870-016-000    84002                   373.46
019-880-008-000    84002                   373.46
019-880-009-000    84002                   178.40
019-930-007-000    84002                   373.46
019-940-010-000    84002                   373.46
019-950-006-000    84002                   373.46
019-950-022-000    84002                   178.40
019-960-016-000    84002                   373.46
019-970-063-000    84002                   373.46
019-980-026-000    84002                   234.16
019-980-063-000    84002                   373.46
019-980-070-000    84002                   373.46
040-020-016-000    84002                   429.08
040-040-013-000    84002                   204.96
040-050-014-000    84002                   429.08
040-050-029-000    84002                   429.08
040-060-004-000    84002                   429.08
040-060-024-000    84002                   429.08
040-070-026-000    84002                   204.96
040-070-029-000    84002                   105.26
040-070-031-000    84002                   429.08
040-080-015-000    84002                   208.28
040-090-010-000    84002                    33.64
040-090-014-000    84002                   429.08
040-100-013-000    84002                   429.08
040-120-023-000    84002                    97.74
040-130-003-000    84002                   204.96
040-130-006-000    84002                   429.08
040-130-030-000    84002                   429.08
040-140-008-000    84002                   429.08
040-140-029-000    84002                   229.08
040-150-020-000    84002                    63.10
040-150-021-000    84002                   429.08
040-150-034-000    84002                   429.08
040-160-005-000    84002                   429.08
040-160-011-000    84002                   429.08
040-170-019-000    84002                   429.08
040-190-009-000    84002                   204.96
040-190-023-000    84002                   429.08
040-200-012-000    84002                   429.08
040-200-020-000    84002                   429.08
040-210-007-000    84002                   429.08
040-210-014-000    84002                   429.08
040-210-017-000    84002                   104.96
040-210-042-000    84002                   204.96
040-210-048-000    84002                   429.08
040-220-008-000    84002                   429.08
040-220-024-000    84002                   429.08
040-260-008-000    84002                   429.08
040-270-021-000    84002                   429.08
040-280-010-000    84002                   260.68
040-280-032-000    84002                   429.08
040-280-041-000    84002                   429.08
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040-290-015-000    84002                   204.96
040-300-030-000    84002                   405.98
040-300-032-000    84002                   204.96
040-310-022-000    84002                   204.96
040-320-008-000    84002                   429.08
040-320-026-000    84002                   429.08
040-330-031-000    84002                   429.08
040-340-003-000    84002                   429.08
040-340-009-000    84002                   204.96
040-340-013-000    84002                   429.08
040-340-021-000    84002                   858.18
040-340-022-000    84002                   429.08
040-340-024-000    84002                   429.08
040-340-025-000    84002                   211.56
040-340-026-000    84002                   429.08
040-340-033-000    84002                   211.54
040-340-047-000    84002                   429.08
040-350-003-000    84002                   204.96
040-350-009-000    84002                   429.08
040-350-010-000    84002                   429.08
040-360-036-000    84002                   429.08
040-360-047-000    84002                   429.08
040-370-060-000    84002                   429.08
040-400-013-000    84002                   429.08
040-410-001-000    84002                   429.08
040-420-002-000    84002                   429.08
040-440-004-000    84002                   429.08
040-460-004-000    84002                   429.08
043-020-014-000    84002                   373.46
043-050-012-000    84002                   373.46
044-010-004-000    84002                   159.98
044-020-042-000    84002                   373.46
044-040-028-000    84002                   373.46
044-100-035-000    84002                   178.40
044-100-037-000    84002                   373.46
044-110-004-000    84002                   373.46
044-120-006-000    84002                   178.40
044-140-010-000    84002                   180.98
044-160-006-000    84002                   373.46
044-170-034-000    84002                   373.46
044-190-010-000    84002                   373.46
044-190-029-000    84002                   373.46
044-220-025-000    84002                   178.40
044-220-034-000    84002                   373.46
044-230-013-000    84002                   178.40
044-240-023-000    84002                   273.46
044-250-001-000    84002                   373.46
044-250-013-000    84002                   373.46
044-280-039-000    84002                   373.46
044-290-031-000    84002                   178.40
044-290-035-000    84002                   373.46
044-320-011-000    84002                   373.46
044-320-034-000    84002                   373.46
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044-330-013-000    84002                   373.46
044-370-009-000    84002                   373.46
044-390-001-000    84002                   373.46
044-440-057-000    84002                   373.46
044-440-063-000    84002                   181.28
044-500-015-000    84002                   373.46
044-500-018-000    84002                   373.46
044-570-016-000    84002                   373.46
044-570-033-000    84002                   373.46
044-580-008-000    84002                   373.46
044-580-034-000    84002                   373.46
044-590-035-000    84002                   178.40
044-610-028-000    84002                   373.46
044-610-052-000    84002                   373.46
045-020-025-000    84002                   178.40
045-030-022-000    84002                   178.40
045-040-027-000    84002                   178.40
045-050-032-000    84002                   373.46
045-060-010-000    84002                   373.46
045-060-069-000    84002                   178.40
045-060-078-000    84002                   350.98
045-070-022-000    84002                   178.40
045-100-015-000    84002                   373.46
045-110-012-000    84002                   178.40
045-120-011-000    84002                   181.96
045-130-001-000    84002                   178.40
045-130-002-000    84002                   181.28
045-160-012-000    84002                   373.46
045-160-017-000    84002                   178.40
045-160-018-000    84002                   746.86
045-180-052-000    84002                   178.40
045-180-076-000    84002                   178.40
045-180-083-000    84002                   373.46
045-190-060-000    84002                   178.40
045-190-067-000    84002                   373.46
045-220-004-000    84002                   373.46
045-240-003-000    84002                   179.06
045-250-024-000    84002                   373.46
045-250-028-000    84002                   178.40
045-250-031-000    84002                   178.40
045-270-040-000    84002                   178.40
045-280-007-000    84002                   178.40
045-290-030-000    84002                   373.46
045-300-026-000    84002                   373.46
045-320-019-000    84002                   373.46
045-330-011-000    84002                   178.40
045-340-005-000    84002                   373.46
045-340-014-000    84002                   373.46
045-360-038-000    84002                   373.46
045-380-009-000    84002                   373.46
045-440-002-000    84002                   373.46
045-440-006-000    84002                   373.46
045-440-009-000    84002                   373.46
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045-450-005-000    84002                   121.00
045-470-006-000    84002                   178.40
045-520-002-000    84002                   373.46
045-540-043-000    84002                   178.40
045-610-045-000    84002                   373.46
045-640-030-000    84002                   178.40
045-730-034-000    84002                   178.40
046-020-015-000    84002                   373.46
046-020-030-000    84002                   373.46
046-030-034-000    84002                   373.46
046-030-036-000    84002                   178.40
046-040-018-000    84002                   373.46
046-050-016-000    84002                   373.46
046-060-008-000    84002                   373.46
046-080-006-000    84002                   373.46
046-090-025-000    84002                   178.40
046-120-014-000    84002                   373.46
046-130-006-000    84002                   178.40
046-160-025-000    84002                   178.40
046-180-013-000    84002                   373.46
046-220-024-000    84002                   373.46
046-240-010-000    84002                   167.42
046-240-012-000    84002                   373.46
046-310-003-000    84002                   373.46
046-320-026-000    84002                   373.46
046-330-022-000    84002                   178.40
046-350-009-000    84002                   373.46
046-370-007-000    84002                   373.46
046-380-020-000    84002                   373.46
046-380-023-000    84002                   181.28
046-390-020-000    84002                   157.86
046-430-006-000    84002                   178.40
046-430-044-000    84002                   373.46
046-440-001-000    84002                   373.46
046-440-038-000    84002                   181.28
046-440-051-000    84002                   373.46
046-450-001-000    84002                   373.46
046-490-010-000    84002                   373.46
046-520-015-000    84002                    94.90
046-520-021-000    84002                   178.40
046-530-023-000    84002                   373.46
046-530-051-000    84002                   153.90
046-550-033-000    84002                   178.40
046-570-008-000    84002                   373.46
046-570-011-000    84002                   178.40
046-580-009-000    84002                   373.46
046-620-001-000    84002                   178.40
046-630-010-000    84002                   373.46
046-640-006-000    84002                   178.40
046-650-009-000    84002                   178.40
046-650-028-000    84002                   178.40
046-650-044-000    84002                   373.46
046-650-056-000    84002                   178.40
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046-650-062-000    84002                   373.46
049-270-037-000    84002                   454.36
049-280-002-000    84002                   178.40

              ***  GRAND TOTAL  *      127,817.34
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 731  69-140-005-000         178.40
 731  69-151-019-000         373.46
 731  69-154-029-000         186.92
 731  69-161-005-000         373.46
 731  69-383-004-000         178.40
 731  69-383-015-000         373.46
 731  80-270-075-000       2,013.06
 731  83-051-017-000         373.46
 731  83-061-040-000         178.40
 731  83-072-004-000         373.46
 731  83-073-007-000         373.46
 731  83-075-004-000         373.46
 731  83-078-001-000         178.40
 731  83-085-021-000         373.46
 731  83-091-025-000         356.76
 731  83-130-037-000         178.40
 731  83-143-006-000         178.40
 731  83-152-008-000         178.40
 731  83-161-006-000         373.46
 731  83-172-009-000         746.86
 731  83-182-012-000         373.46
 731  83-210-003-000         373.46
 731  83-243-001-000         373.46
 731  83-281-001-000         178.40
 731  83-282-010-000         373.46
 731  83-283-007-000         178.40
 731  83-320-015-000         178.40
 731  83-330-009-000         373.46
 731  83-340-016-000         373.46
 731  83-350-020-000         178.40
 731  83-380-033-000         178.40
 731  83-410-006-000         373.46
 731  83-440-024-000         373.46
 731  83-480-009-000         373.46
 731  84-033-017-000         178.40
 731  84-043-008-000         373.46
 731  84-093-008-000         178.40
 731  84-110-019-000         746.86
 731  84-131-005-000         184.40
 731  84-232-002-000         373.46
 731  84-232-006-000         373.46
 731  84-233-016-000         178.40
 731  85-050-034-000         373.46
 731  85-104-008-000         373.46
 731  85-105-003-000         373.46
 731  85-215-013-000         373.46
 731  85-242-008-000         746.86
 731  85-326-001-000         373.46
 731  90-041-024-000         178.40
 731  90-053-014-000         746.86
 731  90-053-015-000         178.40
 731  90-053-035-000         373.46
 731  90-055-033-000         178.40

lgriffin
Highlight



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGNCY                                 WSID-C1        TIME-14:07:26  USER-EMILY     PRGM-BLCTY9     PAGE   2
AMOUNTS BEING SENT TO PLACER    COUNTY                                        DATE- 7/03/2018  PROC-PLCRUPD   MENU-BMENU5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CODE  PARCEL #               AMOUNT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 731  90-056-010-000         386.54
 731  90-056-034-000         373.46
 731  90-056-043-000         119.72
 731  90-064-019-000         373.46
 731  90-065-037-000         178.40
 731  90-066-003-000       1,120.34
 731  90-066-005-000         157.18
 731  90-071-003-000       1,493.78
 731  90-072-002-000       1,605.50
 731  90-072-016-000         373.46
 731  90-074-001-000       1,245.10
 731  90-075-010-000         660.78
 731  90-075-019-000         746.86
 731  90-091-025-000         521.52
 731  90-092-033-000         478.88
 731  90-092-049-000         127.20
 731  90-094-002-000         178.40
 731  90-102-001-000         178.40
 731  90-103-033-000         373.46
 731  90-104-008-000         373.46
 731  90-104-015-000         373.46
 731  90-104-025-000         373.46
 731  90-104-026-000         746.86
 731  90-111-004-000         201.94
 731  90-111-008-000         746.86
 731  90-111-011-000         178.40
 731  90-111-024-000         322.72
 731  90-113-028-000         356.76
 731  90-113-029-000         110.94
 731  90-115-019-000         373.46
 731  90-115-031-000         178.40
 731  90-116-036-000         373.46
 731  90-116-047-000         373.46
 731  90-121-004-000         746.86
 731  90-122-001-000         388.88
 731  90-124-035-000         373.46
 731  90-124-041-000         535.16
 731  90-134-006-000         685.38
 731  90-134-045-000       1,524.20
 731  90-134-048-000         382.66
 731  90-142-009-000         746.86
 731  90-151-030-000       1,120.34
 731  90-152-009-000         373.46
 731  90-152-035-000         178.40
 731  90-152-050-000         373.46
 731  90-161-036-000         373.46
 731  90-163-023-000         157.62
 731  90-172-004-000         373.46
 731  90-174-038-000         178.40
 731  90-174-039-000         211.86
 731  90-181-052-000         373.46
 731  90-181-060-000         373.46
 731  90-181-067-000         373.46
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 731  90-191-029-000         373.46
 731  90-192-002-000         815.28
 731  90-192-003-000         178.40
 731  90-192-008-000         373.46
 731  90-192-038-000       1,493.78
 731  90-192-054-000         373.46
 731  90-202-015-000         288.52
 731  90-211-009-000         373.46
 731  90-211-022-000         373.46
 731  90-221-019-000         373.46
 731  90-222-051-000         842.70
 731  90-223-009-000         373.46
 731  90-223-034-000         178.40
 731  90-232-008-000         373.46
 731  90-232-016-000         373.46
 731  90-243-003-000         178.40
 731  90-262-004-000         178.40
 731  90-272-004-000         178.40
 731  90-282-030-000         178.40
 731  90-302-001-000         356.76
 731  90-302-006-000         178.40
 731  90-304-001-000         373.46
 731  90-304-012-000      19,924.94
 731  90-304-014-000         373.46
 731  90-305-002-000         373.46
 731  90-311-004-000         373.46
 731  90-311-006-000         373.46
 731  90-315-010-000         373.46
 731  91-164-014-000         373.46
 731  91-165-009-000         373.46
 731  91-172-014-000         373.46
 731  91-183-003-000         373.46
 731  91-190-033-000         373.46
 731  91-200-002-000         373.46
 731  91-200-021-000         178.40
 731  91-210-018-000         373.46
 731  92-024-004-000         373.46
 731  92-052-006-000         178.40
 731  92-077-001-000         373.46
 731  92-082-004-000         373.46
 731  92-090-027-000         178.40
 731  92-100-005-000         373.46
 731  92-100-021-000         291.86
 731  92-120-003-000         373.46
 731  92-120-018-000         178.40
 731  92-120-053-000         181.28
 731  92-160-016-000         201.94
 731  92-160-025-000         178.40
 731  92-170-022-000         373.46
 731  92-190-060-000         373.46
 731  92-200-019-000         373.46
 731  92-217-003-000         373.46
 731  93-031-004-000         373.46
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 731  93-032-005-000         373.46
 731  93-033-014-000         373.46
 731  93-052-001-000       8,735.66
 731  93-060-022-000         373.46
 731  93-120-003-000         178.40
 731  93-120-015-000         178.40
 731  93-130-021-000         622.56
 731  93-130-032-000         373.46
 731  93-141-002-000         373.46
 731  93-173-004-000         373.46
 731  93-194-006-000         373.46
 731  93-210-009-000         373.46
 731  93-220-009-000         174.88
 731  93-220-052-000         373.46
 731  93-310-022-000         178.40
 731  93-350-003-000         373.46
 731  93-360-031-000         373.46
 731  93-416-011-000         178.40
 731  93-416-027-000         181.28
 731  93-416-036-000         373.46
 731  93-420-008-000         395.44
 731  93-420-065-000         178.40
 731  93-510-005-000         178.40
 731  93-510-011-000         373.46
 731  93-530-016-000         373.46
 731  93-530-025-000         188.32
 731  93-530-046-000         312.74
 731  93-600-024-000         373.46
 731  93-600-026-000         373.46
 731  93-620-073-000         373.46
 731  94-052-009-000         373.46
 731  94-080-011-000       1,886.56
 731  94-102-008-000         373.46
 731  94-122-014-000         373.46
 731  94-122-035-000         746.86
 731  94-123-006-000         373.46
 731  94-130-007-000       8,188.96
 731  94-130-008-000       1,608.98
 731  94-150-004-000       1,714.34
 731  94-150-034-000         373.46
 731  94-160-008-000         373.46
 731  94-172-006-000         373.46
 731  94-213-002-000         373.46
 731  94-221-006-000         178.40
 731  94-223-014-000         189.66
 731  94-240-012-000       2,470.86
 731  94-251-007-000         373.46
 731  94-290-002-000         181.28
 731  94-340-024-000         373.46
 731  94-350-003-000         178.40
 731  94-490-062-000         373.46
 731  95-201-003-000         373.46
 731  95-212-004-000         178.40



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGNCY                                 WSID-C1        TIME-14:07:26  USER-EMILY     PRGM-BLCTY9     PAGE   5
AMOUNTS BEING SENT TO PLACER    COUNTY                                        DATE- 7/03/2018  PROC-PLCRUPD   MENU-BMENU5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CODE  PARCEL #               AMOUNT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 731  95-221-011-000         157.62
 731  95-224-006-000         373.46
 731  95-272-001-000         178.40
 731  95-342-002-000         373.46
 731  95-342-005-000         199.14
 731  95-342-007-000         178.40
 731  95-342-013-000         373.46
 731  95-360-002-000         178.40
 731  95-370-005-000         181.28
 731  95-370-023-000         178.40
 731  95-380-004-000         373.46
 731  95-380-022-000         373.46
 731  95-390-013-000         373.46
 731  95-420-006-000         373.46
 731  95-420-008-000         373.46
 731  95-420-012-000         159.98
 731  95-470-020-000         373.46
 731  95-490-015-000         373.46
 731  96-030-010-000         373.46
 731  96-060-049-000         384.26
 731  96-060-069-000         258.38
 731  96-070-025-000         178.40
 731  96-102-017-000         373.46
 731  96-130-007-000         373.46
 731  96-130-010-000         373.46
 731  96-140-008-000         373.46
 731  96-152-006-000         356.76
 731  96-160-017-000         178.40
 731  96-252-017-000         178.40
 731  96-262-004-000         746.86
 731  96-271-007-000          71.30
 731  96-320-015-000         373.46
 731  96-330-009-000         373.46
 731  96-360-006-000         373.46
 731  96-400-019-000         373.46
 731  96-420-010-000         373.46
 731  96-440-024-000         373.46
 731  96-450-013-000         373.46
 731  96-500-007-000         159.98
 731  96-500-010-000         373.46
 731  96-560-003-000         373.46
 731  96-630-024-000         370.68
 731  96-671-002-000       2,061.72
 731  97-050-043-000         373.46
 731  97-050-072-000          84.58
 731  97-112-008-000         373.46
 731  97-112-009-000         373.46
 731  97-122-013-000         181.28
 731  97-122-027-000         178.40
 731  97-130-031-000          58.56
 731  97-130-034-000         116.10
 731  97-162-002-000         373.46
 731  97-183-001-000         178.40
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 731  97-230-038-000         373.46
 731  98-022-018-000         373.46
 731  98-042-006-000         247.58
 731  98-052-001-000         178.40
 731  98-052-008-000         178.40
 731  98-053-004-000         373.46
 731  98-074-006-000         178.40
 731  98-084-004-000         373.46
 731  98-153-004-000         178.40
 731  98-176-019-000         373.46
 731  98-177-006-000         373.46
 731  98-192-005-000         178.40
 731  98-200-025-000         373.46
 731  98-232-008-000         178.40
 731  98-234-003-000         373.46
 731  98-235-001-000         373.46
 731  98-280-001-000         373.46
 731  98-293-010-000         373.46
 731  98-294-006-000         373.46
 731  98-300-014-000         373.46
 731  98-320-028-000         373.46
 731 106-130-008-000         159.98
 731 106-250-004-000         464.90
 731 106-390-005-000         373.46
 731 106-440-037-000         233.34
 731 107-030-008-000         198.50
 731 107-040-019-000         178.40
 731 107-050-004-000         178.40
 731 107-120-027-000         178.40
 731 109-020-001-000         373.46
 731 109-110-005-000         373.46
 731 109-190-004-000         373.46
 731 109-220-019-000         353.32
 731 111-130-018-000         373.46
 731 111-200-017-000         373.46
 731 111-230-015-000         373.46
 731 111-240-054-000         373.46
 731 111-250-051-000         373.46
 731 111-270-001-000         674.16
 731 111-270-022-000         674.16
 731 111-270-045-000         429.08
 731 111-270-054-000          97.10
 731 112-060-015-000         373.46
 731 112-070-008-000         178.40
 731 112-090-009-000         373.46
 731 112-090-010-000         373.46
 731 112-100-001-000         373.46
 731 112-100-033-000         178.40
 731 112-190-008-000         373.46
 731 112-190-053-000         321.96
 731 112-220-034-000         373.46
 731 112-250-006-000         178.40
 731 112-260-049-000         746.86
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 731 112-270-012-000         373.46
 731 112-270-041-000         373.46
 731 112-270-071-000         373.46
 731 115-020-041-000         373.46
 731 115-040-016-000         746.86
 731 115-040-018-000         373.46
 731 115-040-025-000         610.90
 731 115-040-048-000         373.46
 731 115-050-038-000         178.40
 731 116-030-006-000         373.46
 731 116-030-013-000         178.40
 731 116-030-031-000         178.40
 731 116-060-032-000         353.32
 731 116-080-006-000         178.40
 731 116-080-057-000         373.46
 731 116-090-024-000         373.46
 731 116-200-006-000         178.40
 731 116-210-043-000         170.46
 731 116-220-013-000         198.78
 731 117-020-003-000         159.98
 731 117-030-012-000         178.40
 731 117-050-026-000         373.46
 731 117-050-035-000         178.40
 731 117-050-053-000         178.40
 731 117-060-025-000         373.46
 731 117-090-041-000         373.46
 731 117-100-021-000         396.42
 731 117-100-074-000       1,120.34
 731 117-100-075-000         746.86
 731 117-110-062-000         373.46
 731 117-130-004-000         319.98
 731 117-130-005-000         373.46
 731 117-130-041-000         184.12
 731 117-150-013-000         373.46
 731 117-190-004-000         373.46
 731 117-190-046-000         211.86
 731 117-200-005-000         746.86
 731 117-200-010-000         178.40
 731 117-200-037-000         373.46
 731 117-210-045-000         373.46
 731 117-210-072-000         312.74
 731 117-210-078-000         373.46

***  GRAND TOTAL  ***    173,330.34
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84001  014-236-011-000              373.46
84001  014-261-002-000              198.50
84001  014-271-005-000              373.46
84001  014-274-004-000              181.36
84001  014-283-003-000              373.46
84001  014-291-012-000              373.46
84001  014-303-003-000              373.46
84001  015-031-018-000              373.46
84001  015-034-021-000               89.36
84001  015-064-026-000              178.40
84001  015-101-023-000              373.46
84001  015-153-007-000              373.46
84001  015-164-005-000              373.46
84001  015-164-008-000               77.64
84001  015-214-009-000              373.46
84001  015-253-017-000              200.80
84001  015-254-028-000              373.46
84001  015-262-003-000              350.74
84001  015-263-016-000              373.46
84001  015-303-010-000              178.40
84001  015-312-032-000              178.40
84001  015-313-023-000              746.86
84001  015-313-034-000              178.40
84001  015-314-003-000              373.46
84001  015-315-005-000              178.40
84001  015-326-002-000              178.40
84001  015-326-006-000              373.46
84001  016-063-014-000              178.40
84001  016-081-029-000              373.46
84001  016-101-063-000              373.46
84001  016-171-005-000              373.46
84001  016-283-007-000              373.46
84001  016-300-009-000              178.40
84001  016-321-001-000              373.46
84001  016-381-006-000              373.46
84001  016-401-006-000              373.46
84001  016-442-002-000              178.40
84002  016-451-007-000              178.40
84001  016-472-009-000              373.46
84001  016-512-004-000              373.46
84001  016-531-012-000              373.46

***  GRAND TOTAL  ***            12,592.30
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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: VI-4

Subject: Approval of Resolution 3-2018 to request collection of delinquent sewer service charges 
on the Placer County tax roll 

Background 
Approval of Resolution 3-2018 to request collection of delinquent charges on the Placer County tax 
roll. 

Fiscal Impact  
Potential increase in Agency funds due to collection of delinquent charges. 

Attachments  
Resolution 3-2018. 

Recommendation 
Approve Resolution 3-2018 to request collection of delinquent sewer service charges on the 
Placer County tax roll. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



Resolution 3-2018 

 RESOLUTION 3-2018 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

REQUESTING COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT SEWER SERVICE 
CHARGES ON THE PLACER COUNTY TAX ROLL 

WHEREAS, the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency requests that the County of Placer 
collect on the County tax rolls certain delinquent charges which have been imposed pursuant to 
sections 5473, et seq. of the Health and Safety Code and other applicable law by the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency, attached hereto, and 

WHEREAS, the County has required as a condition of the collection of said charges that 
the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency warrant the legality of said charges and defend and 
indemnify the County from any challenge to the legality thereof, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency that: 

1. The Auditor-Controller of Placer County is requested to attach for collection on the
County tax rolls those taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, attached hereto.

2. The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency warrants and represents that the taxes,
assessments, fees and/or charges imposed by the Agency and being requested to be
collected by Placer County comply with all requirements of state law, including but
not limited to Articles XIIIC and XIIID of the California Constitution (Proposition
218) (collectively hereinafter referred to as "the Laws").

3. The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency releases and discharges County, and its
officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, costs and
expenses, damages, causes of action, and judgments, in any manner arising out of the
compliance of said taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges with the Laws.

4. The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and
hold harmless the County, its officers, agents and employees (the "Indemnified
Parties") from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, costs and expenses, damages,
causes of action, and judgments, in any manner arising out of the Tahoe-Truckee
Sanitation Agency's establishment and imposition of said taxes, assessments, fees
and/or charges. The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency agrees that, in the event a
judgment is entered in a court of law against any of the Indemnified Parties
concerning the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency's establishment and imposition of
its taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, the County may offset the amount of the
judgment from any other monies collected by County on behalf of the Tahoe-Truckee
Sanitation Agency, including property taxes.



Resolution 3-2018 

5. The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency agrees that its officers, agents and employees
will cooperate with the County in answering questions referred to the Tahoe-Truckee
Sanitation Agency by County from any person concerning the Tahoe-Truckee
Sanitation Agency’s taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, and that the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency will not refer such persons to County officers and
employees for response.

6. The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency agrees to pay such reasonable and ordinary
charges as the County may prescribe to recoup its costs in placing on the tax rolls and
collecting the taxes, assessments, fees and charges, as may be authorized by
Government Code sections 29304 and 51800.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency this 11th day of July 2018, at Truckee, California, by the 
following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

S. Lane Lewis, President
Board of Directors
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY

ATTEST: 

Secretary of the Board of Directors 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: VI-5

Subject: Approval of Resolution 4-2018 to reference the standard form tax collection services 
contract with the County of Nevada  

Background  
Approval of Resolution 4-2018 to reference the standard form tax collection services contract with 
the County of Nevada. 

Fiscal Impact 
Potential increase in Agency funds due to collection of delinquent charges. 

Attachments  
Resolution 4-2018. 

Recommendation  
Approve Resolution 4-2018 to reference the standard form tax collection services contract with the 
County of Nevada. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



Resolution 4-2018 

RESOLUTION 4-2018 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY  

REFERENCING THE STANDARD FORM TAX COLLECTION 
SERVICES CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Directors of the Tahoe-Truckee 
Sanitation Agency hereby authorizes the County of Nevada to collect its delinquent charges 
pursuant to the previously approved Standard Form Tax Collection Services Contract between 
the County of Nevada and Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation 
Agency this 11th day of July 2018, at Truckee, California, by the following vote: 

AYES:    
NOES:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

____________________________ 
S. Lane Lewis, President
Board of Directors
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY

ATTEST: 

Secretary of the Board of Directors 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: VI-6

Subject: Approval to submit certifications for collection of delinquent charges on the El Dorado 
County tax roll  

Background 
Approval to submit certifications for collection of delinquent charges on the El Dorado County tax 
roll. 

Fiscal Impact  
Potential increase in Agency funds due to collection of delinquent charges. 

Attachments  
Certificates for collection of delinquent charges. 

Recommendation 
Approve to submit certifications for collection of delinquent charges on the El Dorado County tax 
roll. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



Governing Authorization Certification Form, Revised 5/22/2018 

El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
Governing Authorization Certification Form 

For Authority to Levy Non-Ad Valorem Direct Charges on the Tax Roll 

B 
A 
C 
K 
G 
R 
O 
U 
N 
D 

 

Under State law, Districts have the option to place many types of non-ad valorem direct charge 
levies on each year’s tax roll.  Each year’s tax roll is unique and separate from previous and 
subsequent years.  Therefore, the Auditor must obtain assurance that all four following conditions 
listed below exist for Districts to levy their direct charges on each and every year’s tax roll.  These 
four conditions are explained in detail below. 

 

• CONDITION #1:  State law provides for the direct charge’s authorization to exist.   This 
authorization is without regard to what types of districts may execute the direct charge or the 
manner of collection.   
 

• CONDITION #2:  The district is empowered to execute the direct charge.  Various State laws 
authorize specific types of districts to use certain types of direct charges.  Not all districts are 
authorized to use every type of direct charge (e.g. see Proposition 62). 

 

• CONDITION #3:  The direct charge is authorized to appear on the tax roll.  Typically, the 
authorization for a district to make use of the tax roll is explicit in the applicable State Code.  
The district’s documents that are used to execute the enabling legislation to create the direct 
charge levy in Conditions #1 and #2 normally reference the State Code authorizing the direct 
charge levy to appear on the tax roll. 

 

• CONDITION #4:  The governing body of the district directs the Auditor to place the direct charge 
levies on the applicable tax roll.  Typically, this would be done via ordinance or resolution (Note – 
CSD law requires action by ordinance, resolution, or motion under a quorum of the board of directors (GOV§61045(a)) 

 

I 
N 
S 
T 
R 
U 
C 
T 
I 
O 
N 
S 

 

1. Review the Background and Instructions information on this page. 
2. Locate the page with the district’s direct charge “type” on the attached form.  This form 

includes various direct charge types potentially eligible for levy by districts in El Dorado 
County.  The direct charges are listed by type within the generalized “categories” of: Special 
Taxes; Assessments; Fees & Charges; Delinquent Fees & Charges; and Abatements. 

3. Print the one page which displays the district’s direct charge type.   
4. For those districts with multiple direct charge types (e.g. a Voter Approved Special Tax and a Fire 

Suppression Assessment), repeat steps 2 and 3 as needed. 
5. Complete both the general information at the top of the printed form and all the information 

in the row related to the specific direct charge type.  The information in that specific row will 
correspond to the four conditions noted above. If the district levies more than one direct 
charge code of the same type (e.g. two different Voter Approved Special Taxes authorizations), to 
shorten the time to complete the forms, it is permissible to complete all of the “duplicate” 
items on the printed form, make the necessary number of copies, and then complete the 
remaining "differing” items on each copy of the form. 

6. Retain a copy for your records. 
7. Submit the completed form (one page per direct charge tax code) to the Auditor-Controller, 

Property Tax Division by August 10, along with the other required forms.  Submission may be 
made via mail, fax, or email.   



Governing Authorization Certification Form, Revised 5/22/2018 

To place levies on the tax roll, please identify the district’s direct charge type and then complete the information in that row. 
Submit the signed document (only the applicable page need be submitted).  One sheet per direct charge tax code number. 

 ____________________________________________________________________   _______________________________    ______________________________ 
    District Name                  Date         Direct Charge Tax Code # (1 per page) 

 ________________________________________________     _______________________________________________  ______________________________________________ 
  Print Name of Authorized Person Certifying this Form              Title of Authorized Person Certifying this Form          Signature of Authorized Person Certifying this Form 

C
at

eg
or

y 

DIRECT 
CHARGE 

TYPE 

Enabling legislation (may include specific and 
additional requirements regarding 

who/what/when/how the levy is authorized) 

District submits 
documents 
authorizing  

execution of the 
enabling legislation 

Are 
Documents 
already on 

file with 
Auditor? 

Are any 
Documents 
already on 
file current 
& accurate? 

Authorization 
to appear on 
the tax roll? 

District submits 
documents 

authorizing Auditor 
to place on tax roll 

Are 
Documents 
already on 

file with 
Auditor? 

Are any 
Documents 
already on 
file current 
& active? 

De
lin

qu
en

t F
ee

s &
 C

ha
rg

es
 

Delinquent Refuse 
Collection 
Charges 
GOV§25828 

 County GOV§25828 
 County, city, city and county, district, regional 

agency as defined in PRC§40181, or other local 
government agency GOV§25828 

 Other, please contact Auditor’s Office 

 For secured: 
copy of recorded 
certified resolution 
of confirmation 

 For unsecured: 
copy of unrecorded 
certified resolution 
of confirmation 

No, it’s 
attached N/A GOV§25828 

Attested copy of 
resolution or 
ordinance 

No, it’s 
attached N/A 

Delinquent Waste 
Disposal Sites & 
Services Fees 
GOV§§25831 

 Counties GOV§25831 
 County, city, city and county, district, regional 

agency as defined in PRC§40181, or other local 
government agency GOV§25828 

 Other, please contact Auditor’s Office 

 For secured: 
copy of recorded 
certified resolution 
of confirmation 

 For unsecured: 
copy of unrecorded 
certified resolution 
of confirmation 

No, it’s 
attached N/A GOV§25831 

Attested copy of 
resolution or 
ordinance 

No, it’s 
attached N/A 

Delinquent 
Sanitation & 
Sewerage Charges 
for Services 
HSC§5473 et seq. 

 Counties, Cities and counties, cities, sanitary 
districts, county sanitation districts, county 
service areas, sewer maintenance districts, and 
other public corporations and districts authorized 
to acquire, construct, maintain and operate 
sanitary sewers and sewerage systems HSC§5470 

 County Sanitation Districts HSC§4741.7 
 County Service Areas GOV§25215.5 
 Garbage Disposal Districts PRC§49031 
 Other, please contact Auditor’s Office 

Attested copy of 
resolution or 
ordinance approving 
charges 

No, it’s 
attached N/A HSC§§5473.4 – 

5473.88 

Attested copy of 
resolution or 
ordinance 

No, it’s 
attached N/A 

Delinquent 
Sanitation & 
Sewerage 
Connection Fees 
HSC§5474 et seq. 

 Counties, Cities and counties, cities, sanitary 
districts, county sanitation districts, county 
service areas, sewer maintenance districts, and 
other public corporations and districts authorized 
to acquire, construct, maintain and operate 
sanitary sewers and sewerage systems HSC§5470 

 County Sanitation Districts HSC§4741.7 
 County Service Areas GOV§25215.5 
 Garbage Disposal Districts PRC§49031 
 Other, please contact Auditor’s Office 

Attested copy of 
resolution or 
ordinance approving 
charges 

No, it’s 
attached N/A HSC§§5474.4 

5474.8 

Attested copy of 
resolution or 
ordinance 

No, it’s 
attached N/A 

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency July 11, 2018 84001

LaRue Griffin General Manager

X



El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
      Proposition 218 Certification Form                  Page 1 of 2 

B
A
C
K
G
R
O
U
N
D

Proposition 218 added Articles XIIIC and XIIID to the Constitution and significantly altered local 
government and special district finance in California.  This proposition introduced considerable new 
requirements and constraints on the ability to impose property related taxes, assessments, fees, and 
charges for the financing of public facilities and services.  Effectively, certain assessments existing 
prior to 7/1/1997 are considered to be “grandfathered” as long as no changes are made to the 
methodology used to calculate the levy. 

Proposition 218 is not a stand-alone authorization to levy a special tax, assessment, fee, or charge.  
Instead, it is an “umbrella” set of requirements and procedures particularly for assessments, charges, 
and fees on top of any authorizing legislation requirements or specifically enabling legislation 
requirements (e.g. Proposition 218 adds a layer of additional requirements on top of the 
requirements of an Improvement Bond Act of 1915 assessment or a Landscaping & Lighting Act of 
1972 assessment). 

Notably, prior to Proposition 218, taxpayers had the burden of proof to show that an assessment, 
fee, or charge was not legal.  Following Proposition 218, the burden of proof is on the district to 
prove “…by a preponderance of the evidence that a levy, charge, or other exaction is not a tax, that 
the amount is no more than necessary to cover the reasonable costs of the governmental activity, 
and that the manner in which those costs are allocated to a payor bear a fair or reasonable 
relationship to the payor’s burdens on, or benefits received from, the governmental activity.” 

Since its passage, Proposition 218 has been significantly litigated, with outcomes generally 
narrowly/strictly interpreting Proposition 218’s requirements for assessments, charges, and fees.  

Districts utilizing the County tax rolls for collection of various non-ad valorem direct charges, 
particularly assessments, fees, or charges, need to ensure ongoing compliance with Proposition 218 
requirements. 

I 
N
S 
T 
R
U
C
T 
I 
O
N
S 

1. Review the information and instructions on this page.
2. Print page 2 of this form.
3. Check mark the appropriate boxes.
4. Sign and date the form.
5. Retain a copy for your records.
6. Submit the completed form (page 2 only) to the Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division by

August 10, along with the other required forms.  Submission may be made via mail, fax, or email.

Proposition 218 Certification Form, Revised 5/22/2018 



El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
           Proposition 218 Certification Form               Page 2 of 2 

C 
O 
M
P 
L 
E 
T 
E 

The District’s direct charge is an assessment that is: 
Grandfathered (certain assessments existing prior to 7/1/1997 with had no changes to 
methodology). 
Subject to Proposition 218 and is in compliance with applicable sections of the State 
Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 
Subject to Proposition 218 and is not in compliance with applicable sections of the State 
Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 

The District’s direct charge is a fee or charge that is subject to Proposition 218 and is: 
 In compliance with applicable sections of the State Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 
Not in compliance with applicable sections of the State Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 

The District’s direct charge is a special tax that is subject to Proposition 218 and is: 
In compliance with applicable sections of the State Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 
Not in compliance with applicable sections of the State Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 

The District’s direct charge is an abatement that is: 
Not subject to Proposition 218. 
Subject to Proposition 218 and is in compliance with applicable sections of the State 
Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 
Subject to Proposition 218 and is not in compliance with applicable sections of the State 
Constitution Articles XIIIC & XIIID. 

Other:  ____________________________________________________________. 

_______________________________________________ _______________________________________________________ 
District Name  Direct Charge Code Tax Number(s) (or attach list) 

_______________________________________________ _______________________________________________________ 
Print Name of Authorized Person Certifying this Form  Title of Authorized Person Certifying this Form 

_______________________________________________ _____________________________________ 
Signature of Authorized Person Certifying this Form Date Form Certified 

Proposition 218 Certification Form, Revised 5/22/2018 

X
X

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency 84001

LaRue Griffin General Manager

July 11, 2018



El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
 Local Agency Special Tax & Bond Accountability Act - Response Form    Page 1 of 2 

B
A
C
K
G
R
O
U
N
D 

Certain direct charge levies are subject to the Local Agency Special Tax & Bond Accountability Act  
(Accountability Act) (SB 165, Statutes 2000, Chapter 535) as codified in Government Code §50075 et seq. and 
§53410 et seq.  This includes special taxes such as “Voter-Approved Special Taxes”, “Qualified Special
Taxes”, and bonded “Mello-Roos Community Facilities District Act Special Taxes”.

The purpose of the Accountability Act is for districts to provide explicit public accountability for certain 
special taxes or bonds levied after 1/1/2001.  In addition to requiring the district’s board to take action 
to provide for certain accountability measures, this State law requires levying districts to file an annual 
report with their district’s board to specifically account for their special tax or bond.  General practice 
provides the district with 6 months following the end of the fiscal year (presuming a 6/30 fiscal year 
end) to file the required report with their board. 

The annual Accountability Act report is required by State law to contain the following items: 
• The amount of money collected specifically for the special tax or bond (not commingled with

other revenue sources).
• The amount of money expended specifically for the special tax or bond (not commingled with

expenditures from other revenue sources).
• The status of any project required or authorized to be funded with the special tax or bond

proceeds (not commingled with projects using other revenue sources).
• Any other items required by the district’s board.

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, as outlined in the California Public Records Statutes 
codified in Government Code §6250 et seq., the Auditor-Controller hereby makes an official request 
for certain public records.  Under the Public Records Act, the district has 10 days to respond to the 
request for public records.  However, receipt by August 10 is considered timely.  Specifically, the 
Auditor-Controller requests an attested copy of the annual Accountability Act report that may have 
been required to be filed with the district’s board by January 1 of this calendar year (for the fiscal year 
ended the preceding June 30 for most districts).  An attestation is a signed declaration (typically by the 
board’s secretary or clerk) that the copy represents a true, genuine, or authentic copy of the original 
document (it does not mean notarized by a Notary Public). 

I 
N
S 
T 
R
U
C
T 
I 
O
N
S 

1. Review the Background and Instructions information on this page.
2. Print page 2 of this form.
3. Check mark the box for the appropriate category.
4. Follow the directions within the appropriate category.
5. Sign and date the form.
6. Retain a copy for your records.
7. Submit the completed form (page 2 only) to the Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division by

August 10, along with the other required forms.  Submission may be made via mail, fax, or email.

Local Agency Special Tax & Bond Accountability Act – Response Form, Revised 5/22/2018 



El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
 Local Agency Special Tax & Bond Accountability Act - Response Form    Page 2 of 2 

C 
O 
M
P 
L 
E 
T 
E 

The district has a direct charge levy that is subject to the Accountability Act.  Proceed to Question A: 

A. The district levied this direct charge last fiscal year (the fiscal year ending prior to January 1
of this calendar year):

Yes.  Proceed to Question B. 
No.  State law doesn’t require a report when not levied the prior year; thus, the 
remaining questions do not need to be answered.  Proceed to the sign/date 
section of the form. 

B. The district filed an Accountability Act report with the district’s board:
Yes, it was filed with the district’s board timely on  ______ /______ /______.  
Proceed to Question C. 
Yes, however, it was not filed timely with the district’s board.  Instead, it was filed 
on  ______ /______ /______.  Proceed to Question C. 
No.  Since no report was filed, there is nothing to send to the Auditor-Controller 
under the Public Records Act.  The remaining questions do not need to be 
answered.  Proceed to the sign/date section of the form. 

C. The annual Accountability Act report identifies all legally required criteria (see the
Background section of this form):

Yes.  Proceed to Question D. 
No.   Proceed to Question D. 

D. Attached is an attested copy of the annual Accountability Act report, as requested under
the California Public Records Act.

Yes.  Proceed to the sign/date section of the form. 
No, nothing is attached because _______________________________________    
____________________________.  Proceed to the sign/date section of the form. 

The district’s direct charge levy is not a “Voter-Approved Special Tax”, a “Qualified Special Tax”, or a 
bonded “Mello-Roos Community Facilities District Act of 1982 Special Tax”.  Instead, the district’s 
direct charge levy is some other type that is not subject to the Accountability Act.  Thus, no such 
report is on file with the district’s board.  Proceed to the sign/date section of the form. 

District Name Direct Charge Tax Code Number(s) (or attach list) 

Print Name of Authorized Person Certifying this Form Title of Authorized Person Certifying this Form 

Signature of Authorized Person Certifying this Form Date Form Certified 

Local Agency Special Tax & Bond Accountability Act - Response Form, Revised 5/22/2018 

X

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency 84001

LaRue Griffin General Manager

July 11, 2018



El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
              Secured/Unsecured Tax Roll Certification Form        1 of 3 
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Typically, direct charges are placed on the secured tax roll.  However, under State Law, certain direct charges are eligible 
only for the unsecured tax roll or may not qualify for inclusion on either tax roll when property has been sold1 or encumbered2 
within specified timeframes.  These include, but are not limited to: 
 

 Certain fees/charges for services (often delinquent) (see chart below) may not be placed on the secured and/or 
unsecured tax rolls when the property is sold1 or encumbered2 within specified timeframes. 

 

Type Code Sold1 Encumbered2 Resulting Action 
Delinquent Refuse 
Collection Charges GOV§25828 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured  
Delinquent Waste 
Disposal Sites and 

Services Fees 
GOV§25831 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured  

Delinquent Sanitation 
& Sewerage Charges 

for Services 

HSC §§5473.8 & 
5473.11 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 
the general taxes that include the 

charges appears on the 
assessment roll3,4 Effective 1/1/13 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 
the general taxes that include the 

charges appears on the 
assessment roll3,4 Effective 1/1/13 

Eligible for 
unsecured  

Delinquent Sanitation 
& Sewerage 

Connection Fees 
HSC §5474.6 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 
the general taxes that include the 

charges appears on the 
assessment roll3,4 Effective 1/1/13 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 
the general taxes that include the 

charges appears on the 
assessment roll3,4 Effective 1/1/13 

Eligible for 
unsecured  

Public Utility District 
Delinquent Utility 
Works & Services 

PUC §16470 

In the year preceding the date on 
which the 1st installment of real 
property taxes which evidence 
the charges appears on the roll3 

In the year preceding the date on 
which the 1st installment of real 
property taxes which evidence 
the charges appears on the roll3 

District place lien  
 

Not eligible for the 
secured or 

unsecured tax roll 

Irrigation District 
Delinquent Water & 

Other Services 
WAT §25806 

In the year preceding the date on 
which the 1st installment of real 
property taxes which evidence 
the charges appears on the roll3 

In the year preceding the date on 
which the 1st installment of real 
property taxes which evidence 
the charges appears on the roll3 

District place lien  
 

Not eligible for the 
secured or 

unsecured tax roll 

Municipal Utility 
District Delinquent  

Fees, Tolls, etc 
PUC §12811.1(c) 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 

the taxes that include the 
assessment appears on the 

assessment roll3,4 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 

the taxes that include the 
assessment appears on the 

assessment roll3,4 

Eligible for 
unsecured  

County Waterworks 
District Water or 
Sewer Service & 
Standby Charges 

WAT§55501 & 
55501.5 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured  

County Waterworks 
District Delinquent 

Standby or Immediate 
Availability Charge 

WAT §55501.1 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 
unsecured  

California Water 
District Delinquent 
Water, Standby & 

Other Services 

WAT §37212 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 

the taxes that include the 
assessment appears on the 

assessment roll3,4 Effective 1/1/13 

During the year prior to the date 
on which the first installment of 

the taxes that include the 
assessment appears on the 

assessment roll3,4 Effective 1/1/13 

Eligible for 
unsecured  

Hazardous Weeds & 
Rubbish Abatement HSC §14912 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured  
Mosquito Abatement 
& Vector Control 
District Abatement 

HSC§2065 Prior to December 10 IF not 
recorded  

Prior to December 10 IF not 
recorded 

Eligible for 
unsecured IF not 

recorded 

Pest Abatement HSC§§2865-2866 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 
unsecured 

Abatement of 
Abandoned 
Excavations 

GOV§50247 Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 
unsecured  
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Abatement of  
Defacement or Graffiti 

GOV 
§38773.5 or

§38773.6 
Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Abatement of Public 
Nuisances 

GOV 
§54988(a)(1)(A) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 
Correction to 

Violation of Law, 
Regulation, or Local 
Ordinance that also 
violates CC§1941.1 

GOV 
§54988(a)(1)(B) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Zoning Ordinance 
Enforcement pursuant 
to GOV§65800 et seq. 

or other authority 

GOV 
§§54988(a)(1)(C) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Inspection & 
Abatement of 
Violations of 

HSC§13100 et seq. 

GOV 
§54988(a)(1)(D) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Inspection & 
Abatement of 

Violations of State 
Housing Law 

GOV 
§54988(a)(1)(E) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Inspection & 
Abatement of 
Violations of 

California Building 
Standards Code 

GOV 
§54988(a)(1)(F) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Inspection & 
Abatement for Local 

Ordinances & 
Regulations  of Items 

in GOV§54988(a) 

GOV 
§54988(a)(1)(G) Prior to December 10 Prior to December 10 Eligible for 

unsecured 

Others Various See respective Code See respective Code See respective Code 

 The first year only of a levy under the Benefit Assessment District Act of 1982 (BAD), where the property has been
sold1 or encumbered2 prior to the date on which the first installment of county taxes would become delinquent, may
not be secured (GC §54718).

 Escaped direct charges (those added to the tax roll after August 10), where the property is sold1 or encumbered2

subsequent to July 1 of the year of escape and before the correction was entered on the tax roll, may not be secured
(R&T §4801, §4831, §4836.5 and §531.2).  Submit this form for any escaped direct charges, in addition to the form submitted
by August 10.

1 ”Sold” is defined here as “transferred or conveyed to a bona fide purchased for value”. 
2 “Encumbered” is defined here as “subject to a lien for a bona fide encumbrance for value”. 
3 In El Dorado County, the secured roll is available to be seen by the public in August/September; thus, the “year preceding” is from the prior 
August/September through the current August/September.  If a Sale or Encumbrance occurred in August/September, please check with the Auditor for the 
specific date the secured roll was available to be seen by the public. 
4 The Assessment Roll doesn’t contain installments; it is believed the State Legislature intended the Secured Tax Roll. 

I 
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C 
T 
I 
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N 
S 

1. Review the Background and Instructions information on this page.
2. Print the form.
3. Check mark all applicable boxes on the form.  IF the district’s levies must be split between the secured and

the unsecured roll, submit 2 different sets of electronic data files notating which set is secured and which
set is unsecured (please contact Auditor prior to submission).  It is permissible to complete only one form
which covers more than one direct charge tax code, as long as they each have the same condition(s).

4. Complete the general information at the bottom of the form, including signature and date.
5. Retain a copy for your records.
6. Submit the completed form to the Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division by August 10, along with the

other required forms.  Submission may be made via mail, fax, or email.

Secured/Unsecured Tax Roll Certification Form, Revised 5/22/2018 

Page 2 of 3 



El Dorado County, Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 
360 Fair Lane, Placerville CA 95667             (530) 621-5470 

Direct Charge Levy Process 
 Secured/Unsecured Tax Roll Certification Form        3 of 3 

C 
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M
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T 
E 

The District’s levy is a delinquent fee/charge/abatement (see chart above).  Check any that apply.  If more than one applies, submit 
multiple sets of electronic data files (contact Auditor prior to submission). 

The levy is subject to the criteria where any property sold1 or encumbered2 “prior to December 10 of the current 
calendar year” is eligible only for the unsecured roll.   Check any that apply.  If more than one applies, submit multiple sets of 
electronic data files (contact Auditor prior to submission).  

The District hereby certifies the property levied has not been sold1 or encumbered2 prior to delivery to the 
Auditor and may be placed on the secured tax roll.  In addition, the District agrees to complete and submit a 
Direct Charge Correction Form to the Auditor by March 1 to move the levy to the unsecured roll on any 
property sold1 or encumbered2 by December 10.
The District hereby certifies the property levied has been sold1 or encumbered2 prior to delivery to the Auditor 
and is eligible only for the unsecured tax roll. 

The levy is subject to the criteria where any property sold1 or encumbered2 “during the year prior to the date on which 
the first installment of the general taxes that include the charges appears on the assessment roll3,4” is eligible only for 
the unsecured roll.  Check any that apply.  If more than one applies, submit multiple sets of data.  

The District hereby certifies the property levied has not been sold1 or encumbered2 prior to delivery to the 
Auditor and may be placed on the secured tax roll.  In addition, the District agrees to complete and submit a 
Direct Charge Correction Form to the Auditor by March 1 to move the levy to the unsecured roll on any 
property sold1 or encumbered2 by during the year prior to the date on which the first installment of the general 
taxes that include the charges appears on the assessment roll3,4. 
The District hereby certifies the property levied has been sold1 or encumbered2 prior to delivery to the Auditor 
and is eligible only for the unsecured tax roll. 

The levy is subject to the criteria where any property sold1 or encumbered2 “in the year preceding the date on which 
the 1st installment of real property taxes which evidence the charges appears on the roll3” is not eligible to be placed 
on the secured or unsecured tax rolls.  The district hereby certifies the property levied has not been sold1 or 
encumbered2 since August/September of the prior year through to the time the levy is delivered to the Auditor and 
may be placed on the secured tax roll.  In addition, the District agrees to complete and submit a Direct Charge 
Correction Form to the Auditor by March 1 to remove the levy on any property that is sold1 or encumbered2 between 
the time delivered to the Auditor and the time the charge appears on the roll. 

The District’s levy is a Benefit Assessment District Act of 1982 (BAD) assessment.  Check any that apply.  If more than one 
applies, submit multiple sets of electronic data files (contact Auditor prior to submission). 

The BAD assessment has been levied on the property in previous year(s).  The district hereby certifies the property 
levied is eligible to be placed on the secured tax roll. 
The BAD assessment is being levied on the property for the 1st time.  The district hereby certifies the property levied 
has not been sold1 or encumbered2 prior to delivery to the Auditor and may be placed on the secured tax roll.  In 
addition, the District agrees to complete and submit a Direct Charge Correction Form to the Auditor by March 1 to 
move the levy to the unsecured roll on any property sold1 or encumbered2 by December 10. 
The BAD assessment is being levied on the property for the 1st time.  The district hereby certifies the property levied 
has been sold1 or encumbered2 prior to delivery to the Auditor and is eligible only for the unsecured tax roll. 

The District’s levy is an Escaped Direct Charge.  Check any that apply.  If more than one applies, submit multiple sets of electronic 
data files (contact Auditor prior to submission). 

The district hereby certifies the property levied has not been sold1 or encumbered2 subsequent to July 1 of the year of 
escape and prior to the correction being entered on the current roll and is eligible to be placed on the secured tax roll. 
The district hereby certifies the property levied has been sold1 or encumbered2 subsequent to July 1 of the year of 
escape and prior to the correction being entered on the current roll and is eligible to be placed only on the 
unsecured tax roll. 

Others not eligible for secured tax roll.  Please contact the Auditor-Controller’s Property Tax Division prior to submitting the 
direct charge levies. 

The District’s levy is not one of the types shown above.  The District hereby certifies the property levied is eligible, under the 
laws of the State of California, to be placed on the secured tax roll. 

District Name Direct Charge Tax Code Number(s) (or attach list) 

Print Name of Authorized Person Certifying this Form Title of Authorized Person Certifying this Form 

Signature of Authorized Person Certifying this Form Date Form Certified 
 

Secured/Unsecured Tax Roll Certification Form, Revised 05/22/2018 

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency 84001

LaRue Griffin General Manager

July 11, 2018

X

X

X
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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item: VI-7

Subject: Approval of Resolution 5-2018 to establish appropriations limits for fiscal year 2018-
2019  

Background 
Proposition 4 approved by the State of California voters in November 1979 added California 
Constitution, Article XIIIB which limits the level of most appropriations from tax sources that the 
state and most local government entities, including T-TSA, are permitted to make in any given year. 
The limit for each year is equal to the limit for the prior year, adjusted for changes in the cost-of-
living and population.  

T-TSA is required by Government Code Section 7910 to establish the appropriations limits per fiscal
year by resolution at a regularly scheduled and noticed meeting.

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Attachments  
Resolution 5-2018 and appropriations limit calculation. 

Recommendation 
Approve Resolution 5-2018 to establish appropriations limits for fiscal year 2018-2019. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



Resolution 5-2018 

RESOLUTION 5-2018 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

ESTABLISHING APPROPRIATIONS LIMITS FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 

WHEREAS, as the people of the State of California elected to approve Article XIIIB of 
the California Constitution which sets annual appropriations limits for governmental agencies; 
and 

WHEREAS, the California Legislature has enacted Government Code Section 7901 
which implements Article XIIIB of the Constitution and sets forth procedures for calculating 
appropriations limits; and 

WHEREAS, Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency receives revenue from service charges, 
connection fees and property taxes and Government Code Section 7901 states that proceeds of 
taxes shall not include proceeds to a local jurisdiction or the State from regulatory licenses, user 
charges, or user fees except to the extent that such proceeds exceed the cost reasonably borne by 
such an entity in providing the regulation product or service; and 

WHEREAS, Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency service charges, required by state and 
federal law and established pursuant to law, provide revenue for plant operation to meet state 
waste discharge requirements; and connection fees are established pursuant to law to provide 
reserves for new plant construction and plant improvements; and 

WHEREAS, proceeds from service charges and connection fees do not exceed the actual 
cost of providing wastewater treatment service and new plant construction; and 

WHEREAS, Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency revenues subject to limitation include 
property taxes received for administrative expense and state subventions; and 

WHEREAS, Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency is required by Government Code Section 
7910 to establish appropriations limits for fiscal year 2018-19 by resolution at a regularly 
scheduled and noticed meeting; and 

WHEREAS, a report has been prepared and filed with the Secretary of the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency which contains the calculation of the appropriations limits and which 
has been available to the public for inspection for at least 15 days prior to the adoption of this 
resolution; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency as follows: 

1. Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency appropriations subject to limitation consist solely of
property taxes and state subventions received for administrative expense.



Resolution 5-2018 

2. The appropriations subject to limitation for fiscal year 2018-19 based on allowable
increases in per capita personal income, and change in population is $3,221,710.  The
budgeted administrative revenue for fiscal year 2018-19 is $3,000,000.

3. The estimated fiscal year 2018-19 administration budget does not exceed the allowable
appropriations limit.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation
Agency this 11th day of July 2018, at Truckee, California, by the following vote: 

AYES:          
NOES:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

____________________________ 
S. Lane Lewis, President
Board of Directors
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Secretary of the Board of Directors 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 



County Δ PCPI (1) GF  (3)
County Gross $

Nevada 1.0367 1.0628 Nevada 5,785,381,956

Placer 1.0367 1.0435 Placer 10,991,798,800

El Dorado 1.0367 1.0453 El Dorado 1,034,266,938

Total 17,811,447,694
(1) Per Capita Personal Income 

(2) Population projection

(3) Growth Factor (GF) = Δ PCPI x Δ Population

(4) Previous fiscal year value

= 1.0499

= 3,068,587  

= 1.0499 

= 3,221,710  

Δ Population
 (2)

ΔAL (FY 2018-2019) =

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Appropriations Limits Calculation

1.0066

Growth Factor Calculation Assessed Value 
(4)

1.0252

ΔAL (FY 2018-2019)

AL (FY 2017-2018)

AL (FY 2018-2019) 

ΔAL (FY 2018-2019)

1.0083

 ∑ [(GF x AV) Nevada Co.  +(GF x AV) Placer Co. + (GF x AV) El Dorado Co.]

ΔAL (FY 2018-2019) =
 ∑ [(1.0628 x 5785381956) + (1.0435 x 10991798800) + (1.0453 x 1034266938)]

17,811,447,694

 ∑ AV



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  VI-8 

Subject:  Discussion of A. Teichert & Son, Inc. operations 
 
Background 
The Agency has been approached by A. Teichert & Son, Inc. to discuss additional T-TSA owned 
properties for potential expansion of their mining operations.  Mr. Tom Herschbach of A. Teichert & 
Son, Inc. shall be at the Board meeting to discuss their operations. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
None. 
 
Attachments  
Potential Mining Areas map.  
 
Recommendation 
No action required. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________       
  LaRue Griffin 

General Manager 
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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  VI-9 

Subject:  Discussion of the Avery Hotel development  
 
Background 
The Avery Hotel development was initiated years ago and the Agency worked with the developer to 
realign the TRI to facilitate the parcel development.  The hotel project did not proceed at that time 
and there was no further progress.  Recently, the Agency was approached by a developer to 
commence on a new hotel layout.  Based on conversations with the developer and its engineer, they 
would like to proceed with realigning the TRI around their parcel.  
 
Mr. Jackson Grunsky, representing Gertrude Holdings (owner of the Avery Hotel property), will be 
attending the Board meeting to introduce himself and to address any questions the Board of 
Directors may have about the project. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
None. 
 
Attachments  
Proposed TRI alignment from the original Avery Hotel project for discussion purposes. All other 
improvements (buildings, parking and roadway improvements) shown on the plan do not apply to 
the current development. 
 
Recommendation 
No action required. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________       
  LaRue Griffin 

General Manager 
  





 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 

Item:  VI-10 

Subject:  Approval of contract modification no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project  
 
Background 
The 2018 Clarifier Painting Project consists of rehabilitating the coating in the following facilities: 
primary clarifier no. 2, primary clarifier no. 3, and chemical clarifier no. 2. The contractor has 
completed 98% of the work in primary clarifier no. 2 and only has minor work remaining to be 
performed under lump sum bid items. 
 
There are several unit price bid items for primary clarifier no. 2 for which quantities had been 
estimated in the contract, as follows: 
 

1. The amount of welding to be performed. 
2. The amount of material needed to perform the welding repairs. 
3. The amount of grinding to be performed.  
4. The amount of caulking to be placed.  

 
For item no. 1, the contractor performed more welding than the quantities estimated in the contract. 
For items nos. 2, 3, and 4, the contractor performed less work than the quantities estimated in the 
contract. Contract modification no. 1 would adjust these estimated quantities to reflect actual 
quantities. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Reduction of the total contract amount by $2,957.10. 
 
Attachments  
Contract modification no. 1.  
 
Recommendation 
Approve contract modification no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Jay Parker      LaRue Griffin 

Engineering Manager     General Manager 
   







 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 

Item:  VI-11 

Subject:  Approval of progress pay estimate no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project  
 
Background 
The 2018 Clarifier Painting Project consists of rehabilitating the coating in the following facilities: 
primary clarifier no. 2, primary clarifier no. 3, and chemical clarifier no. 2. The contractor has 
completed 98% of the work in primary clarifier no. 2 and only has minor work remaining to be 
performed under lump sum bid items. 
 
The contractor has requested payment for the work completed between May 20, 2018 and June 25, 
2018. Progress pay estimate no. 1 includes the adjustments made by contract modification no. 1. 
Staff has reviewed the work the contractor has completed to date and has determined that it complies 
with contract requirements.  
 
Fiscal Impact  
Withholding 5% for retention, payment to Contractor would be $88,154.30. 
 
Attachments  
Progress pay estimate no. 1. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve progress pay estimate no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Jay Parker      LaRue Griffin 

Engineering Manager     General Manager 
 

  









 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 

Item:  VI-12 

Subject:  Approval to award bid for the Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project 
 
Background 
Bids were received on June 15, 2018 for the 2018 Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project (Project). 
Staff received one bid from Hoffman Southwest Corp., dba Professional Pipe Services (Pro-Pipe). 
Review of the bid yielded one irregularity; Pro-Pipe listed the bonding agent for the Performance 
and Payment Bonds instead of the surety. Pro-Pipe stated via email that Atlantic Specialty Insurance 
Company will be providing the Performance and Payment Bonds. Atlantic Specialty Insurance 
Company meets the contract requirements. Staff has determined this to be a minor bid irregularity 
and can be deemed inconsequential by the Board. The Project field work would be slated to 
commence in the work window between September 4, 2018 and October 12, 2018.  
 
Fiscal Impact  
The total unit price per linear foot to perform the digital inspection of Schedules III and IV of the 
TRI is $3.75 per linear foot. The estimated length of TRI for Schedules III and IV is approximately 
37,500 linear feet. The total estimated contract price for the Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project 
is $140,625. This is approximately 6% lower than the engineer’s estimate of $150,000.  
 
Attachments  
Digital scanning map. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve to award bid for the Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project to Pro-Pipe. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Jay Parker      LaRue Griffin 

Engineering Manager     General Manager 
  



6 Schedules                                                         
• I – Tahoe City to River Ranch 
• II – River Ranch to Bridge 6 
• III – Bridge 6 to Cabin Creek 
• IV – Cabin Creek to 4DF 
• V- 4DF to Plant 
• VI – Pond A to Plant 

2017 2018 2019 



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Michael Peak, Operations Manager 

Item:  VI-13 

Subject:  Approval to reject all bids and direct that an open market or internet purchase be made 
for a laboratory water purification system 

 
Background 
The laboratory’s existing water purification system (system) was purchased in 1997 and numerous 
critical replacement parts are no longer supported by the manufacturer.  The Agency solicited bids to 
furnish a replacement system and received a single bid in the amount of $17,626.03.  While initially 
assessing the cost of a new system prior to bid solicitation, it was estimated a new system would cost 
approximately $11,000 based on a submitted quote and conversation.  
 
In accordance with the Agency purchasing and public works contracting regulations for bids over 
$15,000, the Agency may: 
 

“…(i) award the purchase to the Lowest Responsible Responsive Bidder, (ii) reject 
all bids and re-advertise for bids, (iii) reject all bids and not proceed with the 
purchase, or (iv) reject all bids and direct that an open market or internet purchase 
be made by the Contracting Agent if the price to be paid on the open market or 
Internet is less than the low bid.” 

 
Based on the received bid and previously submitted quote, staff believes a lower price may be 
obtained through an open market purchase.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
Varies (≈$11,000 - $18,000 depending of purchase option). 
 
Attachments 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Approve to reject all bids and direct that an open market or internet purchase be made for a 
laboratory water purification system. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Michael Peak      LaRue Griffin 

Operations Manager     General Manager 
  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  VI-14 

Subject:  Approval of Ordinance 2-2018 to authorize the General Manger to approve short-term 
license agreements   

 
Background 
The ordinance authorizes the General Manager to approve and sign short-term license agreements 
with third parties concerning the use of Agency real property. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to 
Agency Act sections 67 and 80 and other applicable law. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
None. 
 
Attachments  
Ordinance 2-2018. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve Ordinance 2-2018 to authorize the General Manger to approve short-term license 
agreements. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________       
  LaRue Griffin 

General Manager 
 

  



Ordinance 2-2018 -1- 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2-2018 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

AUTHORIZING GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE 
SHORT-TERM LICENSE AGREEMENTS  

 
 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency as 
follows: 

1. Purpose and Authority. The purpose of this ordinance is to authorize the General 
Manager to approve and sign short-term license agreements with third parties concerning 
the use of Agency real property. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to Agency Act sections 
67 and 80 and other applicable law. 

2. Background Recitals. This ordinance is adopted with reference to the following 
background recitals: 

a. The Agency owns substantial real property around the TTSA Water Reclamation 
Plant. Third parties regularly ask the Agency for permission to use parts of the Agency 
property for various purposes (e.g., running and bike races, environmental restoration, 
survey, and monitoring projects). In the past, the Board has regularly approved various 
license agreements with third parties. 

b. Agency Act section 80 requires that all contracts, including license agreements, be 
approved by the Board, except as otherwise authorized by ordinance. By this ordinance, the 
Board desires to authorize the General Manager to approve and sign short-term license 
agreements. 

3. License Agreement Approval Authorization. The Board authorizes the General 
Manager to approve short-term license agreements with third parties allowing for the 
temporary use of Agency real property, subject to the following conditions and restrictions: 

a. Each license agreement shall contain standard indemnification and insurance 
provisions consistent with past Agency practice.  

b. Each license agreement shall be in a form approved by Agency General Counsel. 

c. Each license agreement shall be for a governmental, scientific, environmental, 
recreational, or other nonprofit-related use of Agency property. 

d. A license agreement shall not be approved if it would adversely affect or interfere with 
the Agency’s use of its real property. 

4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days from the date of its adoption.  

 



Ordinance 2-2018 -2- 

5. Posting. This ordinance shall be posted within the Agency in at least three conspicuous 
places within ten days after its adoption.   
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation 
Agency on this 11th day of July, 2018 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   
NOES:     
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
      _____________________________ 
      S. Lane Lewis, President 
      Board of Directors 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
LaRue Griffin, Secretary 
 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance 2-2018, duly 
and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency on 
July 11, 2018. 
 
 
  _____________________________ 
  LaRue Griffin 
  Secretary of the Board 
 
 



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator 

Item:  VI-15 
Subject: Approval of Organizational Chart and Salary Schedule for fiscal year 2018-2019 
 
Background  
In 2016, as a provision of the employee negotiations, the Board of Directors approved an annual 
cost-of-living (COLA) adjustment in accordance with the California Consumer Price Index (CPI), 
All Urban Consumers, based on the previous calendar year commencing in April.  The CPI has now 
been updated by the CA Department of Industrial Relations. 
 
The 2016-2019 employee negotiations allow for the Agency to pay the CPI as follows: 100% of 
the first 3% of CPI, 75% of the incremental increase between 3.01% and 6%. 
 
Therefore, the posted CPI of 3.6%, will be calculated as follows: 
 

3.0% @ 100% = 3.00% 
0.6% @ 75%   = 0.45% 

 
Which means that all employees at T-TSA will receive a 3.45% increase in salary effective July 
01, 2018. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
3.45% salary increase for all employees. 
 
Attachments  
• Organizational Chart 
• FY 2018-2019 Monthly Salary Schedule 
• State of California, Office of the Director - Research Unit, Consumer Price Index Calculator 

Worksheet 
 
Recommendation  
Approve the Organizational Chart and Salary Schedule for fiscal year 2018-2019. 
 
Review Tracking 
  
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Vicky Lufrano      LaRue Griffin 

Human Resources Administrator   General Manager 
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Job Classification 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Administrative Assistant I 4,380 4,599 4,830 5,072 5,325 - -
Administrative Assistant II 4,830 5,072 5,325 5,593 5,874 - -
Administrative Assistant III 5,325 5,593 5,874 6,169 6,479 - -
Administrative Assistant IV 5,593 5,874 6,169 6,479 6,803 - -
Administrative Assistant V 5,915 6,211 6,524 6,852 7,195 - -
Buyer 5,593 5,874 6,169 6,479 6,803 - -
Purchasing Agent 5,915 6,211 6,524 6,852 7,195 - -
Accountant I 5,593 5,874 6,169 6,479 6,803 - -
Accountant II 6,402 6,722 7,059 7,413 7,786 - -
Accountant III 7,059 7,413 7,786 8,176 8,585 - -
Field Inspector 6,402 6,722 7,059 7,413 7,786 - -
Customer Services Supervisor 8,160 8,368 8,579 8,794 9,014 9,240 9,471
Accounting Supervisor 8,160 8,368 8,579 8,794 9,014 9,240 9,471
HR Administrator 8,579 8,793 9,012 9,238 9,468 9,705 9,948
Administrative Services Manager* 10,242 10,500 10,762 11,032 11,310 11,593 11,884
IT Specialist 7,381 7,566 7,757 7,953 8,152 8,357 8,568
IT Department Manager* 10,242 10,500 10,762 11,032 11,310 11,593 11,884
Warehouse/Mechanic Helper 4,933 5,059 5,185 5,317 5,451 5,588 5,729
Mechanic I 5,377 5,515 5,655 5,798 5,944 6,093 6,246
Mechanic II 6,062 6,214 6,370 6,529 6,696 6,863 7,036
Mechanic III 6,696 6,863 7,036 7,212 7,394 7,579 7,769
Maintenance Foreman 7,394 7,579 7,769 7,964 8,163 8,370 8,581
Electrical Technician 5,377 5,515 5,655 5,798 5,944 6,093 6,246
I & E Technician I 7,200 7,381 7,566 7,758 7,953 8,152 8,357
I & E Technician II 7,758 7,953 8,152 8,357 8,568 8,782 9,002
I & E Supervisor 9,211 9,440 9,678 9,921 10,172 10,426 10,688
Maintenance Manager* 10,242 10,500 10,762 11,032 11,310 11,593 11,884
WWTP Operator in Training 4,933 5,059 5,185 5,317 5,451 5,588 5,729
WWTP Operator I 5,377 5,515 5,655 5,798 5,944 6,093 6,246
WWTP Operator II 6,062 6,214 6,370 6,529 6,696 6,863 7,036
WWTP Operator III 6,696 6,863 7,036 7,212 7,394 7,579 7,769
Shift Supervisor 7,394 7,579 7,769 7,964 8,163 8,370 8,581
Operations Supervisor 8,163 8,370 8,581 8,796 9,016 9,242 9,473
Chief Plant Operator 9,227 9,459 9,695 9,938 10,188 10,445 10,707
Operations Manager* 10,242 10,500 10,762 11,032 11,310 11,593 11,884
Lab Technician I 5,449 5,587 5,727 5,871 6,019 6,172 6,328
Lab Technician II 6,047 6,199 6,354 6,514 6,676 6,845 7,016
Chemist 7,122 7,301 7,485 7,672 7,866 8,062 8,265
Senior Chemist 7,865 8,062 8,265 8,473 8,685 8,902 9,126
Laboratory  Director 9,227 9,459 9,695 9,938 10,188 10,445 10,707
Safety & Regulatory Compliance Officer 8,163 8,370 8,581 8,796 9,016 9,242 9,473
Associate Engineer 8,889 9,111 9,339 9,573 9,812 10,057 10,308
Senior Engineer 10,079 10,331 10,591 10,857 11,129 11,408 11,693
Engineering Department Manager* 12,122 12,425 12,737 13,056 13,383 13,719 14,062
General Manager* - - - - - - 16,805

Class B Driver Assignment/Snow Removal 100
*FLSA Exempt
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Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
FY 2018-2019 Monthly Salary Schedule
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1) Select an Index

2) Select index type

3) Select beginning month Beginning
Index value

4) Select beginning year 261.85

5) Select ending month Ending
Index Value

6) Select ending year 271.21

Based upon the Index, index type, and the time period you have specifed, the
percent change in the Consumer Price Index is equal to:

3.6%
0

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR - RESEARCH UNIT

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX CALCULATOR



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item: VI-16

Subject: Discussion of budget expenditure organization 

Background  
The approved annual budget for fiscal year 2018-2019 projected revenues and expenditures that are 
anticipated for the daily operation of the Agency as well as capital improvements over the next 5 
fiscal years.  The operating budget format differs from previous years to provide a simpler 
distinction of expenditures between departments.   

A logical, organized and preferred budget expenditure format should be determined as accounting 
ledgers are created and utilized to ensure expenditures are efficiently tracked and monitored.  For 
discussion purposes, attached are summarized Operation and Maintenance budgets (without 
monetary values) to identify expenditures by Category and Department.   

The budget organized by Category will identify the total expenditure by expenditure category 
followed by details per department.  The budget organized by Department will identify the total 
expenditure by department followed by details per expenditure category.  Discussion and direction 
should be determined moving forward. 

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Attachments  
Operation & Maintenance budget summaries organized by category and department. 

Recommendation  
No action required. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ 
LaRue Griffin 
General Manager 



Salaries & Wages Professional Services
Operations Operations
Laboratory Laboratory
Maintenance Maintenance
Instr. & Elect. Instr. & Elect.
Engineering Engineering
Safety Safety 
IT IT

Employee Benefits Conferences and Training
Operations Operations
Laboratory Laboratory
Maintenance Maintenance
Instr. & Elect. Instr. & Elect.
Engineering Engineering
Safety Safety 
IT IT

Vehicle Contractual Services
Operations Operations
Laboratory Laboratory
Maintenance Maintenance
Instr. & Elect. Instr. & Elect.
Engineering Engineering
Safety Safety 
IT IT

Professional Memberships Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance
Operations Operations
Laboratory Laboratory
Maintenance Maintenance
Instr. & Elect. Instr. & Elect.
Engineering Engineering
Safety Safety 
IT IT

Office Expense Utilities
Operations Heating Fuel
Laboratory Electricity
Maintenance Water
Instr. & Elect. Natural Gas
Engineering Telephone 
Safety 
IT

EXPENDITURE

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
Operation and Maintenance

(Category Format)

Page 1 of 2



Operations Engineering
Salaries & Wages Salaries & Wages
Employee Benefits Employee Benefits
Vehicle Vehicle 
Professional Memberships Professional Memberships
Office Expense Office Expense
Professional Services Professional Services
Conferences and Training Conferences and Training
Contractual Services Contractual Services
Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance

Laboratory Safety 
Salaries & Wages Salaries & Wages
Employee Benefits Employee Benefits
Vehicle Vehicle 
Professional Memberships Professional Memberships
Office Expense Office Expense
Professional Services Professional Services
Conferences and Training Conferences and Training
Contractual Services Contractual Services
Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance

Maintenance Safety 
Salaries & Wages Salaries & Wages
Employee Benefits Employee Benefits
Vehicle Vehicle 
Professional Memberships Professional Memberships
Office Expense Office Expense
Professional Services Professional Services
Conferences and Training Conferences and Training
Contractual Services Contractual Services
Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance

Instr. & Elect. Utilities
Salaries & Wages Heating Fuel
Employee Benefits Electricity
Vehicle Water
Professional Memberships Natural Gas
Office Expense Telephone 
Professional Services
Conferences and Training
Contractual Services
Supplies, Repairs and Maintenance

(Department Format)

EXPENDITURE

Operation and Maintenance
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency

Page 2 of 2



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item: VII-1

Subject: Department Reports 

Background 
Department reports for previous and current month(s). 

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Attachments 
1. Operations Department Report
2. Maintenance Department Report
3. Engineering Department Report
4. Information Technology (IT) Department Report
5. Administration Department Report

Recommendation 
No action required. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ 
LaRue Griffin 
General Manager 



 
 

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT REPORT 

 
Date: July 11, 2018 

To:  Board of Directors 

From: Michael Peak, Operations Manager 

Subject:  Operations Report  

All plant waste discharge requirements were met for the month. 
 
Operations Report:    

• Lahontan Waterboard performed an inspection on Agency Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP); no violations. 

• Assisted with plant shutdown for contractor work associated with the Building #27 project. 
• Inspected iron sponge and replaced media.  
• Overall, plant operations ran well. 

 
Laboratory Report:  

• Staff assisted with STPUD laboratory recruitment. 
 
Plant Data: 

 
Influent Flow Description MG 

Monthly average daily (1) 4.05 
Monthly maximum instantaneous (1) 6.37 
Maximum 7- day average 4.27 

 

Effluent Limitation Description (2) 

WDR Monthly 
Average 

WDR Daily 
Maximum 

Recorded Limit Recorded Limit 
Suspended Solids (mg/l) 0.9 10.0 1.5 20.0 
Turbidity (NTU) NA NA 2.8 10.0 
Total Phosphorus (mg/l) 0.37 0.8 0.92 1.5 
Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 31.6 45.0 36.0 60.0 

 
Notes: 1.  Flows are depicted in the attached graph. 

2.  Effluent table data per WDR reportable frequency.  Attached graphs depict all recorded data 
 
Review Tracking:  
   
Submitted By: ________________________  Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Michael Peak        LaRue Griffin 
                        Operations Manager      General Manager 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 4.18 4.31 4.38 3.62 3.47 3.79 4.78 4.31 3.45 3.03 2.92 3.77

2014 3.40 4.11 3.69 3.26 3.14 3.57 4.58 4.22 3.26 2.84 2.81 3.88

2015 3.58 3.89 3.20 2.82 2.90 3.34 4.18 3.85 3.23 2.81 2.81 3.83

2016 4.24 4.77 5.54 4.34 3.72 3.76 4.51 3.96 3.36 3.11 3.10 4.72

2017 5.98 8.18 7.23 7.56 5.83 4.58 5.09 4.37 3.72 3.18 3.68 3.95

2018 3.99 3.82 4.72 5.44 4.02 4.05
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Monthly Average Daily Flow (Influent)



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 7.94 7.67 6.78 5.86 6.79 6.15 8.67 7.22 6.55 5.26 5.86 8.00

2014 7.66 10.16 6.68 5.50 6.12 6.06 8.99 7.11 6.89 4.78 6.09 8.84

2015 8.46 7.34 5.56 4.58 5.77 5.76 9.35 6.84 7.00 4.74 5.50 9.55

2016 9.28 8.58 8.60 6.93 6.84 6.13 8.60 6.92 7.11 6.32 6.36 9.99

2017 9.52 13.81 12.23 11.86 9.54 6.41 8.87 7.44 7.53 5.49 6.53 8.31

2018 7.68 7.03 10.69 11.44 6.93 6.37
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Monthly Maximum Instantaneous Flow (Influent)

WDR Limit = 15.4 MG
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Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

NTPUD 1.00 1.05 0.87 0.72 0.61 0.63 0.72 0.72 0.71 0.89 1.08 0.81 0.80

TCPUD 0.84 0.97 0.79 0.59 0.49 0.57 0.59 0.59 0.56 0.77 1.02 0.72 0.73

ASCWD 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.09 0.06

SVPSD 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.32 0.30 0.16 0.17

TSD 2.47 2.78 2.48 2.19 1.91 2.16 2.31 2.32 2.21 2.62 2.89 2.24 2.29

Monthly Average Daily Flow (Districts)



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 1.53 1.23 1.15 1.33 1.23 1.25 1.73 2.93 2.98 2.32 1.24 0.97

2014 1.31 1.39 0.95 1.93 1.13 1.60 2.73 2.88 2.58 1.16 0.83 2.02

2015 1.70 2.11 1.16 0.98 1.11 1.99 3.17 3.64 2.03 1.41 1.18 1.50

2016 1.76 2.20 2.14 2.51 2.29 2.84 2.23 2.72 3.60 2.49 2.01 1.09

2017 1.78 2.04 2.30 1.31 1.08 1.40 2.03 2.46 2.36 2.01 1.06 0.80

2018 1.20 0.91 1.20 0.88 0.87 1.42
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WDR Limit = 10.0 mg/l



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 1.75 1.57 1.35 1.27 1.26 1.42 1.45 2.11 1.93 1.85 1.31 1.15

2014 1.55 1.56 1.01 1.26 1.35 1.47 2.08 1.97 1.77 1.27 1.04 1.91

2015 1.53 1.58 1.48 1.13 1.05 1.58 1.73 1.88 1.41 1.15 1.09 1.31

2016 1.47 2.18 1.95 2.12 2.24 3.18 1.78 1.71 1.88 1.73 1.64 1.29

2017 1.68 2.14 2.00 1.57 1.24 1.56 1.89 2.00 2.18 1.74 1.16 1.02

2018 1.22 1.17 1.42 1.04 0.94 1.55
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Monthly Average Daily Turbidity (Effluent) 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 0.36 0.46 0.43 0.55 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.37 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.26

2014 0.37 0.48 0.50 0.64 0.56 0.60 0.54 0.50 0.23 0.18 0.26 0.42

2015 0.36 0.60 0.54 0.63 0.49 0.34 0.57 0.56 0.34 0.34 0.36 0.50

2016 0.58 0.64 0.51 0.43 0.40 0.29 0.25 0.46 0.54 0.39 0.47 0.50

2017 0.61 0.55 0.49 0.31 0.61 0.58 0.72 0.62 0.57 0.59 0.42 0.36

2018 0.44 0.50 0.39 0.29 0.37 0.39

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0.90

m
g/

l
Monthly Average Daily Total Phosphorus (Effluent)

WDR Limit = 0.8 mg/l



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 35.35 33.75 33.68 31.77 32.42 33.87 36.81 39.97 37.77 35.16 31.23 30.61

2014 36.23 33.93 30.52 30.03 31.90 34.93 42.90 42.74 37.73 31.26 29.23 34.77

2015 40.84 32.18 35.16 33.37 33.20 40.50 39.33 37.27 37.33 33.94 33.30 35.35

2016 40.06 39.72 37.58 37.77 35.84 41.87 40.94 40.27 39.83 37.16 32.57 28.37

2017 31.77 27.75 28.55 26.17 25.84 33.63 36.84 35.35 35.93 34.35 27.17 27.65

2018 32.03 28.46 29.10 23.30 23.39 34.73
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Monthly Average Daily Chemical Oxygen Demand (Effluent)

WDR Limit = 45 mg/l



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 5.30 5.26 5.11 4.79 4.90 5.05 5.51 4.07 5.35 5.01 4.98 5.29

2014 5.43 5.57 4.74 4.69 4.72 5.08 4.58 3.36 1.92 1.51 4.79 5.14

2015 4.95 3.70 4.32 4.53 3.92 4.41 3.34 2.76 5.68 5.22 5.07 6.77

2016 7.08 6.60 5.47 1.58 1.77 2.10 2.56 5.90 6.35 6.91 5.50 1.74

2017 2.20 2.06 1.94 4.33 4.25 4.98 2.51 2.22 3.53 4.60 1.81 1.68

2018 1.87 1.69 1.72 1.28 1.50 2.04
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Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Chemical $88,795 $108,605 $97,942 $59,755 $69,541 $55,808 $73,445 $96,752 $60,704 $85,237 $73,330 $74,466 $71,733

Power $76,297 $72,091 $78,170 $72,782 $63,357 $64,429 $67,239 $81,095 $74,980 $74,980 $82,300 $75,117 $68,486

Sludge Disposal $14,542 $18,935 $24,894 $18,690 $15,604 $14,185 $16,261 $21,680 $19,869 $19,469 $12,296 $18,752 $18,517

Chemical, Power and Sludge Disposal Costs



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT REPORT

Date: July 11, 2018 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Richard Pallante, Maintenance Manager 

Subject: Maintenance Report 

♦ Project support: In the month of June, Maintenance staff provided support for the following
projects:

• 2018 Clarifier Painting Project- Removal of all electrical facilities in Chemical Clarifier # 2 and
assisted the Engineering Department with inspection of work performed in Primary Clarifier # 2.

• Assisted with plant shut down and inspection of electrical gear in support of the 2017 Building 27
Main Service Upgrade Project.

• Received 15 TRI USA Dig- Alert request in support of local community projects.
• Provided TRI field support for the Tahoe City Truckee River Trail Reconstruction and Renewal

Project and the SR 89/Fanny Bridge Community Revitalization Project.

♦ Plant Maintenance activity: Maintenance staff resources were focused on the following for the
month of June:

• Completed 39 Corrective Maintenance repair requisitions.
• Completed 163 Preventive Maintenance repair requisitions.
• Completed 31 Instrumentation and Electrical repair requisitions.
• Reorganized Maintenance office area to better use space and improve communication within the

work group.

♦ Plant Maintenance projects: Maintenance staff is preparing for the following CIP projects:

• Translucent panel rehabilitation.  Materials are scheduled for delivery July 5, 2018.

Review Tracking: 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Richard Pallante LaRue Griffin 
Maintenance Manager  General Manager 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT REPORT

Date: July 11, 2018 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 

Subject: Engineering Report 

♦ Projects: In the month of June, Engineering staff continued working on the following projects:
• 2018 Clarifier Painting Project
• Building 27 Main Service Upgrade Project
• Administration Building Office Remodel Project
• Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines
• Multi-use Digester Pump
• TRI MH 81 to MH 83 Improvements Project

♦ Project Planning Meetings: Engineering staff assisted in review of construction documents and/or
attended coordination meetings for the following projects:
• TCPUD Truckee River Trail Reconstruction and Renewal Project
• FHWA Truckee River Bridge (Fanny Bridge) Project

Review Tracking: 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Jay Parker LaRue Griffin 
Engineering Manager General Manager 



 
 

 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

IT DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From: Bob Gray, IT Department Manager 
 
Subject:  Information Technology (IT) Report  
 

• T-TSA Plant Information System (PIS) 
o Runtimes for equipment and cascading values for registered components complete 
o Maintenance department changes evaluated and will be implemented in June 

 Repair requisition changes triggered at runtimes 
 Breakout of departments and crews 

 
• T-TSA SCADA Information System (SIS) 

o Runtimes being configured for Powerflex equipment 
o Configuration of software for Web App to communication with Siemens Controllers 

complete  
o Power Monitoring being programmed for daily totalization upload to PIS and SIS. 
o Building 27 
o Building 81 

 
• SCADA HMI Virtual Machine Development and Software Upgrade 

o Configuration of Wonderware Application Server being installed 
o Planning of Intouch (Stand alone) to (Archestra platform) 
o Configuration of new Historian with push forward to cloud capabilities 
o Virtual Machine (SCADAMAIN10) configured and ready for installation 

 Installation of newest version of Wonderware and System Platform 
 

• Squaw Valley Telemetry Site Upgrade 
o Panel construction finished and installed 
o Communications tested and uploading to SCADA 

 
• BNR Blower Cabinet Environment Monitoring and Logging 

o Programming of IoT data collector that will monitor the following: 
 Motor bearing temperature X2 
 Inside ambient cabinet temperature 
 Outside ambient cabinet termperature 
 Non-contact blower housing temperature 
 Thermo-couples and digital thermostats tests complete 

o This logged data along with software analysis will provide us with operational efficiency 
scores along with predictive maintenance data.  



 
 

o Programming server software that will take data from each of the blowers and distribute to 
SCADA, SIS, and PIS. 

 
 
Review Tracking:  
 

Submitted By:   Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Robert Gray      LaRue Griffin 

IT Department Manger    General Manager 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT REPORT

Date: July 11, 2018 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Subject: Administration Report  

Accounting 
• Completed monthly A/P, A/R, payroll, general ledger processes, and bank reconciliations.
• Assisted all departments with 2018/19 Budget Review and Chart of Accounts restructuring.
• Staff worked with Auditors on pre-audit field prep work during their site visit 6/20-6/21.
• Coordinated installation of new accounting office furniture installation.

Billing/Customer Service 
• General assistance with billing customer accounts, adjustments, refunds and reduction agreements.
• Conducted four (4) commercial inspections.
• Corresponded with customers of unreported connections regarding fees due and appeal process.
• Prepared Notice of Public Hearing regarding collection of delinquent charges on the tax roll.
• Processed delinquent account notices to prepare for send to County.

Purchasing 
• Coordinated purchase of miscellaneous plant O&M supplies.
• Coordinated awards and contract documents for all Agency chemicals and the 2018 Roof Repair project.
• Coordinated bid openings for the 2018 Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project and Laboratory DI Water

Purification System.
• Coordinated with all departments to complete year-end inventory process.

General Administration 
• Coordinated with maintenance department in preparation for accounting and purchasing office repairs.
• Requested additional color samples for materials related to the Administration Office Remodel project.
• Performed miscellaneous public records requests.

Human Resources 
• Coordinated recruitment of Field Inspector and Administrative Assistant.
• Coordinated recruitment of Buyer for the Purchasing Department.
• Completed onboarding of the new Associate Civil Engineer.
• Processed staff performance evaluations and step increases.

Review Tracking: 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Roshelle Chavez LaRue Griffin 
Administrative Services Manager General Manager 



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 11, 2018 
To: Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item: VII-2

Subject: General Manager Report 

Background 
1. Management and staff continue to implement the PIS and asset management program.
2. Management worked with legal counsel on labor negotiations.
3. Management and staff continue fiscal year project/budget management.
4. Management and staff finalized annual budget for fiscal year 2018-2019.
5. Management and staff prepared the CIP schedule for fiscal year 2018-2019.
6. Management attended the CSDA General Manager Leadership Summit.
7. Staff participated in the STEAM Fair. 

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Attachments 
None. 

Recommendation 
No action required. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ 
LaRue Griffin 
General Manager 



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager  

Item:  VIII 
Subject:  Board of Director Comment   
 
Background 
Opportunity for directors to ask questions for clarification, make brief announcements and reports, 
provide information to staff, request staff to report back on a matter, or direct staff to place a matter 
on a subsequent agenda. 
 
  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: July 11, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager  

Item:  IX 
Subject:  Closed Session   
 

1. Conference with General Manager, as Agency real property negotiator, concerning price and 
terms of payment relating to potential to real property exchange with Truckee Tahoe Airport 
District concerning Nevada County APN 019-440-81, APN 049-040-24 and APN 049-040-
25 pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8 
 

2. Closed session conference with legal counsel regarding existing adjudicatory administrative 
proceedings, IBEW Local 1245 v. Agency (Public Employee Relations Board Case Nos. SA-
CE-1017-M & SA-CE-1056-M) under Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1) (IBEW 
unfair labor practice charges). 
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